The original documents are located in Box 31, folder “10/17/75 HR8070 HUD Independent
Agencies Appropriation Act for 1976 (2)” of the White House Records Office: Legislation
Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 31 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

Calendar No. 319

94t CoNGRESS SENATE REPORT
18t Session ‘ No. 94-326

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES APPROPRIATION
BILL, 1976

JULY 24 (legislativé day, JuLy 21), 1975.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. ProxMirE, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 8070]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 8070) making appropriations for the Department of Housing
and Urban Development, and for sundry independent executive agen-
cies, boards, bureaus, commissions, corporations, and offices for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending September 30,
1976, and for other purposes, reports the same to the Senate with vari-
ous amelllldments and presents herewith an explanation of the contents
of the bill.

AMOUNT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY

Fiscal year Transition
Amount of bill as passed by 1976 period
House _______________________ $25, 248, 324, 000 $5, 434, 617, 000
Amended estimates not considered .
by House____________________ 6,413,500,000 266,000,000
31,661, 824,000 5,700, 617, 000
Amount of change by Senate.___  +116, 290, 000 —53,169, 000
Amount of bill as reported to
Senate ______________________ 31,778,114,000 5,647,448, 000
Amount of appropriations to date,
1978 26,498, 814,000 .. _______
Amount of budget estimates, 1976
and transition period__..______ 32, 441, 870,000 5, 672, 708, 000
Under the estimates for 1976
and transition period_..___ —663, 756, 000 —25, 255, 000
Over the appropriations for
1975 o +5,279, 300,000  ______._______

55-993 0




asess0ap (—)
* 1 () yum pased

g

A @ w e D r— e B ] ft o3 S o~ Q@ @ el [ w Q 2} ¢ b
282282 g£98c8 PIT CplEfLglh TETEEXCETEocBERCEg 2EdETH
HF2EC s EREAY TEE aSETILENE 5T Emcigicfevafons TgfEES
=T =5 .8 52 £ 2 gO S8 @ RN =o' 52 £ 858
LER IS @ EREE §T & EES ST —EEEEEE -2 2 EES,TE o o=
CR R R deOBb Eae = Lo okmE 5 %ooopsntwbr.mnnm & O P
“RESEE BECQD, Efe 522 CEsSE E8°SESg. PR 2,652 ESBugS
: . = s ¢ @ = ] 2 B © - =
8SESE 5eBEE 5% 3 PUELyTEEE fResp T EIBTESTSeT TS0 ls
g w B Aygeo, =S8 B L g¢ WA =R 2E= ol 88 8E
dbln.lm.l g.lW @8 = <= .85 @ ) 4 Bm =B S g aSE mm@ o
SERIEECBcHReBER-SE ocEgBEESEE £5farkhg 2REETez SFGTES
bUnOTCeovmhelﬁsMH SCEm IR PR VR LU STYRD = rtw Dyt B € o
5 g9 g -~ 8 CSES e wT g =2 E o E2E92E 8y oL S @
et .eu.lndg..mdnr .rpoo}b.l;mbm.zw ETEEZHERCc,R88.22.8 4, + g
BER el SR ES 202U BT e T SSF S BEHOS0EE2T o3 ,8%
naNc.ltwaaOOVmohnflouO Too.8 ol EwZ2EPUESC OBy WIE dag
E B for= e D T - SR B By o OSH T E &
g mme L E e aE B oS REEEe X Dyuweo® O o8 g o 8
Ede8 858 9B e R TE RS HED SR8 528 PIRSw @ Rl bk b 5
f SEERBST B8R Se 8 E2ASEES m.m.m FESELE TR e st 2 TEEeEt
= 88 . g g= & FTe g & B.IET Sww, BOEVOLRTTEHT LTRE S
- .;OW«lrb.l .lwm.w,yunu@wttnhudun O)SOLm..b...hu taﬂys > o g T o =11} [
- S S PRL 5 s [ B
H RS2 aoclueCalEt5 28wt Eps BT o828 e~ 828g = &0
. o L6 =S md — arn o B Omt
F 1f%m0mmef.hxﬁd oowlﬁ%r PRI, SELEOIERESTT S 002 ¥ ndS 5.8
~ . I3 Ot g = p <L o 4 $m » poms
< ©OoXEEEEcR TS eE eyt T S8 5 mEEE St 5 waeS ESEE &
] | o — -4 S ¥S kg e e -2 nW oA S © BN, B
H EET20E28 ES. TES5E _S55% £ ESEepCadEE TE38us g EER0OS
¢ 2] 116%Nmtr&,6mn0hpmmﬁm0d¢%w t%tesmg.«u .h._uﬁlimuu Otumn 14 % Es S,
; V = B 5 ENTLE S S ESE2TE e P AS =
HES,FoRyEEdC et dr g . L2235 2L8E8, 3880888 SEgnX0
Lwoﬁt.M g41umar0 .mparuoamthr gmfn%st] g = EgE- o B, o
. - h o s W [T
- S&Mtdﬂﬂn‘ O RO 9k g o W..Of.m g, N T fﬂ&ﬂ%pmcatusr.rrSfe.ﬁ
S eobgzro2SscW = gL Z 08,2588 ¢ SEQERM =
g ETas EuHsdIFEdSEC 8 FE ol g 8. s o B4R w SRR ag S S5 g £k
A R o R R i oo B84 o ol i Cp e RO = TSAEEE S B2
B ERANE . SEr  “hEcus 8 FBaeg 852 = EEE - 50 , A4S S ReE=EE B
- T LS RwTEOY L Cu® S e R e @ B g
=z 2 1.1nbu$enlm0aste“uaha@tea cEoa=B o R g W S OO 2O E Y
o= = H L P EESATeE O TV IMBEEOERISE S gew EHRZB, 8 ,85E =55
B ECEfSo0,.,8c8C8C s 2B gofEES S F SEEEREE PRI Eo 2 E8
: .. Sy S R R R C RO
S ST EEEtEr R s s E B sl b At R v bgmEEagcR k
o EEy el m e 8880082 RE g0 S g SUE 88 maS o o SEASO
S EERELOER E NS .1h0daﬂ.lshnceanmadMn1tPth.. e
ErmEEECfEmadinS8eed 8l 88 vES8588 R E8EFEE 2SS S E S HAT i @
: , = SRS Qe HE o308 55 D
EEZETEEC B EERS _§CnE IS eSS _mE L &E Eo gz ooTmbin 8d o8
2T 8T ocwy o e g g L HEeREgRBE g Mo S22 Suw gadBe ~ >
5 IR JE gpheTe © S @0 RS~ CEEbYs e S co R IREiEE gD
) SR T DR LR Y o ST bS] SO ST
- regi ) — @ ced T bl « i = EEEE: b 5 5
CEG R, SEZZ RS EE FR228R 2o gREL S wENOD SEXREERIn,  FOR
OREEasEE e 888 8  Heig s MBS A0 Ew 8 g 8SSSSER 2 85T 200
P~ o= . oy +2 TELR S  Ee eSO RO ETEESc T 2% g LA gk
SN P e B R B s " e R 9B g HES S o8 S E L O TRE L 0820 ET TN oo
SE S S ST = I v~ mSh = ©ae 88 Am,thG L emT 3S 0t.1$ummmvr.0.ﬂHh.lLaw
E e SR nm 2l e td TR0, S 02880 2R S sR 028 SEESTEEER B o8
28EBESTRE SR eE¥ oot e o R oS o PR ey E
CESBRE S88542 ESE SExBDERSA SOSKISERSESECERELHE BE £
00068 ZIZF | 00065252~ TTTTTTTUTTUUTT 000'BWYU69'S  OOO'LI9PES'S  BOOEOL'ZQ'§  TTToTTonTeuroTerermoesememoommemememesooooe poysed uotysuery
000°061'825'9+ 000°'SSZ'E99—  000'00S'6/2'st  000'VII'SZZ'IC  ODD'WEE'SYTTE  000°0/3'I0PZE  O0D'pEgRsY9R TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTmomommmmmosnenoees 9461 16101
000°000'992F 000696~ TTTTTIToIIooTi ga00ep‘oyiy  Q00'0S0I088'E DOO'GIO LYYl TTTTTTTToonomeTeITTIomomommmmmmemeemeee popad voRsuesy
200 oo gec 1+ J0 0L (000 °¢v( 926 14 000 1092 ‘088 L1 proR s UL S oS n.mg 40 000LESWOR9L | TTTTTITITTITIIIIIIIITIIIIN ponad Honuen - ToA
- — FETSETEOTER-Cohe- 600°058°9 0 000'00€'8 0 B00DOEE 00 Tt TTmttRrTRomsmememessssocmosemsmeseessesmsees 1 fisues
000°000° L~ 000'/88'P1~ 000’000 ‘ZI~_____ 000'D00’EE 000 ‘000 ‘0t 000 '/88 'Ly 000°000'Gy  C . TTTTTTTITTTaTommmememeemmoemeen WSAS S90S oARIIOS
................... 00061~ T Tt 000 ‘2.8, 000 '8¢ “Ie e SR s e s e bl HORISURS |
.................. - 000°62+_ 00088y’ 000 ‘88 '1 0008871 000 ‘59% 1 TTITTIITITIITITTIOT I SNy JIWNSUOY JO QU0
- 000 ‘99~ ) 000 '4£9 491 000 '¢£9'£91 A ) S pousd LopIsues)
ooyt 000 00E8E— | umm_%wﬁ LGN 92 S, 000'00TTLZ | 000 ‘00 ‘5L %m‘mmm.m: ..................... KAETD 6160 b nomettiiog Jeuonen
.................. e 00o'gess— T o S-Tom e R 000008 ! "TTTmTIISTssSoso-fynend) J6JEM O BOISSILUIY jeuoneN
WOt 0T 0NUBTIE  ODIMHE'  OIDIAOM'T  oDORET  000'I'lez’s oo~ vonensuupy e d pue sonshosey
................ . oL e : 28 : ‘Gi1 ‘162 SesseesIoooC U yoRRISIL MDY a0edS PUR SORNBUCIBY JeUORBN
................ WA§.9.|V e 61 Moshmfw €000 Z6£ 8 DR . L L
- €000 '891-+) (000’599 'z+)____ (00000 'S€) 000 ‘040 ‘5D {o00'8€2°'68)  (QOO‘SeERE)  TTITIITIIIIITIIIIIIITTITTT pieog yeg ueoy suioy [eIopey
000 ‘086 — 000 ‘985 "1+ e 000 ‘985 ‘981 000 ‘916 ‘281 000000 ‘7/1 TR e popad uopjsuel}
000°006°7—_ 00002L 62+ 000'578'99h_ 000028 '99L 000 ‘025 ‘894 000 ‘008 ‘24l 000'S66°669  TTTTTTTTITTTITIITTIITI KouaBy LORIBI0L] (PlaUILOIALT
................................... e 000 00 ‘€ 000 ‘006 '€ 000 ‘005 ‘7€ REERe RIS s e e e gy GOTSHEL |
506 ‘05— 000 65 5 — Jeoooes o o00 200 031 J00 900 a1 -@Su@u@w-:.:uuHHHHHHHHHuHHHH?....»MM_M,%NH% saisesig
000 'gg€ 610 5% m%..ms SES—  000'ELyZEM et ”wmmm 0898 %.w..mm%._s K .w.%..ma 000 'sgy ‘syz’s | T1ITITT T iwewdojsasg usqin _uuww.%..ﬁg%u%sﬁ%n
bl SIS L2 1 A R o ) A O -+ 00 R SN i i S L y
e 000 ¥1 Jooelseet e 000 '9€£ 2 000 0 0000082 TITTTIIIIIIITTIIIIIITIAjjend ejuauioliaug o lounog
000 18y 000 ‘590 '+ S £12 01 000 /269 ‘01 0008 === potsed oRIsuel]
000V IS~ 000'%5g ‘et 000's68's+ ..www ‘OF o0 ”mwm ‘o 000 'S Q00vGE’9E  TTTITTIIITTITTTITTe uojssiuiog lales npoid Jaunsiicy
.................. . - " 000 497 oz, 000 ‘92 SRR IR e e e e e o SRy oNSUR
................... 0003~ 000'8s+ _____ 000'¥S0'T 000 ‘4501 0009 D096 TTTTTITIITIITTTTIImTTIeTemgnigd Uonewiojut Jounsuo)
.................. . o 996, 000996, 000 ‘9 e TroTmommmmmemmes e s poliad uoIsuR )
................... 000‘e8— _ 000'sse'st 6195 000 ‘519’ 000 ‘219 000 ‘857 TTTnTmonmemmommmemeem et KUY ‘sasubdxg (eejewe)
.................................... ; *" 00005y 1 000 ‘05 1 000 ‘05% ' RO NS o d AT
000 ‘geed+ 710 c8 000 ‘210 ‘s$ 000°210'6$ 000'6LL'W Tt UOISSHUWIOY SIUBLINLIOY BIEG LYWy
154q 9snoy ﬁm_.wum ﬂw_ww o .mn._wﬂ_i_aeac %m_“.uﬂ_eu%gh g esnoy pouad von . 5161 dosdd . Kouede 10 Juawyedeq
B suolRl I -Isues) pur 946 suonendoiddy
sajeiijse 199png ‘sejeusijse jadpng

THE IHL 40 AUVWANS



4

agement and Budget. The Commission requested $50,386,000 in fiscal
1976, an increase of $13,432,000 over their fiscal 1975 appropriation.
On the other hand the request forwarded to the Congress by the Office
of Management and Budget would have cut the Commission’s fund-
ing by $359,000 in fiscal 1976.

The Committee has taken the middle course of allowing a substan-
tial increase in funding for the Commission above the Administra-
tion’s budget request but not providing the one-third increase requested
by the Commission. The Committee has provided $40,849,000 for the
activities of the Commission which is $1,941,000 below the House-
approved amount and $4,254,000 above the Administration’s budget
request. ‘

he Committee has included $3,543,022,000 for the programs of the
National Aeronauties and Space Administration for fiscal 1976. This
amount 1s $56,400,000 above the House and $4,022,000 above the budget
estimate. This appropriation does not provide for any new starts but
does permit an increase of approximately $400,000,000 in funding for
the space shuttle in fiscal 1976.

The Committee has provided $717,100,000 in the bill for the oper-
ations of the National Science Foundation. This appropriation is
$6,000,000 above the House and $38,300,000 below the budget estimate.

The Committee continues to be disturbed by the failure of the Se-
lective Service System to reduce expenditures despite projected reduc-
tions in its staff and the scope of its operations. Consequently the Com-
mittee has reduced funding for the System to $33,000,000, which is
$14,887,000 below the budget estimate and $7,000,000 below the amount
provided by the House.

The funding of the activities of the Veterans Administration makes
up two-thirds of the new obligational authority included in this bill.
The vast bulk of this sum is %orr the payment of compensation, pen-
sions and readjustment benefits required by law and thus represents
funding to which our veterans are entitled.

The Committee has included $17,830,760,000 in the bill for the pro-
grams of the Veterans Administration. This amount is $1,398,996,000
above the figure approved by the House and $7,004,000 below the
budget request. The Committee considered and approved a $1,413,500,-
000 budget amendment for the VA that was submitted after the
House had acted -

STATUS OF ATUTHORIZATIONS

The Committee notes that authorizations for a number of the agen-
cies funded in this bill have not vet cleared the Congress. In some cases
only part of an agency’s program has been authorized. For example,
only $155 million of the $742.8 million requested by the Environmental
Protection Agency has been authorized. The Veterans Administra-
tion conducts a $3.5 million exchange of medical information program
that has not been reauthorized, although legislation has been passed
by the House. :

Two other agencies have yet to receive final authorization for their
fiscal 1976 budget requests. The authorization for the National Science
Foundation is currently in conference. The authorization for the Con-
sumer Product Safety Commission was recently passed by the Senate.

-

5

Errects or CommiTree ActioN oN Bupger ExPENDITURES

The budget outlays (expenditures) for the Department of Housing
and Urban Development and other agencies that would result in fiscal
1976 from the funding requested by the Administration in this bill
would amount to $20,053,393,000. The Committee’s recommendations
should increase this amount by approximately $89,000,000 for a total
of $20,142,393,000.

PermaNeENT OBLIGATIONAL AUTHORITY

A great deal of funding for the Department of Housing and Urban
Development and a number of agencies covered by this bill is provided
through permanent new budget (obligational) authority that is not
controllable through the appropriations process. Specific information
bearing on these items is included in the tables on page 87 and 88
of this report. It has been estimated that a total of $839,748,000 in
Federal funds plus an additional $917,951,000 in trust funds will be
made available in fiscal 1976. The estimate of total permanent obliga-
tional authority has dropped by almost $3.5 billion over the past year.

Generan Provisions

The Committee agrees with the House that Gencral Provisions
applicable to the Department and agencies in fiscal 1975 and reiterated
in Title IV should be controlling once again this year. The Committee
also agrees that there is no further need for language allowing the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration to transfer funds
between the research and development appropriation and the research
and program management appropriation.

Although the Committee generally agrees with the House decision

- to place a ten percent limitation on increases in travel expenditures
above the originally budgeted amount as set forth in Section 401, an

exception has been added to permit FHA appraisers and inspectors to
exceed the limit. This will permit the Department of Housing and
Urban Development to respond to any substantial unexpected increase
in housing market activities.

The Committee concurs with the House in placing a limitation in
Section 405 on space rental charges made by the General Services
Administration of ninety percent of the standard charge. Although
several agencies have indicated that the amounts provided in the
House-passed bill for space rental are below this ninety percent stand-
ard, the Committee has not been convinced that this is the case. Conse-
quently the Committee has concurred with House recommendations
in making these reductions.

The Committee has deleted language prohibiting the use of funds
for the regulation of parking, which is meant to apply principally
to the Environmental Protection Agency, in the face of strong evidence
that the provision might have an unnecessarily adverse effect on the
activities of other agencies included in the bill. The Committee under-
stands EPA does not intend to press its more controversial proposals
in this area in the absence of clarification by the authorizing com-
mittees of the Congress.



6

The Committee has deleted Section 408 which would prohibit any
use of funds provided by the bill to carry on noise control research,
development, abatement and enforcement. This provision was intended
to prevent the Department of Housing and Urban Development from
ap lyinlg unrealistic noise control standards as a precondition to pro-
viding FHA financing. The provision would have prevented the En-
vironmental Protection Agency from carrying on vital work. Further-
more, HUD indicated that the language would not affect mortgage
insurance or assisted housing operations.

However, the Committee places HUD on notice that it expects the
Department to cease applying noise standards that have little or no
basis in fact. The Committee is particularly concerned that FHA
insurance not be refused on the basis of incomplete noise impact
information.

The Committee has added a provision to the bill as passed by the
House which would prohibit the expenditure of unvouchered funds.
The bill provides for a $35,000 fund within the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration “to be expended upon the approval of the
Administrator and his determination shall be final and approval.” The
prohibition approved by the Committee as Section 408 would require
that these funds as well as all other appropriations provided in the
bill be subjected to the same voucher and auditing requirements that
apply to the overwhelming majority of Federal expenditures.

Livrration on Vemicre Use

Once again the Committee is distressed by the disregard for the
provisions of 31 USC 638(a) by many heads of agencies funded by this
bill. Publie disdain for the capriciousness of many of our elected and
appointed officials has never been higher, and the Committee feels that
the abuse of limitations on government vehicle usage by certain agency
officials must come to a stop.

Notwithstanding the many clever, innovative interpretations of this
Jaw by agency counsels, the Committee feels that the intent of the
limitation is erystal clear and inarguable. Title 31 TUSC 638(a) states
unequivocally that the use of government vehicles for other than official
purposes is prohibited and that the phrase “official purposes” is not
to include the transportation of government officers and employees
between their domiciles and their places of employment. The excep-
tions to this limitation are equally clear. The President and his
Cabinet, medical doctors on out-patient duty, ambassadors, and those
employees engaged in “field work” who live far from their head-
quarters are the only ones who can use government vehicles to trans-
port themselves to and from work. The only agency chief covered by
this exemption in this appropriation bill is the Secretary of the
Department of House and Urban Development.

Although a number of the top officials of agencies under the appro-
priation blanket of this Committee have abandoned their chauffeured
limousines for ecarpools and public transportation, four individuals
still continue to disobey the law.

One agency chief stated bluntly in a recent hearing, “I do not feel
defensive about using the car to go to and from my home, although it
is illegal.” This same individual went on to say that having the use of

7

a government vehicle to carry him to work and home at night is a
“custom” and a “perquisite of office.” He also went so far as to claim
that his home was out of the mainstream of public transportation, thus
making public transit out of the question. A quick check by the Com-
mittee staff showed that this Administrator lived within a few blocks
of the most heavily traveled bus route in the entire city of Washington,
and onlg about 4 miles from his office.

Another distinguished Administrator continues to disregard the law,
claiming that being driven to and from his home in nearby McLean,
Virginia, is justified because he is on “field work.”

A third Administrator justified his being driven to and from home
on the grounds that he was driven only 50 percent of the time and that
he was not abusing the law as much as did his predecessor.

Finally, the Chairman of one of our Federal Corporations is driven
to and from work by a chauffeur who made nearly $19,000 in salary
and overtime last year.

What we have here is the old case of the “everyone-else-does-it-so-
why-shouldn’t-I” syndrome that has led to a deepening of the credi-
bility gap between the taxpayer, who foots the bill, and government
officials, who are supposed to be representing the interests of the public.
This wasteful expenditure of tax dollars on gasoline, vehicles, and
chauffeurs who make up to $19,000 per year, is not in the best interest
of the American people. The Committee hopes to put an end to these
violations of the law by adding a provision to the bill which in effect
restates the existing law and restricts the use of government vehicles.



TITLE 1

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

The Committee continues to be distressed by the performance of
the Department in providing housing for low and moderate income
families as well as in other areas. The Department presented testimony
in April indicating that subsidized housing starts in fiscal 1976 would
be in the range of 170,000 to 220,000 units. This is a far cry from the
600,000 units a year envisaged in the 1968 housing goals legislation. It
is particularly disturbing in view of the ten months that will have
elapsed between the passage of the Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1974 and the beginning of fiscal 1976—ten months that
were to have produced 200,000 unit reservations under the new Section
8 housing program and which, instead, have resulted in about 92,000
units being reserved.

This lack of performance comes at a time when the nation’s economy
has reached its lowest point since the great depression. The construc-
tion industry has been particularly hard hit. New housing starts could
provide a great many jobs within the construction industry. For every
new single family housing unit we build we produce almost two jobs.

The Department continues to refuse to spend $264,000,000 that is
currently available for the Section 235 homeownership program. The
release of these funds would provide 200,000 housing units, mostly new,
for low and middle income families and also provide a substantial shot
in the arm for the depressed construction industry.

To put it in a nutshell, the Administration refuses to continue the
tried and true housing programs and has been unable to properly start
the new Section 8 housing assistance payments program. The result is
less housing, more unemployment and an accentuation of the economic
stagnation that has beset our country.

There are other indications that the Department has fallen down on
the job. For example, last December the General Accounting Office
reported that the Federal Housing Administration’s insurance opera-
tions were going from bad to worse. Accounts receivable-premiums
ballooned from $807,000 on June 30, 1972 to about $11 million on
June 30, 1974. During this year’s appropriation hearings the Depart-
ment told the Committee that an improved automated data system
to correct this sort of problem was in the works. Contractor support
for the detail design, programming, hardware selection, and imple-
mentation is now in the planning stages. Hopefully this system will
help to solve FHA’s problems.

The Committee is also concerned with the possibility that the Com-
munity Development Block Grant program will not receive adequate
oversight by the Department. The Committee has received indications
that low and moderate income families—particularly minority

1G]



-

12

Examples are the refusal to fully implement the Secton 202 program
for the elderly, the inability to come up with regulations for the Section
802 State Housing Finance and Development Agency program, the
failure to deliver the housing goals report on schedule, the refusal to
attempt to meet the housing goals, and the continuing effort to kill
the Sections 235 and 236 programs.

Hovusing PrRoOGRAMS

EMERGENCY HOMEOWNERS’ RELIEF FUND

Transition
Fiscal year period

1975 appropriation oo cmeoomememmmmmmmmos mmoooommmTTT e
Estimate, 1976 __._— -
Recommended in House bill oo oemmmmmmmm —ommpom oo o nn
Committee recommendation - —————————---— $75, 000, 000 oo

The Committee has approved $75,000,000 for the Emergency Home-
owners’ Relief Fund. These funds are not requested in the budget nor
has the House had an opportunity to consider the funding of the pro-
gram since authorizing legislation had not been enacted prior to House
passage of this legislation.

Section 109 of the Emergency Housing Act of 1975 (Public Law
9450, approved July 2, 19%5), authorizes an appropriation of $500
million for loans to be made by the Secretary of HUD to provide
financial relief to homeowners threatened with foreclosure of their
mortgages and loss of their homes. 1f further need is demonstrated
later, the full amount can be appropriated at a later date.

Under this program, relief may be provided to a distressed home-
owner through either of two procedures. Under one procedure, relief
would be provided by HUD insuring the mortgagee against financial
loss for advances made to the distressed homeowner to assist him In
meeting his mortgage payments. Maximum insurance authority of
$1.5 billion is authorized in the law for this purpose. Under the
second procedure, for those cases in which relief cannot be provided
through the insurance route, HUD may make advances on behalf of
the mortgagor to provide the relief he needs to meet his mortgage obli-
gations. The loans are repayable and thus the loss exposure of the
government assistance is limited to those few cases which may ulti-
mately end in foreclosure or in which the mortgagor defaults in meet-
ing his repayment obligations and there is insufficient security to
redeem the government’s outlay.

STATE HOUSING FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES (LIMITATION FOR
ANNUAL CONTRACT AUTHORITY)

Fiscal year Transition period

1975 Hmitation - oo oo mmmmmmmmm—o —mmomS=oSTSTms mmmmoTTTTTTTETE
Estimate, fiscal year 1976___
Recommended in House bill
Committee recommendation —— - 1835, 000,000 oo

1 This represents the authority to enter into contracts that could run over a period of up

to forty years. However, because of uncertainty over the actual use of this authority the
Commiitee has chosen to include only the maXimum first year cost of the contracts as New

budget (obligational) authority.

The Committee has recommended an appropriation of $35 million
for interest reduction payments. These funds were not requested in the

13

budget or included in the House-passed bill. Section 802
ing and Community Development Act of 1974 authorizes t(})lfetSh:cr}gglr;
of Housing and Urban Development to guarantee obligations of a
State housing finance or State development agency issued to finance
development activities in furtherance of revitalization of slum and
blighted areas, or in furtherance of the provision of housing for per-
sons of low and moderate income undertaken in connection with sl:lch
revitalization. The Secretary is also authorized to make grants to cover
33143 percent of the interest on obligations (whether or not guaranteed
by HUD) issued by such agencies to finance development activities in
furtherance of the purposes of this section. This subsection also pro-
vides that no obligation could be guaranteed or assisted unless the
income from it is subject to Federal taxation and that assistance under
this section not be a condition to nor preclude other Federal assistance
The 1974 Act authorized appropriations for payment of interest b .
the Secretary of HUD amounting to $50 million prior to July 1 1975y
and going up to a limit of $110 million a year on and after that date,
'I:he law limits the maximum obligation for the Federal guarantee of
State tax-exempt bonds to $500 million. However, no appropriation
action is required by law to implement the guarantee authority
In appropriating these funds the Committee intends that the HUD
Secretary will prepare the regulations and implement the program as
soon as possible, both with respect to the provisions for interest reduc-
tions as well as for the Federal guarantee of bonds to be issued by the
ﬂ:aﬁes for t}%e relv1ta11zat10n of slum areas and to assist in the ﬁn'ag’cing
suchorl:aS\:irgli z();ti (())1?.7 and moderate income families in connection with
_ One of the important considerations with respe i
is that it will encourage the issuance by State %iﬂ;afget}xsgepr((:)i%gaﬁ
taxable bonds rather than tax-exempt bonds which are now bein
]1Ossued by State Agencies. By substituting taxable bonds for tax-exem l(tg
T(i?_ds:, a substantial savings will result to the Federal Governmer?t
It é; 2l(s :;g;lstegcx;itt}il :shﬁ policy 1?hf the Tlreasury to reduce the volume
- s because the resulting increases in i
from taxable bonds will be greater than ou%;lays to f’eurln:(li(:nll)le E%lx
one-third interest reduction payments. y e

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING (INCREASED
LIMITATION FOR ANNUAL CONTRACT AUTHORITY)

1975 o Fiscal year v gl
appropriation e
Estimate, 1976 _____________

Recommended in House bill______
Committee recommendation

$662, 300, 000 __
662, 300, 000 _
1662, 300, 000

1 This represents the authorit, i
¥y to enter into contracts i
to forty years. However, because of uncertainty over theth:cttlgglulgsgugf ot‘l,ﬁg %ufglféggt;ftl‘]lg

Committee has chosen to includ
budget tonlioatiomt) authoriltly.e caly the maximum first year cost of the contracts as new

The Committee recommends an i i imi
e Co L an increase in the limitati
confl ibutions for assisted housing of $662,300,000 Whiclli)rilsoilhznsn e
as ’/i‘ f bucj%geté1 estlr.rllfxi)ee and the House allowance. ‘ e
) ese funds wi used for (1) the Section 8 lower i

hese ) er in -
Ing assistance program, through which the Federal govermil?;rrll: e}rlngis




14

into contracts with local housing agencies, State agencies or private
g;):))ngors to make subsidy payments on behalf of low income families
for newly constructed, rehabilitated, or already exlsting hox.lsn:;g
($533,300,000) ; (2) conventional public housing ($75,000,000) ; (3)
amendments and bona-fide commitments 1n conventional programs
($8,000,000) ; (4) Indian housing ($15,000,000) 5 (5) modernﬁzagégxt
($20,000,000) ; and (6) adjustments for leasing contracts ($11,000,
00?&)5. indicated in the general statement the Administration has car-
ried the bulk of this authority in the budget request as a commitment
to provide the funds on a yearly basis over a maximum of forty %eirsé
Although this estimate is supposedly based on the Budget C’ontm L Ac
of 1974 the Committee disagrees with the Administration’s declSlo'Ii
to show this request as a whopping $26,063,000,000. It 18 true that thﬁ&.
represents the maximum possible commitment on the part of the
Federal government, However, for a number of reasons this mz},m.m\ﬁnv
cost, in the Committee’s estimation, far exceeds what can realistically
nticipated. ) )
beﬁ%irst, {)he Department itself has rﬁa;ie a rough eitngla‘te, gggﬁtig?tf
on a2 number of assumptions that may prove to be 1n¢ , that
El?:egan-out costs will be ig the neighborhood of $16,000,000,000-—
$10,000,000,000 less than the figure shown in the budget request and
the House bill. This downward adjustment is due to the fact that all
contracts entered into will not be forty year contracts. Some will be
twenty year contracts while others will be for an even lesser period.

Second, the estimate creates the false assumption that the govern-
ment under the Section 8 housing assistance program will have to pay
the total amount of its contract commitment when in fact the govern-
ment’s liability with respect to the $16,000,000,000 of estimated con-
tracts will undoubtedly be a good deal less. This is because the
government must agree to pay the difference between a percentage of
a tenant’s income and the fair market rent under the program. Thus,
the maximum liability would be the difference between zero, on the
assumption that the tenant had no income, and the fair market rent.
Tn fact, in most cases the tenant will be contributing a substantial
amount toward his rent. Thus, the actual outlays resulting from
$16,000,000,000 in contract commitments would be a good deal less
than $16,000,000,000. o o )

The above explanation illustrates how difficult it is to arrive at any
realistic figure for setting forth the new budget (obligational) au-
thority created by this $662,300,000 in annual contract authority. Con-
sequently, the Committee has chosen to simply show the one year cost
of the program in the totals at the front of this report as well as the
tables at the back of the report. The Committee has also treated new
contract authority for the State Housing Finance and Development
Agency program and the Rent Supplement program 1n the same way.

The Committee wishes to emphasize that in treating contract au-
thority in this fashion it does not intend to limit the Department’s au-
thority to enter into contracts extending for a period of up to forty
years in this account or under the Rent Supplement and State Hous-
Ing Finance and Development Agency programs.

The Committee has deleted the language inserted by the House
which places a limit of 10 percent on increases in published Fair Mar-

15

ket rents for any contract entered into under the Section 8 program.
No set of numbers is ever perfect and there are already indications
that in some areas of the country published Fair Market rents are
inadequate. To require correction of each error that is found in the vast
list of Fair Market rents through the appropriation process would re-
sult in severe inequities to many communities pending the usual
lengthy process of appropriation enactment.

The Committee directs, however, that prior to issuing any new
Fair Market rents in excess of 10 percent higher than those previously
published, the written concurrence of both the House and Senate
Appropriations Committee be obtained.

The Committee has placed a limitation in the bill requiring the
Department to spend at least 75 percent of the Section 8 authority
provided in the bill on new construction or substantial rehabili-
tation. Although the Department has estimated that three-quarters of
the unit reservations made in fiscal 1976 are expected to be dedicated to
new construction the Department’s track record does not inspire con-
fidence. This limitation 1s meant to apply to the program as a whole
and not on a locality by locality or even region by region basis. How-
ever, the Committee would expect any significant imbalances to be
fully justified.

CONVENTIONAL PUBLIC HOUSING

The Committee has recommended an earmarking of $75 million for
conventional public housing other than Section 8 units to carry out the
purposes of Section 5(¢) of the Housing Act of 1937, as amended by
the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974. It was clearly
the intent of Congress in approving the 1974 Act that HUD should
proceed with the development of the Section 8 program, but that at
least $150 million of the new authority should be used for contracts
for housing to be owned by public housing agencies and that not more
than 50 percent of those funds should %e for Section 8 assistance.
Until now the Administration has not carried out the intent of Con-
gress, and the Committee is taking this action to insure that HUD
will use the funds as intended.

Some urban renewal projects have been inordinately delayed
through no fault of the local community. In this regard, the Com-
mittee notes the case of the Kendall Square Urban Renewal Project
in Cambridge, Massachusetts (Project No. Mass. R-107), where the
Federal government, through NASA and DOT, has been the rede-
veloper of more than 24 of the land in the project, which development
it has not been able to complete. The Secretary of HUD has made a
commitment to reserve $15 million plus such additional grants as may
be necessary to pay the interest costs on project loans for this project,
and the Committee urges HUD to continue to give the processing of
these grants a high priority so that the project may be completed in a
sound and orderly manner.

In recognition of the unique housing problems faced by Native
Americans, Congress enacted an earmarking of 80 million dollars in
low-rent public housing contract authority in the Housing and Com-
munity Development Act of 1974. This earmarking of funds was to
guarantee progress in overcoming a 50 percent substandard housing

rate presently existing on Indian reservations. Every unit of contract
authority is desperately needed.



16

Concern has been voiced in both Houses of Congress that HUD is
misinterpreting the intent of Congress to provide new commitments
and that the authority legislated as part of PI. 93-383 not be used
for old commitments. Funds for prior commitments should be gotten
from other contract authority. The Committee notes the congression-
ally voiced concern in numerous letters to HUD and in the amend-
ment to PL 93-383 contained in TR 4485 and recently vetoed by the
President. The Presidential veto does not alter the fact that both
Houses passed HR 4485 overwhelmingly. The Committee, therefore
strongly urges the Department to use the Indian set-aside of contract
authority remaining in Section 5 of PL 93-383 only for new housing
commitments.

RENT SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM

Trangition
Fiscal year period

1975 appropriation .- -
Estimate, 1976.
House allowance. — 1§20, 000,000 —————com----
Committee recommendation - $20, 000,000 ——————oemmm

1 This represents the authority to enter into contracts that could run over a period of up
to forty years. However, because of uncertainty over the actual use of this authority the
Committee has chosen to include only the maximum first year cost of the contracts as new
budget (obligational) authority.

For further rent supplement payments the Committee agrees with
the House in recommending $20,000,000 in annual contract authority
over a maximum period of forty years. The comments made with
regard to the budget treatment of contract authority in the preceding

- section apply equally to this figure, which 1s treated by the Office of
Management and Budget as the provision of $800 million in new
budget (obligational) authority.

The FY 1976 Budget did not propose the release of any additional
authority, and in fact assumed the carryover of over $17 million in
unused authority from FY 1975. Rent increases due to increased fuel,
utilities, taxes and other operating costs, however resulted in this au-
thority being used in FY 1975.

Since the subsidy provided by the Rent Supplement prograim is tied
to the economic rent of the unit, periodic increases in the subsidies
approved for existing projects are mecessary as operating costs for
these projects rise. As the House report indicated the Department
planned to take care of this problem by recapturing $15 million in rent
supplement contract authority from Section 236 piggyback projects
reserved but not yet under contract. This action will make such a step
unnecessary.

The Department informed the Committee that under some circum-
stances the funds would be used to increase the number of units receiv-

ing assistance in existing projects, where possible under the law and
where such increases are necessary to assure the economic viability of

the project.

HousiNg FOR THE ELDERLY OR HaxpicappEd ( LIMITATION ON

Loax Funp
) Fiscal year

 $215, 000, 000

1975 Mmitation .. —c—oo—emmm-mmmmm—mmmmmmTmmmmTT T
215, 000, 00V

Estimate, 1976~ -comm—mm—mmmmmmm =TT
House allOWARCE __—————-——m——-==-=-=—=osmmmTm T
Committee recommendation - —-—mm—-—m-=--=-omTmTmmTmTTTTTT

17

The Committee recommends a limitati
! on on loans made for housi
i(f)[(-) ‘1;(}51% fédgggsgrahandlcnged of $500,000,000 which is $200I‘0,O%L(1)S,(1)1(1)%
above th pproved figure, and $285,000,000 above the budget
The section 202 Housing for the Elder! i
] or Hand
?sei;nezgsdogy 155’(7321011 2leof the Housing and Comlr(i?lﬁgig If)fa%%fgg}
provides a borrowing authorizati
Treasury of $800 million in addition to it T
! the availability of 1
ments and other income accruing to the Housi Y the Elderly or
Handicapped Fund. The entire %215 "311' i aathority
: ) . ‘ f borrowin thori
made available for Fiscal Year 1975 am(ll in the i e otion
i y the contin i
has been in effect impounded without 1(13 gressi oo
s Congressional authorizati
gﬁqgﬁzedfalc)g (t?et}}mpoundmgnt Control Act of 1974. l'i‘hi(;m:rz.tsm(ilog:
e expressed intent of this Committee that th
program was to serve as the primar 1 N sing
] € I y vehicle for eld
'fl‘hergforei this Committee provides a borrowing lirfxite ofe ggoohfrgﬁir:)ri
o_r1 i iscal Year 1976 and the transition period, representing $215
gn ion to replace the impounded funds and $285 million 5
o'}ri?wglg authority. e
e Committee believes that in order for the 20
. - . 2 r
;}ll)?l i};;lir(l)a;¥ozililécé(z f(l))ri p&"pdugllng housing for the elgerf)lgfr?‘;: zf\?a,ibf3
xible direct-loan permanent financin r 1 i
gi};(;c(zslsg:ﬁefg:tg;: %gitgyogparr}c,h aslgr%acted in 1959, is ﬁ:sfslgxﬁl‘lcgrﬁ
. Nothing in the 1974 Act or its legislative hi
suggests any change in the substance of thi o mroptam
Therefore the Committee has includ d0 e ot b DB
e langua this bi
that these funds be utilized ric a 'ei B oo m B
Is be ed to provide flexibl i
that theso fun primarily to p exible and direct
rategs . ing, in addition to construction financing, at favorable
The ‘Committee has earmarked ini
. a minimum of $400 milli
?I;al(l)estl)ée :nly for non-profit sponsors with no ﬁnaicial I;;lqﬁg{;rfl(;nké:
li n:ﬁt o ﬁns a condition of loan approval, thus recognizing that the
themefromag;ﬁ%c;';:glil:ce's Oft}?onﬁ%o]ﬁ)t sponsors generally preclude
) n in other rograms and f i
cash equity or other financial contributi D iremments Tn the raer
‘ tion requirements. In th
non-profit sponsors have operated " & Tiom 205 it
out the imposition of such Eequif'en?:;gse.ss fully under section 202 with-

HOUSING PAYMENTS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)

i Transgiti
}3915 appropriation $2F§80al wear ransition
stimate, 1976 ____ , 300,000,000  ______________
House allowance __ T (2, 245, 000, 000) ($600, 000, 000)

— (2, 245, 000, 000) ( 600, 000, 000

The Committee concur"“'_til_;;l“—}; oo i vt o o 000;
I s with the House in recommendi
;ﬁz?ﬁ)f ?sf1;$2€245’000,(')00 but wishes to make it cleaintdhl:tg tthhig l;udget
LR year(s) bciilttegorlzed as new budget (obligational) authorﬁprgé
oy s bls o}(l)nmdered as liquidation of contract authO};it
theeady Providec y the Congress. This change is in accordan 't});

e St n?m?& ei s:ltsfogt_h 1nt th(;l Budget Reform Act of 1974 e
0 c o directs the Senate’s attenti .

1s year’s figure does not include operating subsid?ez ;grtgiif: (z)twtr}llg(i

Committee recommendation

55-993 O - 75 -2



18

by local housing authorities. An additional $550,000,000 in new
budget (obligational authority has been provided in a separate line
item. The fact that $450 million in operating subsidies was included
in fiscal 1975 appropriatons for housing payments should be taken mto
account in comparing the two figures. The increase in housing pay-
ments in fiscal 1976 on a compara le basis is thus $420,000,000.
The. appropriation will provide assistance under five subsidized
housing programs (including the rent supplement, Section 235 and
Section 236 programs) in fiscal 1976 for 2.4 million units eligible for
payments as of June 30, 1976. Transition funding of $600,000,000
would be utilized to make contractual payments on approximately

9.5 million subsidized dwelling units.

PAYMENTS FOR OPERATION OF LOW INCOME HOUSBING PROJECTS

Transition

Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation . ee—eemmemmeom e $450, 000,000  ———ormeoam
Estimate, 1976 o e e 525,000,000 $80, 000, 000
Houge AlIOWANCE — oo e m e e 525, 000, 000 80, 000, 000
Committee recommendation 550, 000, 000 80, 000, 000

The Committee recommends $550,000,000 for the payment of oper-
ating subsidies for low-income housing projects. This is $25,000,000
more than the House figure and the budget estimate. )

These operating subsidies are required to help Local Housing
Authorities (LHA’s) maintain adequate operating and malntenance
services, provide for minimum operating Teserves, and offset certain
operating deficits caused by losses in LHA income resulting from
mandatory rent limitations.

The Committee was told that the Department is implementing a
performance funding system that will be used to calculate the operat-
g subsidy each LIIA will receive. The system will hase payments
on what it costs a high performing LHA to operate its owned units.
Each LHA will receive no more operating subsidy than would be re-
quired to effectively manage a high performing LHA of comparable
size, location and characteristics. This program will be phased in
through the use of transitional “hold harmiess” funding.

The Department plans to spend $35 million of the total appropri-
ated for a continuation of the target projects program which has been
zeroing in on low rent public housing projects experiencing serious
difficulties because of erime, badly substandard operating services and
other major problems. The funds will continue to be used to produce
improvements in the physical condition and safety of projects assisted
and provide for concentrated services utilizing a variety of resources
from local, state and Federal governments.

The Committee directs the Department to obligate the full amount
provided in the bill for operating subsidies in fiscal 1976 and the tran-
sition period. It is the Committee’s understanding and intent that the
language in this bill specifying that the aggregate amount of contracts
entered into pursuant to the appropriation provided in the bill shall
not exceed a given amount does not give the Department the right to
refuse to release funds for obligation in the absence of a deferral or a

Tescission message.

19
The $25,000,000 in funding added to th
he Department’s b -
que_stt should help HUD to meet the demand foI;- incregs:d 31?@%%%;2
asgistance due to the skyrocketing costs of fuel, utilities and service.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING PROGRAMS

o Fiscal year Trgg?qtéon
1975 appropriation — 1

Estimate, 1976 _____________""" - ¥ «g ggg% T$11, 490, 000
House allowance.. .. ________ "7 195’ 116’ 00 W o o
Committee recommendation,_mh_-__“-_.-__:__:_—_— 236’466'0051) f‘g’ ggg’ggg

1 Amounts shown are under new a
ppropriation head. I
g;% (?xg%ﬁtsaggr%meluded under Fhe following headings: Bsé?ggegﬂgénEz?)znlsgﬂinwdget’
origage Credit’’; “Salaries and Expenses, Housing Managegénto’?smg

2 An additional $158,650
the B Admainiggt(')atli]gg. been provided by transfer from the various funds of

3 An additional 3$38,850,00
the Faderal Housing Admiﬁﬂls?r a}é?(?n.been provided by transfer from the varicus funds of

The Committee concurs with the House deecisi i i
( ! ecision to combine Ho
Prgductlon and Mortgage Credit, and Housing Management saﬁi&%
an d‘ez'{penses appropriation accounts as well to include FHA funds
‘tm itionally provided in Title 11X of the bill in the new combined
a}o;;qount. However the Committee has provided the FHA funding
? rough transfer rather than as a direct appropriation. Thus the
imitation on FHA administrative and non-administrative expenses
requested by the administration has been replaced by Ianguage di-
;2«21;13% ;hzﬁiHA re(zsgptstbe trﬁrﬁferred to.various salary and expense
. Language directin A to tra i
Trzasury Language direct g nsfer a like amount to the
s a result of these actions, the Committee h
€ 7 as recommend
gg%ﬁﬁ,{)ﬂo for Housing programs, salaries and expenses, Whiélh ei(:
8, 000 below the budget estimate and $158,650,000 below the
! ouse-passed bill. The latter figure represents dollars transferred
;'lom the FHA limitation rather than directly appropriated. The
c §nge in transition period funding results from a similar transaction
o £ Slﬂxiould tbe noted that a similar transfer approach is utilized for.'
th gminiglfr 5Sjm(;}fe::e(xiaISg(;ofunsel, the Office of the Inspector General,
dmin s n aff Services and Regional Management and
Thus the Committee has a i
. “has agreed with the House on the 1 i
ggﬁggngefmgran} act:lxjgws should be funded, but haes ;‘;?)Iv?(tigghzi};
1€) essarv 1n a different way. The result in both i
ognition that FHA funds in realit ivitios in a mumber of
: n th ality support activities in a number of
areas within the Department, includin i ron
‘ ? g the Housing P
a\ndd a reduction of three pércent in the amount %qugsgtﬁimli arte}?,
: 'Igﬁlnlls)stratlon. v
e Department has informed the Committee that thi i i
. - - ., . t
:3 ;tsilitdt{ei z%ol;e(lillég;;pn of up to 309 %)}':l)smlons below the comlkfiigdl {l))?l(;vgleltl;
estin ing programs. This is an extremely modest
in view of the fact that productivity i o Bradattion
: i y in the Housing Producti
.f\ilsg;tl;gi)g%&‘edlt program fell by more than fortygi)err(c):exl:é: tll)g?wfég
iseal 197 an(cii fiscal 1974. The Department’s argument that the de-
crease i ptrto.uct'wlty is due to the maintenance of a skilled labor
force | anticipation of an increase in the mortgage insurance work-
oes not justify a continuation of the current situation.



20

The Committee directs that 18 positions within this aqcount_be uti-
lized to operate the Office of Mobile Home Standards, including the
implementation of training for State inspectors to enforce federally

developed standards.
GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE A SSOCIATION

EMERGENCY MORTGAGE PURCHASE ASSISTANCE

Transition
Fiscal year period

House allowance ————--——---=
Committee recommendation ————-———-m—--m=-- s 3

1The $5,000,000,000 was requested in S. Doc. 94--85.

For the Emergency Mortgage Purchase Assistance program the
Committee has provided $5,000,000,000 the amount of the budget re-
quest. No funds were approved by the House for this program since
the Administration’s budget request was received after the House had
acted. The Committee notes that this very substantial amount will re-
sult in very little if any net outlays because of the mechanisms de-
scribed below.

Section 208 of the Emergency Housing Act of 1975 (Public Law
94-50) increases by $10,000,000,000 the amount of mortgage purchases
authorized to be made by the Government National Mortgage Associ-
ation pursuant to section 313 of the National Housing Act as amended
by section 3 of Public Law 93-449, approved October 18, 1974.

The purpose of the 1975 legislation 1s to provide Federal support for
the financing of mortgages at interest rates of 714 percent to finance
the purchase of homes by middle-income buyers. The bill signed into
law by the President on July 2, 1975, was the result of a bipartisan
Congressional effort, with full cooperation of the Administration, to
help support an increase in residential construction and thus provide
jobs, reduce unemployment and stimulate the economy. The law au-
thorizes GNMA. to make commitments to purchase and to purchase
714 percent mortgages and to sell or issue securities backed by the

mortgages to the Tederal Financing Bank which, in turn, is directed
to purchase such mortgages or securities. The procedure 1s set up with
allowances for fees and charges to be made by GNMA with the ex-
pectation that the entire process will not result in any cost to the tax-
payer. Under existing market conditions, the Federal Financing Bank
can borrow at an interest rate less than the net rate under terms of
the purchase from GNMA and thus the repayment can be made by

GNMA to the Treasury without loss.

The Committee expects GNMA to continue to make state-by-state
allocations of mortgage purchase authority and not to permit a reduc-
tion in the sum allocated to a state once such allocation has been made.

However, the Committee is concerned that the formula developed by
the Government National Mortgage Association to allocate its recently
released $2 billion of mortgage purchase authority, which is based on
puilding permits issued in each state in the period from 1972 to 1974,
may work a hardship on those states that were especially hard hit by

21

the recession in the home building i 1
th ! g industry during th 1
isareal %a?ger that this formula could pergetuate egconignri)ggiggégx}rllere
3{nong ts: ates and regions and prevent a smoothing out of econon(;gs
ispari 1eso_l am}(l)ng'those states and regions. Therefore, the Committ lg
;?&cl)lrgxr‘rilt(;l é} &. lilf A1najrt1(§mku;,g:tfu‘fiure 1alloc-ations of moi'tgage urcha:e
, h mpt to develop : i
onrllyhpast permit activity but also hOllSiI;lgi‘L nzggg.mla which reflects not
o the Comrr%lttee further notes that GNMA has imposed limitations
Convgnltlf: ol Irilortgage commitments obtained by lenders under the
% Congrelsl: b (;);n:xli\ggi)tﬁa% I\I%ﬁ%mi)m which do not reflect the intent
. F i s as required that 75
th}(l%. lmogflgages issued by any lender be in agnounts of $36 O%%riinlt o
;Vmi) Snt (?f gil;%%gz%lﬁ legislation contains a maximum mortggssé
: ,000. This restriction will severely di 1
cost hogsmgh areas, the needs of which Congress);oizi%‘;in;ﬁ%ie}sllgb .
?}%ﬁxng the $42,000 limit. The Committee strongly recommends iha}t,
GIM ti'lemfse these regulations. In addition, the Committee directs
Senaég ang ﬁléggg,o?ge conslllt. with appropriate committees of the
Senate and presentatives before promulgating regulations
The Committee notes that the release ini
1 of th
(Klrtrenftlfg ;walla,ble under the Emergency ﬁoﬁ?%ﬁi‘%ﬁgggogggg&goo
mfnio {Lt was restricted to conventional single family and condsf
tanoe, e Fands authorized by the Tmergensy Housing Act of
. Th orize e Emergency Housi
1975 are available for use for cony i B ot et o
) : ventional and Fed i
%eurl):fgrxnnérll{ I;?olglram_s. The gl{tj)cgmmittee wants to n?algg 221162111‘1 gllxztatrlllz
ousing and Urban Development, i 1
approved under the 1975 Act should make t%erﬁlna;;?l;ﬁll: %otgl g,lflg:(i)?

grams covered, both i : )
altifamily 1 1,1 b conventional and Federally-insured single and

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

Transgiti
FPiscal year periogm

$%, gg& 000 .
, 935,000  $5, 291, 000
pEE hae
o : : X y 5, 291, 000
o ngg;?)rgggt%% (():oncurs with the House in providing an appropria
less than the ax,nou}ltt };,ep;?'g;f ai gu? b}ildgeit T o $1,94g7006
than t | opriated in fiscal 1975 f
s or th
Eo 1": ﬁglgigggtesglgi (infﬁ)ifilg‘laency. An additional $5,291,(€)’O%))?’ )ifgg;rtt{c(ﬁ
th%‘%lrargition e d. -approved amount, has been included for
e Housing Act of 1964 vested fiduci i
e 0 Fes ested fiducia, owers
e Ssz,gglrllta'l Mortgage Association with t}I;{ (Fbj wtivéléft?:c?ﬁzvgrn-
e s o Oth:;ntof private financing for Government-owned I?lénmg
e e ypes of obligations. The program provides for th_
oo, 1 certa,im(s; indentures, of mortgages or other types of obliej
o ONMA et 121 tovernmen(: departments and agencies, and the sale
o ol i 85 B iS ee, of beneficial interests or pa,rticipajtion in these
nception of the participation sales program in fiscal

1975 appropriation
Estimate, 1976_
House allowance
Committee recommendation




22

year 1965, GNMA established four trusts to administer the sales of
participation certificates covering assets in 14 funds of 5 Government
agencies. The Small Business Obligation Trust was liquidated in 1971.
The Participation Sales Act of 1966 authorized appropriations to
cover payments for insufficiencies in the amount required to be paid
by the trustors on account of outstanding participations. These insuffi-
clencies are comprised of the excess interest payments to holders of
participation certificates over the interest payments received from
the pooled mortgages or other obligations.
¢ sales authorized in 1967 Congress authorized a permanent,
indefinite appropriation to cover insufficiencies. For sales authorized
in 1968, Appropriation Acts since 1968 have established annual appro-
priations for insufficiencies.
The permanent indefinite appropriations are estimated at $4,848,-
000 for fiscal 1976 to cover insufficiencies for sales authorized in 1967.
An appropriation of $20,935,000 for 1976, the amount included in the

bill, will be required to cover insufficiencies for sales authorized in

1968.
CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

REHABILITATION LOAN FUND
Transition
Fiscal year period

1975 APDTOPHAHION ——cnmmmmmmmmmm=mm=mm=======TT =TT T
Estimate, 1976 ——————-m=m—mmmmmm-mm==msomsm=mmomTTTTIT T T

House AllOWANEE —mmmmmmm=mmmmm == === === == T T 00
Committee recommendation —__--—emmmmmm—mosm $50, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $50,000,000 for
rehabilitation loans. Funds have not been requested by the Adminis-
tration or provided by the House for this program.

Section 312 of the Housing Act of 1964 authorizes the Secretary to
make 3 percent loans for the rehabilitation of existing housing units.
The Emergency Housing Act of 1975 extends this program for one
year and authorizes $100 million for fiscal 1976, in addition to loan
repayment money. This extension of the program had not been enacted
when the President submitted his budget or when the House of Repre-
sentatives considered the bill.

Because the money would be repaid to the government over the
years, the program’s actual cost would be a small fraction of this
amount.

The Committee recognizes that since communities now have the pos-
sibility of using Community Development block ﬁrant money for hous-
ing rehabilitation, the Section 312 program will assume 2 somewhat
different role than it has in the past. In view of the difficulties which
communities may have in using Community Development funds for
rehabilitation loans, the need for rehabilitation programs in communi-
ties receiving little or no community development money, and the
possibility that State constitutional problems may pose obstacles to the
use of Community Development funds for rehabilitation loans, the
Committee believes that a ection 312 program of the level proposed
would be extremely beneficial and in most cases essential to the com-
munity in carrying out its community development objectives.

23

The Committee is mindful of the lan i
! 1 ) guage in a 1974 i
Committee report which basically directsg HUD to E:enaétSCItgi?)?lké?g
31131;‘13?1 e1Ir11t ?) fIriannler {lhii)t le}?courages the expansion rather than the re
ocal rehabilitation programs. For exampl ity
may be able to expand its housin litation Toans into an o
. to e o rehabilitation 1
]a.rgﬁgi rehabilitation grant program, which can(i)rza lfsil(llsegil(t:?er?ﬁ e?—
231;1)1 gﬁitgl)lni:vilth _Sel(ﬁ/lon }?12 loan funds. The Committee agrees %,ha,rtls
esirable where possible and should b
though HUD must be flexible enough i ot St
th i
fulri%s' to respond to other legitimategcogllmu‘lsli?t;l(;lc:é}cll(sm of Section 312
T (1)? f;ggéngn‘ivtlsll rait‘lﬁowcthe Department to support the rehabilita-
. The Committee understands that iti
$57 ,OO0,0dO may be available in fiscal 197 D
‘ 6 for the
1;.2; afl;;lgs tSC(;,IIIIS(iStt }(l)f carry-over dollars from 19'?5? gagarvr;égh::eliaétﬁ
rep gea,r. other program income projected to be received during

ComMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

| Trangitio
1975 appropriation ) Paonwoar period i
Estimate, 1976_.___ § » 550,000,000 oo
House allowance_._____ 23’ ;958’ 838’888 """"""""

Committee recommendation

_. 2, 814, 000, 000

1 Includes $200,000,000 requested in H. Doe. 94-98

2Includes $964,000,000 in new b )
o e pl‘()gl‘ael:lv. udget (obligational, authority to be derived by transfer

For the Community Develo
Jevelopment Grant program the C i
;%?;21?}?:%?1 g(rrle 3§§yop1;;1atlon of $2,814,000,000gwhich i: $6(ZLI,I(1)I(;1(;:C(§88
above (I get estimate and $24,000,000 above the House-approved
Of the total amount a i
ppropriated, $50,000,000 has be
fl(;x‘-z ltr?g H;gg:rrllif lc\i)(;z(if F}tnd dfor lgm,nts to units of ioca(ing?)?fznrﬁrfll;i%
imunity development needs that ]
through the operation of the , o Forata et
h th ! normal allocation formul isi

emAb;)ld;(:ﬁi _1tr} the1 Housing and Community Developmenlt 3&1‘2}71?19971‘118
i ad 1 égr})ab $100,000,000 has been expressly provided for towns
of unde ;‘ o dO population in standard metropolitan statistical
otherwise-ca'lf SMSA balance communities. These communit{es
otherwis f0w1thrg8e1ve far less than originally anticipated when the
formula | (1; h }? ommunity Development program was devised due
to the I h%vrt;, I‘:':Ln gxpected influx of applications from urban coun-
o ihe o pT(}e,lcee rgrr;c:ig(\ig glf\It%A }oal:ance tﬁwns in the distribution

. Th al e funds will be distrib -
:;ui?eflo ar;u;t;gggltl}tin“(}:llggshurba]n cgunt.ies and nonmeti":)[}:)tﬁgagyafg;s

s d harmless” provisions of the law.

app?:vggt?)l stlﬁlount available for distribution unde:'3 tizv formula a
D o, )(;ar ;1 ;gﬁréglléggsov&l)légoe Sf52,664é000,000. The Committee ha:
o e 36,000, or SMSA bal iti
hat. the Department estimated would be available tingﬁegglélglgﬂill:’ﬁ

ties under the o i :
ability. peration of the formula, thus insuring their avail-



24

The program gives & maximum flexibility in the use of funds to local
elected officials, replacing as it does more narrowly defined categorical
programs such as Model Cities, Urban Renewal and Open Space Land.
However the program is directed particularly to the needs of persons
of low and moderate income. The Commitiee is concerned lest the
Department ignore this legislative directive by disbursing the money
without taking adequate precautions to see that these tax dollars are
wisely spent.

The Committee directs the Secretary to give particular attention to
the completion of urban renewal projects interrupted by the passage
of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 in admin-
istering the Urgent Needs Fund, especially when those projects
involve restoration rather than demolition. The Committee is particu-
larly concerned over the failure of the Department to consider pro-
viding Urgent Needs support for the Pike Place Public Market

restoration project in downtown Seattle, Washington.
TRANSFER OF UNEXPENDED BALANCE

The Committee concurs in 2 decision of the House to provide for a
transfer of $964 million of college housing direct loan program budget
authority to the Community Development Grant programn. Since the
remaining unused contract authority in the college housing debt serv-
jce grant program was rescinded by the Congress on December 21, 1974
(P.%_ 93-529) the elimination of the undrawn balance of loan author-
ity represents the next step in the process of liquidating the College

ousing Fund. The transfer of the budget authority will not affect
outstanging loans, current fund reservations or the actual cash posi-
tion of the fund. While funds will be used in the future in order to
meet, such commitments as the retirement of outstanding participation
certificates and the payment of operation expenses, it is anticipated
that existing cash balances plus future repayments will be sufficient

to meet these expenses.
COLLEGE HOUSING

The Senate concurs with the House in directing the Secretary to re-
establish the College Housing Program by utilizing the repayments
of principal on outstanding loans. In rescinding the College Housing
Interest Subsidy Grant Program in December 1974, the Congress
acknowledged that there is mo longer a pressing national need for
fnancial assistance to colleges and universities for the construction
of dormitories and related facilities. Since then, however, national
survey data and specific appeals from educational institutions indi-
cate that there still exists sufficient localized need to justify continua-
tion of a modest housing loan program as recommended by the House.

Future repayments of principal on existing loans should be made
available for projects that have been started but have only partial
permanent financing; for projects that are phased programs, nclud-
ing approved master plans, with the first phase constructed or under
construction; for projects at colleges and universities which have
severe shortages of dormitories and related facilities and which can
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Secretary that future student
use will be sufficient to sustain repayments and thus minimize defaults;

25

and for projects involving the rehabilitation, alteration, conversion, or
improvements of existing eligible facilities so as to achieve substan
tial economy in the use of fuel and operating costs. ]

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

. Trangition
1975 appropriation Fiscal year period

Estimate, 1976
House allowance_.._
Committee recommendation

1 This $50,000,000 was requested in H. Do_c._l):l——_l_sl_’:.___— 125, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an a iati
¢ ; ppropriation of $125,0
the Section 701 Comprehensive Planning grant prfgra;nogs’z%oighfqr
$7 5S,00Q,OOO above the House figure and the budget estimate *
raeg;ut)n 701 of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended, authorizes
ggerr; ento S;lgé)frt State and (llocal comprehensive pla,nnin:g and man
rograms concerned with urban and 1 .
Federal assistance has focused on en D ief onmontives oot
; 1 couraging chief executives t k
more rational and effective use of th i o thom.
B e Teaption of the e Tesources available to them.
! program, eligibility for assist h
panded to include States, municipaliti i o5, areawide
. de S palities of all sizes, counti 1
planning organizations, multi-State regional F N et
planning organ , : gional commissions and Indian
brib ederal grant may cover up to two-thirds of the project
The administration of the Com i i
' nprehensive Planning Assist -
g?; 1(s) nfé)(c)tilsgdcgr;n the If)reparatllon, implementation %,nd nllsa?r?tce?lsrﬁge
ng comprehensive planning process b ipi
Such a process involves, at s B ony for oitinen inout
, at a minimum, provisions for citizen i
the development of housing and land use 3 e ominabion
S RN S S a%n o and use elements and the elimination
1 y o Federal assistance pro h
a series of interagency agreements. Special R -
a serles of nt 5. Special emphasis is also placed on
the d pment of management improvement programs at the local
The Committee has consistentl i i :
¢ ] v recognized the importar -
qmltalfflgizzgggg‘t’gig tt}ns progran(ljl as evidenced by its dscisizcl)rllcfooric%?r?
en 1l of a proposed deferral of $50 milli )
million appropriated for the prog 1 e T oo BL00
e b program in fiscal year 1975. The addi-
1 y the committee should bl it
to meet increased planning 1 e neral i flation
et 1 . g costs resulting from the 1i i
ary rise in the price of goods and services, I i ioaler
] nd . It should als it citi
of over 50,000 population to continue to receive plan?xigr?gpfegrl?(iitn(ﬁmes
Q.

SA
LARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMS
' Transiti
%3{;75 ag)prolpriation $§6wza;geg(r)o r:%%on
mate, 1976 » 640,

House allowanee_._____________________ e 00 10,500, 000
Committee recommendation - ﬁ’ ;ig’ 888 %(0)’ 300, 000
The Commit i F $41 o the
coste _nigggrri‘ecoglmends an appropriation of $41,740,000 for the

dmi ng the Community Planning and Development pro-

grams. This is th
budget estimato. e same as the House allowance and $900,000 belowpthe




26

i in the
funds support both central office and regional staff in t
ex:fc}llli?zn of the oIr)nmunity Development Block Grant prog'r;a:txztda,};1 L
the comprehensive planning grant program. Activities sup};o t lof
clude the processing of grant '&pﬁhca.tmns and the mor;: olr)mg o
grantees to insure that Federal dollars are wisely used. The epa.ex_
ment, estimates that 10,047 ap]ghcatlons or preapplications _a.r(;,‘1 i
under the Community Development Grant program in Cs -
1976. In addition the Department calculates that 4,700 active onﬁ_
munity Development Grant programs will be in the monitoring wor:
load for 1976. ool 153 uidy
reduction of $900,000 ‘beloyv _the budget estimate
regl?:e man-years devoted to this activity by only 40 below the 32189252
contained in the Department’s budget estimate. This sgenis a m o
cutback in view of the phase-out of the various categorica programs.

Froop INSOURANCE ADMINISTRATION

FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

Transition
Fiscal year period
50, 000,000 .~ —e—ccm—mm
197e:ﬁm5 approxg"(i:ﬂon $75, 000, 000 $18, 750, 000
gomaﬁo&m el I 75, 000,000 18, 750, 000

Committee recqmmendation . 75, 000, 000di 18,t ‘; 5;), ;);))0
he Committee concurs with the House In recommending, -
r’gpriation of $75,000,000 for the flood insurance progran(li. ’fh is If_iI%\lll::
is identical to the administration’s budget request an e
a,llri‘)ivmang(e,]:n of the Housing and Urban Development Actil of 1962
(known as the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968)b?ut orlze,srt
National Flood Insurance Program. This program ena hes 'P:f%e m}i
owners to buy insurance against losses resulting fron}i P d?rsm r:in
age to or loss of real or personal property arising from floo Is_a;gcu Wiﬂgl
in the United States. The program is carried out in cooperation s
private property insurance gontlpames and through existing agents,
justi izations.
brﬁ?ﬁggg&:]ggtgﬁ %I;%tgrll'am were enacted in Decerpber, 1969, ex-
panding the definition o “flood” to include mudslides (i.e., mudﬂows)_
caused by accumulations of water, and providing a tempozaé'(yi’ig(r)lg;l
gency program to speed up the q.vallablhty of coverage.
amendments enacted in 1971 clarified the t;pes of covera%e. s
The Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93—2:2 ) ; e l?gtan-
December 31, 1973, further amended the program. The Act su -
tially increased the limits i)f co‘\irgygge urtl}(ll ng: gt‘l(;sg é:ilgl;g;su 112 gg; o
insurance coverage. In addition, the Y
?Kixgigs%or the puighase of flood insurance and for cqnnm;ni_‘i‘:yd%ﬁi
ticipation, thereby looking toward the ultimate reduction ot Ie i
disaster-relief outlays through the substitution of insurance
through wise future development of flood-prone areas. L
The Act contemplates a dual approach to the problem o 2 0(()1 : a
age. On the one hand, insurance will be available to cover f(_)o ossez,
and on the other, as a condition precedent to availability o 1nc~‘,t1:1rz»>.ncS )
communities must ado;g, and enforce flood plain management mea
ures to reduce the probability and severity of damage.

27

Section 204 of the Act directs the Secretary to accelerate the risk
zone and elevation studies so as to establish such zones and elevations
in all of the Nation’s areas of special flood hazard because, in many
cases, the availability of this information may well affect the extent
to which lives and property will be lost in future disasters.

Latest estimates from all sources indicate that there are approxi-
mately 22,000 flood-prone communities for which flood insurance
studies will have to be conducted by 1983.

The appropriation of $75,000,000 will permit an increase of 10
positions in field offices above 1975 levels. The increase in funds from
the 1975 level for studies would enable a modest start toward accelera-
tion of studies as mandated by the 1973 Act. The FY 1976 amount
would provide for the start of about 1,727 new community studies, or
600 more than in 1975.

The Committee in approving the full budget request wishes to
impress upon the Federal Insurance Administration (FIA) the im-
portance it attaches to FIA cooperation with the localities in resolving
existing problems in the implementation of the Flood Protection Act
of 1973, especially in two areas.

The first relates to the determination of the scope and nature of
flood hazards. The Committee realizes that extensive time and financial
resources are required to prepare the flood plain studies, upon which
final designations will be based, and that the preliminary maps utilized
in the interim I;:friod will contain inaccuracies. Therefore, the Com-
mittee urges FIA to work closely with local communities in reviewing
the preliminary designations of flood hazard areas and to consider
utilizing local historical flood data in evaluating requested changes
in designations of flood prone areas. FIA must%)ear some responsi-
bilities for correcting obvious errors in the preliminary maps, and
the Committee, consequently, urges FIA to instruct its contractors
to meet and work with%ocal officials both in establishing the boundaries
of flood prone areas and in making appropriate revisions in the
preliminary maps.

Second, since governments of communities with populations of
10,000 or less often do not have the means to establish, maintain and
enforce the zoning, building permit system or land use planning en-
visioned under this program, the Committee stresses the necessity of
FIA technical assistance to these localities.

OrFicE OF INTERSTATE LAND Sarrs REGISTRATION

INTERSTATE LAND SALES
Transition

Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation _. :
Estimate, 1976 $2, 726, 000 $645, 000
House allowance.! i 2, 726, 000 645, 000
Committee recommendation 2, 726, 000 645, 000

_For the operations of the Office of Interstate Land Sales Registra-
tion (OIL§R) the Committee recommends $2,726,000, the same
amount as the budget estimate and the House allowance.

Congress passed the Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act in
1968 (Title XIV of the House and Urban Development Act of 1968,
as amended) to give the public a measure of protection against fraudu-



28

lent and deceptive land sales operations. This Act is administered by
OILSR within the Department. -4
Projected F'Y 1976 program activity in OILSR includes the antici-
pated receipt of apgroximately 1,800 initial and consolidated filings for
new and expanded subdivisions. In addition, 5,200 amendments to

existing filings are expected. Each of these submissions are subjected to
a detailed examination to assure that the fullest possible disclosure of
the subdivisions’ characteristics is made available to the consumer
prior to purchase. :

Approximately 500 anlications are expected to be received and
reviewed for exemption from full disclosure.

On-site inspections of subdivisions subject to the Act are projected
at 1,950 for E‘Y 1976, and the identification of approximately 5,000
unregistered subdivisions is anticipated.

The heaviest workload will continue to be enforcement where con-
sumer complaints and inquiries, estimated at 19,500, are resolved.
Other enforcement activity includes the issuance of subpoenas to gain
developer cooperation, the issuance of Notices of Proceeding followed
by Administrative Hearings resulting from deficient submissions, sus-
pension orders for noncompliance and recision offers to Eurchasers
who were not afforded the full protection of the Interstate Land Sales
Full Disclosure Act.

For the first year OILSR has had to come to the Congress for new
budget (obligational) authority. Apparently fee income is no longer
sufficient to support administrative expenses. The Committee directs
the Office to reassess its fee structure and either adjust fees upware
so as to cover operating expenses or inform the Committee why this
is not feasible. The Committee expects & report by the end of calendar

1976.
Poricy DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

Transgition
: Fiscal year period
1978 appropriation _—————c—moem oo 1865, 000,000 = ————ooom-m—
Estimate, 1876 57, 000, 000 $16, 250, 000
House allowance. 53, 000, 000 15, 500, 000
Committee recommendation 53, 200, 000 15, 500, 000

1 Includes $8,000,000 deferred for obligation into fiscal 1878.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $53,200,000 for De-
partmental Research and Technology which is $3,800,000 below the
budget estimate and $200,000 above the amount included in the House
bill. This appropriation together with the $8,000,000 deferred from
fiscal 1975 will permit the %)epartment to conduct a $61,200,000 pro-
gram in fiscal 1976.

Title V of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970 au-
thorizes and directs the Secretary to undertake programs of research,
studies, testing and demonstrations relating to the mission and pro-
grams of the Department. This includes encouraging and promotinﬁ
the acceptance and application of advanced methods, technology, an
materials by the general public and by the housing industry, com-
munities, and industries engaged in urban development activities.

The proposed 1976 program includes continuing research in areas

29

provided with separate authorization for appro riations by th -
gress. Included are housing allowances, hmll)spingpabandomn)e;nt eeggﬁ-
nation of the lead-based paint hazard, and housing for those with
special needs, such as the elderly and the handicapped. Since the
general research authorization of Section 501 and 502 of the HUD
%cltl ({)1; 1f91'17 r(l)dtasd bII;(I):id eréﬁug% to co;rler tgese activities, the programs
» er the Research and Technol i
ratsheir than under separate appropriations. Se] O
olar energy activities have been conducted under the general
search authority, as well as that provided i e
C?I(?}llm% Demqnsération Act of 197{)1. i 1 S i o
e Committee notes that the Department’s research bud
grown from $750,000 in fiscal 1966 and $25,000,000 as re((::entll;r g: tﬁs}(l',:?
1970 to a very substantial $57 million in fiscal 1975. On May 23 the
Committee wrote to the Assistant Secretary for Policy Development
and Research asking what sort of benefits the taxpayer had purchased
with these dollars. A reply to this letter was received on July 15 and
theT rﬁlat.énal is currently being analyzed. %
The Committee intends to closely monitor the cost b
of this program to make sure that funds are not mzrzg(ri itr?x;:;t%s(lll ltfs
coxi;'obogate the preconceived ideas of those making national housin
po X;J};l ut that the investment produces results that pay a dividen
to American homeowners and renters. In the absence of compellin
(;Vldf}lllce that this is so the Committee has declined to increase ﬁmding
orr'r - e program by the requested $8,000,000 above fiscal 1975 levels.
- e Committee has concurred with the House in earmarking funds
or t}ile Housing Assistance Council whose work in the rural housin
s}xlrea. as produced such satisfying results. However the Committe%,
. }?: ;ﬁgﬁ?iﬁg&hg fHI;)I}:)seiggure of %tf}O_0,000 to $600,000 in recognition of
> of providing a certain amount of stability b ki
sure that funding 1s to be available during th en ol Toe
_ transition d. Thi
$200,000 increage has been added to the 2gt b pay d
g 1 : otal budget for research and
e%:(}:ﬁf)logy in order to avoid a further reduction in HUD’s research
The Committee has also specified in the bi
e bill that $1,000,0
?ﬁ)flls)ellﬁl grérrets;alzrcl% régcesslarhy& t(l)) _tlhe promulgation of a%équa;,eol(')egs'ﬂfg}
ational Mobile Home Constructi d
Standards Act of 1974. Although the D it T
for the implementatioil of theg e b b e
they have been t
by the Office of Mana, d Budget. Si et oy
gement and Budget. Since the n t
rfr:)us:htake effect next February it is essential that suﬂig;gn?; :ﬁdaf)ﬁ
;‘ in: lroTﬁxlggt1on ththoge standards be provided now 4
inally, the Committee directs that the budget cut 1 1
3gatr_13t vital research efforts such as the lead-l%:se(ciup;;gi i)lgza;gghed
uction program and rural housing activities. A

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

g Transit
Figcal year per{od‘o i

$6,320,000 __________
--- 17,210,000 $1, 845, 000
6,765,000 1,700, 000
6, 765,000 1, 700, 000

1975 sppropriation
Estimate, 1976
House allowance

Committee recommendation




30

For the expenses of administering the research and technology pro-
grams of the Department the Committee appropriates $6,7 65,000 which
is $445,000 below the budget estimate and identical to the amount pro-
vided by the House.

" The Committee directs that 6 positions be utilized to undertake the

work necessary to create mobile home safety standards as mandated
by the Mobile Home Safety Act. This is in addition to funds ear-
marked for this activity under the research and technology account.

The Committee recognizes that the overall level of funding provided
will provide for only 8 new positions out of the 26 initially requested
by the Department. However, six of these positions can be used to aug-
ment the mobile home program. Other planned ersonnel allocations
will have to be reduced but this is a logical development in view of a
reduction in Research and Technology funding below the amount re-
quested in the budget coupled with the importance of this new program.

Famr Housing AND EQuar OPPORTUNITY
Traonsition

Fiscal year period
$11, 887,000 —ooeeee

12, 735, 000 $3, 265, 000
House allowance__. 12,735,000 3,265, 000
Committee recommendation : 12,735,000 8, 265, 000

The Committee recommends $12,785,000 to support the Fair Hous-
ing and Equal Opportunity activities. The allowance is identical to
the budget estimate and the amount allowed in the House bill.

This funding will provide for the cost of administering the equal
opportunity programs of the Department, including the development
and implementaticn of standard regulations and procedures as re-
quired by law and by Executive orders; and the administration of the
national fair housing program. It will permit a staffing allocation of
452 1[‘)ermanent full-time positions and 25 temporary positions.

The Committee is particularly hopeful that this Office will vigor-
ously pursue an effective Departmental equal employment oppor-
tunity program and sharpen its affirmative action program in ac-
cordance with Executive Order 11478.

1975 appropriation
Estimate, 8.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation $5,547,000 -
Estimate, 1976 ik 5, 905, $1, 510, 000
House allowanoce ‘s 5,905,000 1,510,000
Committee recomamendation i 5, 905, 000 1, 510, 000

The Committee concurs with the House in providing $5,905,000, the
amount requested by the Administration, for the operations of the
Department’s executive offices.

The activities supported by this appropriation include the Im-
mediate Office of the Secretary and the Under Secretary, the Deputy
Under Secretaries for Field Operations and for Management, the
Executive Secretariat, and such offices as Public Affairs, Labor Rela-
tions, International Affairs, and Legislative A ffairs. The total staffing
for 1976 is estimated to be 165, a continuation of the 1975 level.

31

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

Transition

Fiscal
1975 appropriation $3 ;‘;Syi)go £
Estimate, 1976 3,765,000  $965, 000
House allowance 7T 4,964,000 1,287,000
Committee recommendation _ 13, 464, 000 * 885, 000

1 An additional
Housing A dmig?st?s}ffoﬁ'ow has been provided by transfer from the funds of the Federal

2 An additional
Housiie At m?nist ﬁggﬁw has been provided by transfer from the funds of the Federal

The Committee has concurred in a House decision to includ
funds traditionally provided in Title IIT of the bill as a part ofeaI"‘I‘Iii&e
I account. However this has been done through transfer language
rather than through a direct appropriation. @

As a result the Committee has recommended $3,464,000 for Salaries
and Expenses, Office of the General Counsel, which is $301,000 below
the budget estimate and $1,500,000 below the House-approved amount.
Although this appears to be a cut in the House approved figure it
ggt;;&lgo Ore}}1>res§2ts an lpé:rgaie of $250,000 because an additional

750, as been provide tra s ‘ i
Poies B Ty, P y transfer. The House appropriated

The net impact of this budget reduction will be a cutback of 6 or 7
positions in existing staff. In view of the many hours General Coun-
sel’s office has doubtless spent in defending such ill advised actions as
terminating the Section 235 program in the face of Congressional
i)r;tetrg; ti:lat the tll)lro%ram bg t::r:lftiliued, as well as the concerns raised

e House, the Commi eels that this o i
adequately with the personnel provided. P HSing A AR TS ) O

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Fiscal year Tran:{ition
;?75 appropriation $6, 822 11000 period
stimate, 1976 7: S e
House allowange 10 280:% %, g‘l)g.g%

Committee recommendation 17’ 245,000 * 1: 805: 000

1 An additional $3,035,
Hotsme Admlnlst?a ﬂon.,ooo has been provided by transfer from the funds of the Federal

= :uAsﬁx ;dg‘li%(;gﬁt?ft}ooﬁ?oo has been provided by transfer from the funds of the Federal
The Committee has concurred with the House in providing $7,245,-
000, the amount budﬁeted, for the Salaries and Expgnses of %hi Oftice
o‘f Inspector Genera [ilus. adding further funds by transfer from the
FHA. The House, by eliminating the FHA account and appropriating
the funds directly to this account has created an additional $3,035,000
in new budget (obligational) authority in fiscal 1976 and a further
%E}0,00% mf-tt 1: t;‘an(sil.tlon };:eno% The Committee has chosen to handle
1is part of the funding through transfer lan i
o flopila,t,lons. F's g guage rather than direct
e Inspector General reports directly to the Secretary. He has
alf;thont to inquire into all program and admjnistrativeya.ctivities
0 ; the Department in order to carry out a comprehensive plan of
f)ef :(lslt;id_ aughtS, an%tlgatIOIig, surveys, reviews, and security services
ufficient coverage to provide reasonable protection and i

advice for Department management. % e peogram. Th




32

The amount approved by the Committee will permit the creation of
22 additional permanent positions. Of the total, 21 positions are ear-
marked for the Office of Audit in response to additional estimated
audit responsibilities under the Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1974.

ADMINISTRATION AND STAFF SERVICES
Traen:géon

Fiscal year f ]

$19,2565,000  comenm= L)

22, 745, 000 $5, 785, 000
House allowanece . T 53, 125, 000 12, 803, 000
Committee recommendations 122, 033, 000 *5, 608, 000

1 An additional $31,092,000 has been provided by transfer from the funds of the Fed-

eral Housing Administration.
3 An additional $7,195,000 has been provided by transfer from the funds of the Federal

Housing Administration.

The Committee has concurred in a House decision to include FHA
funds traditionally provided in Title IIT of the bill as a part of the Ad-
ministration and Staff Services account for fiscal 1976 and the transi-
tion period. However this has been done though transfer language
rather than through a direct appropriation.

Consequently, although there appears to be a difference of $31,092,-
000 in fiscal 1976 and $7,195,000 in the transition period between the
House and the Committee figures, this is accounted for by the Com-
mittee’s decision to use transfer authority.

The amount provided by the Committee is $712,000 less than the
budget estimate in fiscal 1976 and $177,000 below the budget estimate
for the transition period. In reducing the Administration’s request
by these amounts the Committee is concurring with the House de-
cision to apply a ten percent reduction in the amount to be paid to
GSA. for space rental costs.

The funding provided will enable the Department to effectively
carry out all administrative management objectives and continue de-
velopment of new managerial techniques and procedures initiated in
ﬁscall) year 1975. This will support an estimated staffing level of 1,200
positions in fiscal year 1976, providing for the performance of such
administrative activities as the Offices of Finance and Accounting,
Personnel, General Services, Organization and Management Informa-
tion, Budget, and Procurement and Contracts, as well as other basic
operational requirements such as space rental, penalty mail, and data
processing services related to the Office of Administration.

1975 appropriation
Estimate, 1976

REGIONAL MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES
Transition
Fiscal year period
$29,234,000 _________._

1975 appropriation
28, 7985, 000 §7, 270, 000

Estimate, 1976 o
House aliowince i 36, 082, 000 9, 077, 000
Committee Tecommendation 125, 444, 000 *6, 429, 000

1 An additional $15,580,000 has been provided by transfer from the funds of the Federal
Housing Administration.

2 An additional $3,905,000 has been provided by transfer from the funds of the Federal
Housing Administration.

The Committee has concurred in the House decision to include funds
that have traditionally been provided to the FHA as a part of this

33

Title I account. This recognizes the fact that these FHA funds have
been used for Regional Management and Services and is an attempt
to simplify accounting procedures. However this has been done
throu%h transfer language rather than through a direct appropria-
tion. Thus in comparing the House and Committee figures one has to
add to the Committee recommendation funds transferred from the
FHA account (see footnote).

With this distinction taken into account the Committee, on a com-
parable basis, has recommended an appropriation of $25,444,000 for
Regional Management and Services, which is $3,351,000 less than the
budget request and $4,992,000 above the House allowance, taking into
account the FHA transfer. This represents a restoration of three-
quarters of the House cut in personnel.

Part of the Committee reduction in fiscal 1976 funds, as well as those
provided for the transition period, represents concurrence with a
Flouse decision to apply a 10 percent reduction in the amount to be

aid to GSA for space rental costs. This accounts for $1,688,000 of the

scal 1976 cut and $423,000 of the transition period reduction. This
decision applies to all agencies. The Committee sees no good reason to
make an exception in this instance. The remainder of the reduction
represents a manpower cut.

This Committee notes and strongly concurs with the view expressed
in the House Appropriations Committee report that HUD’s regional
offices often constitute an unnecessary layer of bureaucracy and that
the Department should eliminate the excess of regional oﬂice super-
vision, evaluation and review of area and insuring offices. This com-
mittee has concluded that a complete reorganization of the structure
and responsibilities of regional offices is very much in order.

. Recognizing that a cut of almost 20 percent in manpower at this
time might impose such a reorganization precipitously, the Committee
recommends a restoration of three-quarters of the positions cut by the
House to provide the Department with a reasonable opportunity to
Biepare such a reorganization plan. But this committee directs the

partment to submit with its budget requests for the next fiscal year
a comprehensive reorganization plan which will allow for substantial
reductions in the appropriation for Regional Management and Serv-
ices and will promote more efficient and stream-lined regionsl and
area HUD services. ¥

AREA OFFICE STATUS FOR HONOLULU

The Committee is advised that the Honolulu Federal Housing Ad-
ministration Insuring Office as now constituted has full authority in
the areas of FHA insurance and assisted housing programs, In Com-
munity Development matters, however, the primary function of the
Honolulgx office is to make a partial review of applications, with the
final review, funding, and monitoring responsibilities being handled by
the San Francisco Area Office.

Dividing responsibility for Community Development between San
Francisco and Honolulu would appear to make it difficult, in view of
the distance and time differential, to achieve the degree of coordina~
tion essential to the successful implementation of the program. This
would be true not only in the State of Hawaii but also in tﬁg forward

55-893 0 - 75 - 3



34

areas of the Pacific, sﬁch as Guam, Ameri
. i ; can Samoa, th i
%‘nlg th Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, over whjzix th: }Lf:xg?nfs
Withnf}lllnng Office has long had jurisdiction. i
e reorganization and extension of HUD pro,
e pgeof U Twing and Compty Dol Ao 05
Territory. The farthest point in th e e
e s Ta)iddit' n 1ese areas is 12% travel hours away
; lul 5 hours from S i
Committee is informed that tiﬁana i i e e
1 3 re is consid i i
%Pce and delay involved in traveling and coﬁfﬂﬁiﬁigi%s%eﬁeﬁvgm-
r;all‘illclsco and the Pacific Islands to negotiate HUD business an
w 'eS cultumlilpohtlca_xl and social differences unique to Guam, Amer-
5l amoal,d the Marianas and the Trust Terrifory of the Pacific
Comm?l rfi?‘,u Dmakle it desirable that local governments there receive
e y . e}alvg opment program direction and assistance from
administ:,riz lih elS Ff%{n;&lhiiwlth those(si areas through its experience in
rance and assisted housin
GRS R
{ ) , and immediate i igati
gx&':) c;chtt; q;xesgon of whether upgrading the Honolulu %‘ﬁnxeif;:g:ggg
it Delv} i rea Office, or, in the alternative, giving it full Com-
ivenesd, STiciony SR Sty DR Dt v s 1o et
¢ y of the Department’
he needs of local governments and indiﬂdualsein si{zi&'):itis :gdmte}:eg

forward areas i S
il o of the Pacific, and to report its findings to this

FuNDps APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
FEDERAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

DISASTER RELIEF

Tranasiti
1975 appropriation o Macal yeor period
Estimate, 1976. $200, 000, 000

____________

House allowance. L 5 0n 0o
Committee recommendation }gg’ %’, % g!l’ %' g?)g
The Committee has concurred with th : L
. b i
iIiIouse allowance in recommending $150.0(?0.0‘(1)ggf‘:r mt: :e!;d ft}'le
scrzlgﬁ 1976 and $37,500,000 in the transition three months. "
3 e amount requested and recommended by the Committee is based
lell an anticipated declaration by the President of 46 major disaste
ould the provision of authorized assistance require funds in ~
of 'Iti}}ll;s r:ano:pt sugglse(;ndeonbtal appropriations would be neoessa:yxcess
o reduction of $50,000.000 in funding for thi gram in fs
1976 is due to an estimated carryover of upproxi]xsnftl:iy smlolboﬁgﬁ?)l
¢ ) 9y .

TITLE II.
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS CoMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENGSES

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation $4,779,000 ——ccmmmemmmmmm
Estimate, 1876 5, 012, 000 $1, 450, 000
House allowance- 2 5, 012, 000 1, 450, 000
5, 012, 000 1, 450, 000

Committee recommendation

For Salaries and Expenses of the American Battle Monuments
Commission, the Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,012,-
000, which is the same as the budget estimate and the amount contained
in the House bill. The Committee also recommends an appropriation
of $1,450,000 for the Transition period. ;

No new or expanded programs have been provided for in the agency
budget. The $500,000 increase over fiscal year 1975 is solely to offset
the increasing costs of pay, energy, supplies, materials, equipment
and services.

The American Battle Monuments Commission is responsible for
commemorating the achievements and sacrifices of the United States
Armed Forces where they have served since April 6, 1917; construct-
ing, administering and maintaining permanent American military
cemetery memorials and monuments in foreign countries; and con-
trolling erection on foreign soil of monuments and markers to U.S.
Armed Forces and members by U.S. citizens and organizations.

The Commission also provides information and assistance on re-

quest to the relatives and friends of the War Dead interred in or com-

memorated at its facilities.

CoNSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY CoMMISSION

Transition
Piscal year period
19756 appropriation.. ! $36, 954,000 —— e
Tstimate, 1976 86, 595, 000 $9, 148, 000
House allowance. . 42,790, 000 10, 697, 000
Committee recommendation .- —————--—u-—=--s-= 40, 849, 000 10, 213, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $40,849,000, for
fiscal year 1976, which is $1,941,000 below the amount contained in the
House bill and $4,254,000 above the budget estimate.

The increase of $4,254,000 shall be applied to high priority needs
of the Commission, as indicated in the Clommission’s budget justifica-
tions and in the concerns of the Committee expressed below, and shall
be used to fill at least 89 of the 229 additional full-time permanent
positions requested.

(35)




36

The Consumer Product Safety Commission is an inde enden -
latory agency established by Congress for the purposg of reglll'glglll
injuries associated with consumer products. Under the Consume%
Product Safety Act, the Commission is authorized and directed to
establish mandatory product safety standards, to ban consumer prod-
ucts which present an unreasonable risk of injury, to conduet research
gn (éongux;zer product standards, to engage in broad consumer and in-
g ;?Ogrn ;r;ig;m&t::;{ prﬁgrams'f%nd Ato establish a comprehensive Injury
on inghouse. The Act also provides f itioni

the Commission by any interested A S
5101 | person, including consumers -

sumer organizations, to commence proceedin i knd
m(}rrllt,a (()irdtjttayocation of a consumer pproduct sagestiro:lfllcl: o Oy
ition to the authority granted under the Act, the Commission

is responsible for administering the Flammable Fabrics Act, the Poi-

R(’elifiig%ator Safety Act. ’
e National Commission on Product Safet i
p - - . - . . eSt
ml:e ézplirommately 20 million injuries a year ass}c;ciatgga:\;?ght}:oﬁsgrﬁg
1130 S(:l IE:d s.i I(l)i;’1 g}::ie, ’11‘1}(1)(;000 Iéem;lted in permanent disability, and 80,000
esu : cost of such accident im :
billion Thanc i b S S was estimated at $5.5
proximately 11,000 products. i i
hundred thousand manufactu it o g o]
sugj}(:ctcto regulatilgm by the Crg}x:;rili;i‘tigkutors, P SR P pters
. e Consumer Product Safety Commission recej i
gl?:pgie%% :;451'4;’523(52 for ﬁs;al yea.rb1975. In J: anuaxyellg?gi a::?leaxl;%:iic)ll;gg
on oi new budget authority in tile
tﬁé’(gQ,OOO._ The ’Cong'ress approved a rescission gf $500 OO(‘)1 nll;:-lillllltir? 3
4 c()imm1ss1.on s 1975 appropriation level to $36,954,000. 4
sl 20 1(13(1; Secthi‘l 27(k) of its Act, the Commission is’required to trans-
o toutr;'}rlznlt) gre st;()i :1}:: g.otrlllgr%sfsﬁ anyfb&dget estimate or re%uest sub-
to s e Otffice of Managem
ggﬁ:gf;s% }in;i;ni:)erpljeted,this ({)grovision asg aH?)nt' anditB tI:) ﬁf;agr};:
Eap e, resident’s budget request and to defend its own
Accordingly, the Commission re
A.cco! ] quested a 1976 b t
gtéhmeh is z,q increase of $13,432,000 over the 197 5%1‘(?5122&318;6’33%
hP hrgen 1ncrease. The President requested a budget of $36 595 000
w 'Il‘i h 15 a decrease ofI $359.000 below the 1975 leve -
ommission also requested 1,110 full-time, 3 positi
fi?)l;l l;iscal year 1976, an increase of 229 over the 1977§ Zle;lixllfl;l; I;tf gg(s)ltlgsr;s
s ,lor_a. 26 percent increase. The President’s budget kept th oy
!riwx;:a gaxhng" &t the 1975 level of 890, U
—16 Lommittee gave careful consideration to th ission’
mx:,:;;_s about the need for a budget of $5O.386,008,Cl:11::ui1::831i:asoafrf}?-
go mI;r;gs il::’;le,g g; :}gl:rlndown tFlr‘ledt(ajral spending and concerns about th:
( ance i i
m(ﬁease o ﬁéﬁdi&lg s <L rfted(.)mmlttee believes that a 36 percent
;rowever, the Committee does recognize the im
mission’s responmbil_ity to protect t;hg-e!:1 Ameﬁcanpgtl;tx:ls?xcrg;'f ;}rfn? (:11;11:

-

37

this mission, especially since a significant proportion of its resources
must be devoted to responding to imminent hazards and to petitions
from the public, as mandated in the Act, and not to planned and
systematic standards development. Lo

Thus the Committee recommends a budget of $40,849,000, which is
a 10 percent increase over 1975, plus $200,000 to cover the pay raise

increment.

The Committee is disappointed with the Commission’s overall level
of performance in its second year of operation and finds a lack of
sufficient accomplishment to justify the large increases in funding and
staff requested. The following are some of the Committee’s specific
concerns:

The Commission has yet to promulgate any safety standards devel-
oped under the Consumer Product Safety Act, its authorizing legis-
lation, in more than two years of operation, although standards begun
prior to the Commission’s establishment have been issued. When ques-
tioned about use of its authority under the Act to accept voluntary
standards developed by industry where appropriate, the Commission
revealed it had no mechanism developed for accepting such standards.
The Committee urges the Commission to expedite the standards devel-
opment process, through better in-house procedures and clarification
oIf) bids for offerors, in order to meet or exceed its goals for fiscal 1976
and 1977. :

Although the Commission is relying on the concept of “motivational
compliance” as the primary enforcement tool, with an emphasis on
criminal prosecution of violators, the Committee found numerous in-
stances of delay and inefliciency in the handling of cases by the Bureau
of Compliance. Information submitted to the Committee showed that
the Department of Justice refused to prosecute nine out of sixteen cases
submitted under the Federal Hazardous Substances Act because of
delay, lack of due process, or other deficiencies in the Commission’s
handling of the cases. Comprehensive information on the Bureau’s
performance was not available to the Committee, since the Commission
revealed that no records were kept of cases sent in from the field offices
until May, 1974. The Committee directs the Commission to improve its
procedures for handling cases of violations and to report back to the
Committee on progress made in reducing delay and carrying out suc-
cessful prosecutions.

Although the commission has requested an increase of 229 positions
over its present ceiling of 890 full-time permanent positions, or a 26
percent increase, information supplied to the Committee upon request
revealed that on April 28, 1975, just two months before the end of the
fiscal year, the Commission had only 813 positions filled, about 10
percent below the authorized level. Given these figures, the Committee
does not find the requested increase in positions justified. In view of
the Commission’s growing workload, however, the Committee does
authorize 89 new positions and directs the Commission to report back to
the Committee on its progress in filling the authorized positions. Also,
the Committee concurs with the House in directing the Commission
to reduce the excessive number of temporary employees.

Subsequent to the hearings, the Committee received additional in-
formation from the Commission indicating progress toward correcting



- 88

many of these deficiencies, and the Commj
( 28, | mmittee expects to im-
pro\}rlemgnt in the (}oxpmlssxon’s Pperformance in tlfe next ﬁssgafx;éﬁ-
o & % i(:lm;nslf:(l):n sdilégserpretation_(ilf ?lection 27(k) of its Act has
sagreement with the Office of Managem
Budget and the su mission of a confusing budget justiﬁc%tiognctlc?&q

.

ment to the Appropriations Committees. While the Committee sup-

regulatory agency, it does not feel that thi i
t ] ) s need be a b
S;ﬁ?;sflgrﬁa;;:tli%lggdw%h tt}_le Office of Management anﬁ‘%?:‘dtg?etf }f:g
r s udget estimate. Furthermore, the C i
difficulty accepting a bugl i s J1sktfod Tacon b bora
i get estimate that is justified i
f;::c gggxl';bi?xs:r:rl::iﬁ%;” :E)n(t:e%p the:,in iﬁ;ifht 0}.’ a realisrtrilg I(;isl:llut:trigl: g£
. . : staff an, ing. The C i
with the House in recommending th A i
: t the Commiss btain the i
endent evaluation and reviev% ? T ke
) the Office of M
udget and further directs the Co0 ission, i i menag'reet i
rther d g mmission, in the event di -
ment, to submit justifications for b th Hreh
ical the level of d
mended by the Commiss g 16d by the Offiee
ofTI\}/fa.nCagemqnt o Bu:flta tg,nd the level recommended by the Office
B :heogligntteg was told that some of the Commission’s problems
i takingc:hg pﬁlﬂggzlgl‘etrgglzt and Bugget adre due to the Commis-
; as an independent regulator
&1;2 rgﬁ c:rg; ?tfs ?o , 1t need not seek Executive %ur}mchypglgi«taﬁ:?l,
tl rtedop- evel employees. Since the authorizing legislation
trecenion’ ; gemo?n ed tggthfl tl::}al Commerce Committee affirms t is posi-
gt eels that this should not be a problem in the
The Committee concurs wi i
; ith i i
sion’s request for acquisition of g c%pilgfe - O,

DEparRTMENT OF Derense—CrviL
CEMETERIAL ExpensEs, Army

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Transi
1 bl . Fiscal year pcriotd“m
Estimate, 1976 e 5$258'000 _______________
Eonse i > 817,000 $966, 000
Sommittee recommendation__ 5' Gig’ggg ggg'ggg

The Committes recommends an g iati
propriation of $5,615
II))eeig:vr?}rll:%tu :i)fze 't;h:s é&x:l':ntz, an:;itelgal Expenses. T%JS, su;gO ?sfgg,(%g
k y ! and the same as the amount
in the House bill. This decrease of $2,000 i RIEGT R 10 pos sers
Hou ‘ 0 is the result of a 10
reduction in the payment of s , 3 EH Geibrt Bt
! in ) pace rental charges to th -
géesss &gxgglat]?%g:. _’{‘he Committee also %ecomm:ng:n;?;)lvisdei;vg
th'oi‘llgouse. nsition period, the same amount recommended by
fiscal year 1975 appropriation ini
! uest by the Adm i
A e e
1 ruction of the Chapel Col i
$568,000 from prior Year funds and from OMBp un:plggg?glfg %ﬁg

-

39

serves. These funds are not available to the agency in fiscal year 1976,
thus explaining the substantial increase in the Administration’s budget
forits f{)scal year 1976 appropriations. ;

Responsibility for the Arlington and Soldiers’ Home National Ceme-
teries 1s vested in the Secretary of the Army. That official has delegated
to the U.S. Army Memorial Affairs Directorate the responsibilities for
staff and technical supervision of the day-to-day operations. )

Arlington and Soldiers’ Home National Cemeteries contain the
remains of 177,804 persons and comprise a total of 573.6 acres. There
were 2,658 interments in fiscal year 1974. ]

Each grave is marked with a headstone or grave marker, except in a
relatively few instances, where the family may be authorized to erect
a monument of its own design at private expense. In addition, a head-
stone or marker may be furnished for the unmarked grave of any
deceased eligible serviceman interred in a private cemetery. Procure-
ment of he nes and grave markers is the responsibility of the Vet-
erans Administration.

These cemeteries require a program of construction each year, The
funds requested for construction are expended to develop available
land areas and thus provide gravesites and facilities required to accom-
plish the interment of the remains of eligible persons. In addition, cer-
tain new construction and alterations are required of existing facilities
to protect the Government’s investment in these cemeteries.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) was established as
an independent agency in the executive branch pursuant to Reorga-
nization Plan No. 3 of 1970, effective December 2, 1970.

EPA was created for the purpose of consolidating and coordinating
the environmental activities of the Federal Government in a single
agency. Pollution abatement and control programs were transferred
to EPA from the Department of the Interior, the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, the Defartment of Agriculture, the
Atomic Energy Commission, the Council on Environmental Quality,
and the Federal Radiation Council.

The committee recommends the appropriation of $766,520,000 for
the programs of the Environmental Protection Agency. This is $23,-
720,000 over the budeet estimate and is $2,000,000 under the amount
recommended by the House.

The bill also includes $188,586,000 for the transition period, $14,586,-
000 above the budget estimate, and $330,000 below the House.

The Agency administers programs under a number of different Acts.
The following is a description of the different programs by media :

1. A¢r—Under the Clean Air Act of 1970, as amended, EPA admin-
isters a national program of air pollution research, reculation and
enforcement activities. The Act places primary responsibility for the
prevention and control of air pollution on State and local govern-
ments, and provides Federal financial assistance for the development
of cooperative Federal, State, regional and local programs.

Purposes of the Act include the protection and enhancement of the
quality of the Nation’s air resources in the interest of the public health




40

and welfare through the establishment of national pri
] ; : S rimar -
fi’éﬁaﬁ :nxllt;lt?(l)t allr qualit staga(a;rdsf and the initiatli)on an a?:léglesl?;
: nal research and development program to achi
prevention and control of air pollution, Theplavgv also (;):gvilggse K)l:

:;saea{ch and develoFPment, with special
0 ca out Ked i i itori
abatementrgyctivitiesf eral enforcement, inspection, monitoring, and
2 n?énz?lte}zagz‘sdgiga)}‘eﬁi ‘};eg}?ral \:}Voatir Pollution Control Act, as
ded, X ] e restoration and maint
chemical, physical, and biological j i el the
inte i
The program em;;ha_sizes theg control BN e st S
waterways from municipal and industrial

reduction in the level of pollution thro
vel ¢ ugh use of best ti -
ilﬁﬁggﬁy eﬁxleélt}?guedlgrilmf?rsl to l:e%ulat.e discharfes from%gai(rzxtl gzll)llr‘ixta:cl?y
. e 11 nancial assistance of up to 75
pueigr 2L LK. L 1 up to 75 percent of the
pl%nts. P g, designating and constructing wastewater treatment
tates are given primary res ibili i
: ponsibility for plannin itori
arlléiae;?:ggc(lggw itsa;:ggvzlt‘gi :rx;dtguldtelmes. %hey egtablishg[;rrir;?}iltlignf%%
h atment construction grants, b indi-
g o S s et R ] st o
_ / o1 the Act. Technical, planni i
1n% ta;sxstance are also provided to States and lécgl?trinesmg i
-er programs provided for under the Act include étandards for

of pollution from non- oint
and the “Clean Lakes” grogr:;llfrces such
he

3. Water Supply—T afe Drinki
— ing Wate i
the Federal government to establish afd enfol;'cl:c[tn(-)ifn}zg?;r?gu;g?

analytical techniques for assessin inki
8 s g drinking water qualit
R Bt At B ek by
! 970, directs to establish guideli
;gﬁdc:{’te::mn, g'ansporta,tlon, separation, recover ,Isan :i(%:ialg:;lfg;
o es and to promote the development an demonstration of
e has?s refcc;;ery and solid waste disposal systems. The rima(')
g Il))licatio(r)zs naiigrrx:;%rc.laémi 11?:101(11 ‘sohg_waste problems with si;?niﬁca:%
uding dis
wastes and demor}strati:m_of msgurcep(l)‘izg3§r;lut(i§ﬁs;lgll;gmzardous

41

5. Pesticides.—The Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act,
which amended the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide
Act, authorizes EPA to regulate the manufacture, distribution and
use of pesticides. The Act requires the registration of pesticides for
general or restricted use, and provides that restricted use pesticides
may only be applied by certified applicators. States certify the ap-
plicators, and training 1s carried out under a joint program by EPA,
the Department of Agriculture, and State a%encws. Under the Act,
the registration of a pesticide may be cancelled or the product sus-
pended in the event of any imminent hazard to human health or the
environment. EPA sets residue tolerances for pesticides applied to
food and feed crops.

The Agency conducts monitoring and research into the health and
environmental effects of pesticides in humans and in different media,
including acute and chronic long-term effects of pesticide exposure on
human health. Research is being carried out in conjunction with the
National Science Foundation and the Department of Agriculture to
develop environmentally safe alternative pest control techniques, in-
cluding biologically integrated methods for pest control.

The enforcement program includes registration, market surveillance,
inspections, and monitoring of experimental use pesticides. Sanctions
available to the agency include civil or injunctive actions, stop sales,
and criminal prosecutions. .

6. Radiation—The Radiation program is carried out under provi-
sions of the Public Health Service Act, the Atomic Energy Act, and
the authorities of the Federal Research Council transferred to EPA
under the reorganization plan. The purposes of the program include
the study of the effects ofp radiation on the environment and the pre-
vention of unnecessary exposure to ionizing radiation.

The research program includes studies of the health effects of expo-
sure to ionizing radiation, such as radionuclides emitted by nuclear
power reactors. EPA conducts monitoring activities to determine lev-
els of existing radiation from specific sources, to identify critical path-
ways of radiation, and to evaluate the impact of sources of radiation
on the environment. The agency develops standards and guidelines to
limit levels of ionizing ang nonionizing radiation in the environment
generally. Information and technical assistance are provided to States
and local governments for the development of control and testing pro-
grams and emergency plans. EPA also reviews construction proposals

for nuclear facilities to be operated by other Federal agencies and
environmental impact statements submitted by other agencies.

7. Noise—The Noise Control Act of 1972, which authorizes the
establishment of a national environmental noise control program,
requires the setting of noise emission standards for products 1dentified
as major sources of noise. It also authorizes the labeling of consumer
products with respect to their noise-generating characteristics or their
effectiveness in reducing noise, and the testing of new products for
compliance with noise emission standards. EPA provides information
and technical assistance to States, localities, and other Federal agen-

cies for the development and implementation of noise control
programs.

8. Towic Substances.—The activities of this program are carried out



42

under authorities in the Clean Air Act, the Fed i
: eral Water Poll
Control Act, and the Solid Waste Disfmsal Act. The purposglogtilzﬁg
%xl'fgram 1s to reduce hazards to the environment from toxic substances.
e agency conducts research into the health effects of toxic substances

in order to build up a data base and b i i
e regulat(}))ry s nd background information to sup-

CoMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS BY A PPROPRIATION

Of the amounts approved in the followi iati
¢ wing appropriatio:
:23 ;}gigcg n%utslli hlx)m; tran?fers of funds bgtwlc)egn Iﬁedia til) ?:gs? 1:}111:;;1,
nt of the budget plan in the absence of the a;
H('?[I‘lﬁe fﬁ(li Senq&e A propr?ations Committees. g
-3e bill provides that not more than seven pereent of the funds mad
;\;?ﬁaizglll: t;()) rﬂ‘% ;A%:ncyt.m any app’}'opriation account (except a}I)I;)a;'O(3
Prgie nstruction Grants”) may be transferred to any other
AGENCY AND REGIONAL MANAGEMENT

it Transition
1970 apyropriation 11! 1 TR TN DR GG $57 216”51(;0 il

Estimate, 1976.
e e — D w@aieon 10053, ooy
Committee recommendation 65, 374, 000 ig, 3223' 000
The Committee concurs with the House in rec(;mrr; i Yapi
The endi -
gnathn of $65,374,000 for Agency and Regional Mani.gegmagrllg p’f‘fl(i)
g’il‘fl? is $226.,800_be110\dv the budget estimate. . \
1s activity includes policy direction and admini i
Efl’ﬁ& programs. It also includes service and sup rtl Iéltfxtng;?lrsl sflfcrhzlé
Fu 1c affairs, equal employment opportunity, Federal agency pollu-
lon control activities, environmental impact statement reviews pro-
gra(tlr'n. planning and economic analysis, budgeting and accountin
auT}i:mg, grant and contract policy, and other house eeping functions,
; ese management and support activities can be broken down into
wo categories: agency management and support and regional man-
ggeimsnt and support. The agency management and support activity
mcdq es policy direction provided by the Administrator and his im-
8fe’ﬁ late staff, agencywide management functions performed by the
ce of Planning and Management, and administrative and support
services provided at headquarters and to research facilities located in
vatr_lo_us parts of the country. The regional management and support
?ﬁag;ltg nllnwt)lfves policy direction of program operations and general
oﬂices.g ent Tunctions carried out in each of the Agency’s 1/0 regional
The Committee has approved the Agency’s reques
35 new positions to expand audit covegragg’ on c%mpﬁ:&ﬁ%ggﬁogrgg
_ ment works projects and interim andits on a representative sample of
on-going projects. The committee is concerned about mismanagement
in the construction grants program and reports of excessive profits
Ilnade by local consulting firms. In view o}xt)hese problems and the
tﬁ;gz ;Lr;ocunas) of mon((iay my((ﬁved in the program, the Committee urges
i’ o A G gl - -
s, 03;1 intergn aud?tls).l ¥y its activities in this area, with special

-

43

The Committee concurs with the House in retaining language in
the bill earmarking $5 million for preparin% EPA environmental im-
pact statements, in addition to approving the agency’s request for 14
new positions for this activity.

The Committee concurs in a House decrease of $326,000 in the fiscal
1976 budget request, and a decrease of $77,000 in the transition period,
which represents a 10-percent cut in General Services Administration
space rental costs. This is a prorata share of an overall $1,630,000
decrease made in the total EPA budget request due to the House policy
of authorizing payment to GSA of only 90 percent of the standard
level user charges assessed to the agencies by (E)SA. Similar reductions
for this purpose have been made in appropriations for Research and
Development, Abatement and Control, and Enforcement.

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation $134, 000,000
Estimate, 1976 112, 000, 000 $21, 000, 000
House allowance 100, 000, 000 21, 000, 000
Committee recommendation 100, 000, 000 21, 000, 000

For Energy Research and Development, the Committee concurs
with the House in recommending an appropriation of $100,000,000,
which is $12,000,000 below the budget estimate.

The Energy Research and Development program is designed to de-
termine the environmental implications and effects of the nation’s
energy development efforts and to provide adequate environmental
protection in the course of developing our energy resources. The pur-
poses of this EPA activity include (1) adequate protection of human
health, welfare, ecosystem, and social goals; (2) environmental pro-
tection necessary to facilitate the use of energy supplies, with par-
ticular emphasis on domestic fuels; (3) implementation of energy
system initiatives without delays caused by inadequate and insufficient
environmental impact data; (4) development of appropriate cost-
effective control technologies for emerging energy systems; and (5)
assessment of the environmental implications of energy conservation
measures in order to maximize the energy savings and minimize the
associated adverse impacts.

The agency’s request includes a decrease of $22,000,000 below fiscal
1975, due to the transfer of funding responsibilities to ERDA for
projects being conducted by that agency ($6,000,000), phasing down
of mining activities ($2,000,000), and reduced support requirements
for projects funded primarily in prior years ($14,000,000).

The Committee concurs with the House decision to provide $100,-
000,000 for energy research and development programs, a decrease of
$12,000,000 below the budget estimate and $34,000,000 below the 1975
figure. The decrease is recommended as a partial offset to increases in
higher priority areas. The Committee has provided funds, however,
for the 40 positions requested and the full budget estimate of $21,000,-
000 for the transition period, thus concurring with the House that
additional staffing is necessary for a well run program.

The Committee is aware of plans in various stages of development
which could lead to a concentration of power plants along the Ohio




44

River in Ohio, Kentucky, Indiana and Illinois. Although the environ-
mental impact of such a concentration could be critical, the decision-
making authority regarding the construction of these facilities is dis-
pers:sd throughout the federal government and several state govern-
ments,

The Committee directs the Environmental Protection Agency to
conduct, from funds appropriated in this aecount, an assessment of
the potential environmental, social, and economic impacts of the pro-
posed concentration of power plants in the Lower Ohio River Basin.
This study should be comprehensive in scope, investigating the im-
pacts from air, water, and solid residues on the natural environment
and residents of the region. The study should also take into account
the availability of coal and other energy sources in this region.

The Committee continues to be concerned about the precise goals
and purposes of the energy research and development program and
about the need for EPA to coordinate closely with ERDf and the
other energy related agencies in order to avoid conflict and duplication.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Transition
Figcal year period
1975 appropriation .. $170,838, 000 . __ .
Estimate, 1976 T 163, 400, 000 $43, 000, 000
House allowance : A . 170, 674, 000 42, 923, 000
Committee recommendation 170, 674, 000 42, 923 ,000

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending $170,-
674,000 for Research and Development. This sum is $7,274,000 above
the budget estimate.

The Research and Development programs produce scientific and
technical information which supply the basis for national policy deci-
sion and effective control strategies in the regulation, prevention and
abatement of environmental pollution. EPi carries out extensive
research and development programs in the areas of air and water pol-
lution control, water supply protection, solid waste management, con-
trol of pesticides and toxic substances, radiation protection, and
interdisciplinary studies. ,

The Agency’s research and development activities are administered
by a system of grants, contracts, and agreements with universities,
industry, other private commercial firms, nonprofit organizations,
State and local governments, and other Federal agencies, as well as
through EPA’s own laboratories.

During the past year, the programs of the Office of Research and
Development have been sharply criticized by the General Accounting
Office, the National Academy of Sciences, the Staff of the Senate
Environmental Pollution Subcommittee, and the Water Pollution
Control Federation. Two general themes have run through these criti-
cal reports: that the Office was poorly organized, creating too much
paperwork, separating planning from execution, creating barriers to
selection of ideas for projects, and interfering with the setting of pri-
orities; and that the agency could not adequately plan its R&D because
it did not have any integrated approach to environmental pollution

cgntrol, in part because of inconsistencies and discontinuities in the
statutes.

-

45

The Committee is concerned about these allegations and is aware
that EPA has initiated a major reorganization of its research and
development program, with a view to eliminating layers of bureauc-
racy and cutting out red tape. The Committee concurs with the House
in approving the agency’s request for a decrease of $2,000,000 and 40
positions in program management due to reorganization plans and
urges that the agency keep the Committee informed of the progress
and success of this reorganization effort. i

The budget request proposed an increase of 15 positions to supf)og't
ongoing research on the health effects of emissions from catalytic
converter-equipped vehicles, and a decrease of 17 positions and
$8,000,000 reflecting the transfer of projects to the energy research
program. The House approved an additional $3,000,000 for health
effects research on emissions from catalytic converter equipped vehicles
and on pollutant-carcinogen relationships, making the net decrease
$5,000,000. The Committee agrees with the House on the need for more
research into catalytic converter emissions and urges the agency to
encourage industry to develop alternative technologies for meeting
the Clean Air Act standards.

The agency requested a net decrease of $1,500,000 and 7 positions
from the fiscal 1975 level for water quality R&D programs. The Com-
mittee concurs with the House in providing an additional $3,600,000
for the water quality program, to be used to develop ocean disposal
criteria, alternate disinfection technologies for waste waters, and cost
effective technologies for sludge stabilization and utilization, includ-
ing land disposal. The House action results in a net increase over the
budget estimate of $2,100,000.

Tﬁe Committee is aiming for a breakthrough in one of the most ad-
vanced federally funded technologies for the pure-burning of solid
waste in a pressurized fluid-bed combustor with accompanying energy
and resource recovery. Adequaté funding for prompt design and con-
struction of a CPU-400 prototype plant is included in the Agency’s
recommended appropriation.

The agency requested, and the Committee approves, an increase of
$7,600,000 and 11 positions over the 1975 level for health effects and
control technology research in support of the new Safe Drinking
Water Act.

The agency requested, and the Committee concurs in, a decrease of
$5,200,000 from ale1975 level for the solid waste R&D program. This
amount was added by Congress in 1975, but additional funds are not
essential in 1976.

The budget request includes a decrease of $1,000,000 and 45 posi-
tions in the radiation R&D program due to narrowing of the scope of
the program. In view of the great concern nationwide about the pro-
liferation of nuclear power and the threat to public health and safety
posed by the radiation hazards of nuclear waste and the possibility of
a major nuclear accident, the Committee questioned the agency in de-
tail about the proposed cuts in EPA research into environmental prob-
lems in the radiation area. The agency supplied evidence for the record
that high priority radiation programs will be continued and that ex-
tensive radiation research programs are being carried out by other
Federal agencies, notably ERDA and the Department of Health, Edu-




46

cation, and Welfare. Nonetheless, the Committee is aware that EPA
has the broadest responsibility of any federal agency in the radiation
area, in that it encompasses all sources of ionizing and nonionizing
radiation, whether environmental or nonenvironmental in nature. The
Committee concurs with the House in approving the decreases re-
quested by the agency in the 1976 radiation program, but requests that
EPA maintain close scrutiny of Federal research efforts in the radia-
tion field and report back to the Committee regarding any need for
additional EPA effort in radiation research in fiscal 1977.

With regard to the noise R&D program, the Committee concurs
with the I%ouse in approving the agency’s request for a decrease of
$500,000 and 2 positions but directs that KP A repart back to the Com-
mittee on the results of phasing out EPA’s noise research effort and
relying instead on research in this area carried out by other Federal
agencies.

The Committee finds that the Chesapeake Bay is a critically im-
‘portant natural and economic resource but is subject to many pressures
which, if uncontrolled, will lead to the degradation of the whole Bay
area. The Committee, therefore, directs the Environmental Protection
Agency to conduct an in-depth study of the Chesapeake Bay, which
shall also be applicable to other estuarine zones. For this study the
Committee directs EPA to reprogram $2,900,000 under this account
and further addresses this subject under Abatement and Control.

ABATEMENT AND CONTROL

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation $288. 401,000 . e
Estimate, 1976 339, 700, 000 $77, 500, 000
House allowance. 370, 766, 000 92, 639, 000
Committee recommendation 370, 766, 000 92, 639, 000

For Abatement and Control activities, the Committee concurs with
the House in recommending an appropriation of $370,766,000, which
is $31,066,000 above the budget estimate.

The abatement and control program includes planning grants and
control agency support grants to State, regional, and local agencies
for planning, establishing, and improving environmental quality pro-

grams. Programs for the different media include development and
implementation of environmental standards, pollution control plan-
ning, and monitoring and surveillance to determine baseline quality
conditions, to measure pollutants and to evaluate the performance of
control devices. Pollution prevention, control, and abatement stand-
ards are established in cooperation with State and local agencies, and
technical assistance is provided to Federal agencies, States, interstate
regions, local communities, and industry. The agency reviews environ-
mental impact statements drawn up by other ﬁedeml agencies. Edu-
cation and training are supported through grants and other forms of
assistance and in-house training programs are conducted for personnel
of Federal, State and local governments, industry, and educational
institutions.

The very substantial increase of $32.1 million in the Agency’s budget
for the water quality abatement and control program is due primarily
to the fact that the Section 208 areawide water quality planning pro-

-

47

i i ther than through
‘< being funded directly for the first time ra ]
ggg::;'alcst l:xelighgoritxy. This budgeting change has added apé)laommate y
$53 million to the overall costs of the water quality progtr o AT
DThe Congress approved a deferral of budget authorll.t y e
the amount of $9,375,000 for state control agency'sup;;o %rt:, e
ir and water quality programs. The effect of this de ﬁrrﬁ <li .
it‘ in the funding for these programs as requested in the budg A
v e lovel in 1976 as in 1975. However, the Committee concur i3
i—%g:lse increase of $3,750,000 in State agenc r‘grants for itltl:(‘i ?uvel grf,
which restores the program to the original 1975 approptrla1 raits ny
$55,200,000, and the increase ofti!‘glo,O()O,O;)(r)1 1rt10S€}a;2e1c$;)71‘1L rlc;vegl St
ty, which restores the prograr 1
oot g e e o PO S
i , al water quality standards. it mou
ggxlssrgggtnz;riﬁgreases ianunding for these programs in 1976, in view
tioned deferrals. : y 1
Of%ﬁ: :gfgrll‘gr;]?'gquested a decrease of $1,600,000 in academut: ttl')z;mx:;gl
grants provided under the air and water qgts;)lll‘?é ng;zgr’it‘gxs, Hoouseglap-
demic training grant P um. )
ik e illi demic training grants, which
rease of $2 million for acade i
gﬁg‘é?ge:%::gg,ooo more than the 1975 figure. The Senate concurs with
nce. : ’
th?l‘lll—zol‘-lls:u:e?ggla ir(;cluded $10,000,000 to continue the “le)ﬁ[{l ({{i&kﬁz’t
rogram, an increase of $6,000,000 above the 1975 level. F;:t ks élieves
ge uest a’ny 1976 funding for this program. The Commi eel_ :
this is an important program with a substantial environmental 1mpact,
i s with the House allowance. 1
all'(ll‘}llzcg‘gglllrnmit‘;ee concurs in an increase of $6,000,000 gnd937(10 gelt'nlllgt
nent positions (of Whic}ll\fllgo ar((i gggltlonrslea;ugl;)s?ggﬁslgdlde (i)’inul ot
allowed to be used by OMB, an are it > §
ini 1 .d construction grants program.
for the administration of an accelerated ;
ttee allowance for the water
The budget request and the Comml et gl
ooram included a net Increase of_ $12,800, r 08t-
i‘il(ggl}'rﬂlz: t%tal increase is $¥6,ﬁOOS,O(;O %1(1 dlz.rect%% ;:ev:aArgtlrzle})nli?}??;s
ing the vari rovisions of the Safe Drinking , Wi
;Irlxgcftl;?l‘iar: l(I);l:ccle)mber 1974. The increase 1S offset by a decreaset of
$4,000,000 involving a one-time expenditure in 1975 for a demonstra-
9 .
i j Duluth, Minn. 3 :
tlo’;“ﬁs ?é:ﬁg;tréqueste’d and the Committee approved an mcrfase of
$9,850,000 for higher Jevels of pesticides freglgin:tlon rgll;idc attli)o‘:lm:rfg
fiviti i rt for State ce
activities and greatly increased suppo I t el o
i training programs. The Committee 1S cOncer
%Ig)kﬁsa;%gr?ss to‘%m?d nglzeeting the requirement contained in the Feil—
eral Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act tl}‘at all ’feser‘l‘t y
registered products be reregistered and classified for “general” or “re-
stlgicted” use by October 21, 1976. The Committee urges the agency to
act swiftly in augmentin its efforts to meet this goal. -
The budget request incﬁuded an increase in the noise program 0
$4.900,000 and 30 positions to accelerate the development of noise emls&
sion standards for surface transportation and other new products ar}ll
to continue efforts on aireraft and airport regulations proposed to the
Federal Aviation Administration for promulgation. The Committee
has provided the full amount of the request.



48

The committee is concerned
¢ oncerned about EPA proposal i
;ti!f‘g::;tt;)ngo;ieg t;ex‘;géi(;agtégn otf (;;Xi}fmflg al;ld lpros;;gtit\};: gj[\)érs‘:)’:ltl}é
o _ Cy to take full account i
Slgl’}‘ ?ﬁdtﬁgh::ugggr%xgggiﬁ férotection problems cgfn?iitgglisiﬁ? Itlll:;,
over 1 i icati
of regular SST service to the Uniteréleg:alf‘;?s.] e v plisesio

he Committee direct
e e ects the Agency to assess the principal factors

peake Bay, as perceived b ienti
) ¥ both scientist and
géo::éihu:;ltg,asgﬁseequextlt to a review of resentl;Szll‘fgoing research, re
il ment programs that will most efficiently address tl’losc;
The Committee further dj
1 er directs the Agency to i

::le;iltta:)l :3mgl')elsl?§.1?3t: Iﬁir:rsglily begllg (i:oliecte{i on :}I:: %ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ?g ,
Tostion, TS g A ax ¢.methods for improving such data col-
bty for ool e(g;;t ing),’ sts0 :1130 directed to establish a continuing capa-

, analyzing and di i
A sampling program should be instituted whemssgé?ilgggggs?xihfgsﬁi

%ﬁgl?azggrx}eg grou(fs and individuals on the Chesa
£ 5 ko Bhe study should review not only ways to1
whichp ake Day management mechanisms but als o
jo o promiing X
! 1ttee direct,
B additio; :lthe EPA to reprogram $2,100,000 to provide

taking on the Chesapeake Ili)z?;{mns - SxPERAcsifov thisaindet-

1975 althr(;priation____ ______ - ( g:im(::;a(;oo Trz'a'e"r't?«tm
e’ ___________________ o ’ » )  ERE
ouse allowanea. — © I TSR 65, 000, 000) ( 15‘666 """"
Committee recommendation "~~~ AN (85, 000, 000) ?19: 000, 8800;

M municipal and industrial wa,
) ste wate
ff, nonpoint source ollutants, anlc.i’

contract authority provided under the (l:‘g,gljv:ﬂ}cllsl :sltlgﬁiiist}}xlersm?}zlh
e

€Se amounts are required to be pro-

49

vided in appropriations Acts and cannot be amended by the Com-

mittees.

Starting with fiscal year 1976, this program will be funded through
direct appropriations rather than through contract authority. Thus,
this account is being phased out and appropriations for the section
208 program are included in the Abatement and Control new budget

(obligational) authority account.

ENFORCEMENT

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation $0638, 840,000 ' i _l...
Eatimale, 397000 T o O Ll B e R L RE 2D 53, 900, 000 $14, 000, 000
House allowance. Simeeaae= 03, 606, 000 13, 931, 000
Committee recommendation__ . _______________ 53, 606, 000 13, 931, 000

The Committee concurs with the House in recommendin%an appro-
priation of $53,606,000 for the Enforcement program at EPA. This
figure is $294,000 below the budget estimate.

This activity includes the enforcement of environmental pollution
standards promulgated by EPA under its legislative authorities. It
is focused in the areas of air pollution control, water pollution control,
and pesticide control. Much of the effort is in support of or in coopera-
tion with State and local enforcement programs such as air quality
standards, navigable and interstate water quality standards, and is-
suance of discharge permits. Enforcement also includes such actions as
notices of violations, abatement orders, civil and criminal court ac-
tions, and, in the case of pesticides, recalls and seizures. Legal services
for the agency come under this activity. :

The Committee has agreed with the House in approving the follow-
ing budget increases for the enforcement effort :

(1) Air.—$1,400,000 and 40 positions to establish a centralized air
monitoring facility, to implement a selective enforcement audit pro-
gram, to ensure compliance by retail gasoline outlets, and to imple-
ment an aftermarket parts certification program.

(2) Water Supply.—$100,000 and 5 positions to establish a water
quality enforcement program to carry out regulations promulgated
under the Safe Drinking Water Act and to begin to assist States in
the development of enforcement activities under the Act.

(8) Pesticides—$125,000 to augment the encouragement of States
to take on enforcement responsibilities in the pesticides program.

(4) Noise—$500,000 and 9 positions to establish a standards per-
formance test facility and to enforce new product noise emission stand-
ards for medium and heavy duty trucks and portable air compressors.

35) General Counsel.—$450,000 and 25 positions to provide for
additional General/Regional Counsel staff needed to carry out the
exlganded and accelerated legal activities arising in connection with
EPA programs.

The Committee concurs in a decrease of $3,750,000 and 151 positions
in the Water Quality enforcement program due to the fact that nearly
all of the initial permits have been issued under the National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit program, thus per-
mitting a shift in program emphasis from permit 1ssuance to compli-
ance monitoring and enforcement.



50
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
i &3 L Nt Fiscal year Tmpne‘r‘i?gn
1975 appro i e A p=-=-~=- $1,400,000 _________
House allowante._______ . . £8 TR IETC A AT % 100 0% o0
Committee recommendation_____________. " 2, %83 6..?3 g%' 888

corll“c(:]rmanw?&pxg}))prifu{tion f(_)r Buildings and Facilities, the Committee
yirh i R ¢ .rouse In recommending $2,100,000 which is th
= }1111181 :t!:h_et bu.dg;at ((iastll}late. ; v g

.1> actvity includes the design and constructio

- . n f
(i)’z:;:lll]:(tilefs a.rlx%the maintenance, repair and improveme‘:lt 14o:iP ﬁd?:;l]e]d
. bltdge?ef«:ll 1i rlle(a:s; el:ltslehfffdg;lz% Ot}(l)goagency. The Committee has approveg
7 to meet the Depart 3
safety standards under the (’)ccu i T St s
! Jecupational Health and Safet

The Comml'ttee concurs with the di_rective contained inet}‘),eéf(iﬁuse

A;'iglro%-(i)atior_ls Committees.
¢ Lommittee directs EPA to proceed as i i
. rapidl
('i?ﬁft;ug?n g,xehljsgiggeﬁe (ﬁentml Labgrator'y at %llar};c}?:s&?s}\%:sio
Yy expressed need for th ili .

zgzs?omtxplttee now expects the agency to proce;d r:pifgf)l'hg’i,thariltg
avail;gfelg‘r ;:g:.}l:(t;ﬁgyvg‘th those_expressions of need. $1,800,000 is

‘ . 11y 1rom previous appropriations. If EP
mines that amount is insufficient to builé) the Taciliny. i

: t the facilit i
will expect the agency to submit an additional buld}ge:hl?etgx?egltm]ttee

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)
Transition
Fiscal year
(SIi%, 000, 000) ____fft‘_oi
House allowance__ Uk 000; dog) 1300, 000, 066)
Committee Trecommendation____________ f%’%’%g ((ggg, 833’ ggg))
The Committee concurs j e 0,000
e Comn in the House allowance of
the hqmdatxo_n of contract authority made available$l§;r)0 éggoi(‘)ggegll‘

1975 appropriation.._
Estimate,ul'g’(ﬁ

this is $900,000,000 Tess than the $1 ;
- ) 400,000 i
s it e s, o 0 o
; > the available, and th :
g())l;ufgztgglgztgggs 1sw g&eq;l};zte for estin;ated ne:dtso?llr?rlln 01113;63,‘%;11(;
1 . s g -
uested for the transition p:rilo-{fuse 1 providing the $800,000,000

Jnder the Federal Water Polluti
1972, EPA is authorized to make grants far s rosct, Amendments of

contract authority has proceeded far
) ) more slowly ¢ ici
g):ll:lrf (tigc .m_lpour;ldmen[: of funds. As a result of t{e r::en?gglgzzd

1sion, the entire amount is now available for obligatié)n. A:

of May 1975 i illi
oblign t{d \ » approximately $4.5 billion of these funds had been

51

Amounts approved from authorizations for contract authority are
allotted to each State on the basis of formulas set forth in the Act and
subsequent legislation, Within these allotments, States assign 1grior—
ities for the awarding of grants for individual projects. EPA is
authorized to provide Federal supf)ort; up to 75 percent of the eligible
costs for construction of municipal wastewater treatment facilities.

The Committee is concerned about the slow pace of obligating and
spending of construction grant funds, and the authorizing committees
have expressed similar concerns. In view of the need to get the facil-
ities built in order to comply with the goals of the Act, and also in view
of the high unemployment rate in the construction industry and the
need to put people to work in a period of recession, it is imperative
that EPA act to break the logjam and work with state and local gov-
ernments to get this program going.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS (SPECIAL CURRENCY PROGRAM)
Figcal year Transition period

100D RO DO IR O e e e o e et e B i T s R A IR R T
Estimate, 1976 $6, 000, 000 $1, 000, 000
House allowance 6, 000, 000 1, 000, 000

Committee recommendation 4, 000, 000 670, 000

For the Scientific Activities Overseas (Special Foreign Currency
Program) the Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,000,000.
This sum is $2,000,000 below the House allowance and $2,000,000 below
the budget estimate.

The Scientific Activities Overseas (Special Foreign Currency Pro-
gram) supports cooperative research and demonstration programs in
other countries, using excess currencies available under Public Law
480. No funds were appropriated for this program in 1975. The com-
mittee notes that this funding will allow participation in a special co-
operative energy related environmental studies program with Poland.

ExEcuTivE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY
FPiscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation 3 $2. 500000000 oot S0l IEd .
Estimate, 1976 2, 750, 000 $700, 000
House allewance-.._. 7o - 2, 736, 000 697, 000

Committee recommendation 2, 736, 000 697, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,736,000 for the
Council on Environmental Quality and Office of Environmental Qual-
ity. This figure is the same as the budget estimate and the amount
contained in the House allowance. ; g

Duties and responsibilities, assigned under the National Environ-
mental Policy Act, the Environmental Quality Improvement Act of
1970, and Executive Order 11514, require the Council to prepare an
annual environmental quality report; prepare recommendations to the
President on national policies for improving environmental quality;
analyze conditions and trends in the quality of the environment ; con-
duct investigations relating to the environment; appraise the effect
of Federal programs and activities on environmental quality ; evaluate




52

the effects of technology ; recommend to the Presi
f f techno : resident t
ager;cles priorities in environmental programs; prorlxllozte:l gheotﬁsgf; a}
ir}xle;npanqduse of indices and monitoring systems; and advise and assist
resident and agencies in achieving international environmental

;(l)g}l)ératwn—under the foreign policy guidance of the State Depart-

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

CONSUMER INFORMATION CENTER

Fiscal year Transition period
1875 appropriation Dol
Estimate, 1976 1%% _______ $264, 000
House allowance 1:054 000 ' 000
Committee recommendation 1, 054, 000 %gi’ %

The Committee concurs with the House in i
IS recommend
for tf;lsca.l year 1976, which is a decrease of $2,000 bel()r:?vntliza1 féé)ei‘le’gg?
1(1;: tol reflect a 10-percent reduction in the requested payment to the
'i‘lﬁ? C%zt;:rllrcrzles Aidl}'lmlst?tlo% for space rental charges.

. er Information Center was established by E i
gtrdetx: in (gcbober 1970 to operate within the General Serv{cesf:?l‘;ltlg:
As? ion but under the policy %ﬁdance of the President’s Special

_b.i_st.ant for Consumer Affairs. The Center has two primary respon-
31 1 lltleS: (a) to encourage Federal departments and agencies to
ia)ve op and release relevant and useful consumer information, and
r(n )tto thmcrease public awareness of and access to this information. To
: eet these responsibilities, the Center engages in liaison with Federal
0211:1:11;183:0 Ix%?;l:xi‘;,lilnyo l(:olnnilllmer-(:irientgs(cll publications, distributes the
i Index and a wide range of other publicati
and does media promotion to inform the publ exidls avail,
R L P R A S e b e
: ter conducts sur -
tacts non-Federal consumer leaders a:d nt:n i e s
t ( C onitors publ
in order to determine current informational vwangs anlga;glésreglgs g
s,ss’ie‘lsls:5 t}g eﬁeqtgtx;:ngss of the Center’s activities.
l'he Committee is concerned about reports that th '
E)I;'mlfllal.lngy O(?ficf t;spu lllll(gltxig the Center to cd arge excessivzlyGl?igﬁTiz;
. ations, causing a decline in requests h
publications and reducing the agency’ i % b for.
l t y’s effectiveness infor-
ﬁé;gt:g ;:I;ig,lil}?’ erpecéa.gy ower income people.u'll‘ etggslmlfli{ge
e Joint Committee on Printing is studyi i
problem and urges the Center to work wi e s
- ter th the Joint Commit;
with the Government Printing Office and other Federal at;:nz;:g

involved to correct this si i :
the results of these eﬁ‘oitil.tuatmn and report back to the Committee on

DerartMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

1975 appropriation 1, 405, 001 “
Estimate, 1976. 1 $385,

House allowance 1 488’888 g
Committee recommendation 1:488:000 872, 000

-

53

The Committee concurs with the House in providing $1,488,000 for
the Office of Consumer Affairs, which is the amount of the budget

request. The committee also concurs with the House in recommending
$372,000 for the transition period. This figure is $13,000 below the
budget estimate.

The Office of Consumer Affairs was established by Executive Order
11583 of February 24, 1971, as amended, and was transferred to the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare by Executive 11702
of January 25, 1973. The Office functions as the principal advisor
to the Secretary of HEW on consumer matters and as support staff
to the Special Assistant to the President for Consumer Affairs. Activi-
ties of the Office include consumer education, consumer complaint
handling, encouraging resolution of consumer problems throug vol-
untary industry action and by state, local and foreign governments,

and providing consumer participation in the development and execu-
tion of Federal programs and legislation.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Fiscal year Transition period

1975 appropriation $2, 331,015,000 ——————o—ooo
Estimate, 1976 P 2, 678, 380, 000 $730, 600, 8?)3

House allowance - 2,628,980, 000
Committee recommendation .- ——-c-—oeem——o 2, 685, 380, 000 700, 600, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,685,380,000 for
the Research and Development program of the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration. This figure is $7,000,000 over the budget
estimate and $56,400,000, over the House allowance. The Committee
also recommends an appropriation of $700,600,000 for the Transition
period. This sum is $30,000,000 under the budget estimate and the same
as the amount contained in the House- assed bill.

$72 million of the Research and Development appropriation was
deferred in fiscal year 1975, with obligation to be made in fiscal year
1976. These funds, are planned for obligation early in the new fiscal

ear.

The National Aeronautics and Space Administration program of
Research and Development is directed toward advancing our knowl-
edge of earth and its space environment, as well as toward developing
and utilizing aeronautics and space technology to accomplish national
goals. The ollowing activities are supported by the budget of the
Research and Development activity :

Manned Space Flight—A. program to develop and utilize the capa-
bilities of manned space flight, including an international cooperative
space docking mission, building on the success of Apollo and Skylab,
and development of the Space uttle as an economical, versatile space
transportation system to provide a wide variety of users with routine,
round trip access to space. )

Space Science—A. space flight program, supported by extensive
ground-based and airborne investigations, to further our knowledge
of the earth, the atmosphere, the moon, the sun, the planets, inter-
planetary space, and the stars.




54

Applications.—A research and development program using space,
aireraft, and ground systems to identify and demonstrate the useful
applications of space techniques in such areas as weather and climate,
pollution monitoring, earth resources survey, earth and ocean physics,
communications, and space processing.

Aeronautics and Space Technology—A program to acquire funda-
mental knowledge and develop the technology needed to maintain
United States leadership in aeronautics and space programs.

Tracking and Data Acquisition—A worldwide program to support
the manned and unmanned programs of the agency.

E'nergy Technology Applications.—A program to assist in insuring
the attainment and maintenance of national energy self-sufficiency,
designed to identify aeronautics and space technologies of importance
to the energy community.

Technology Utilization.—A program to accelerate the dissemination
to government, industry and other users of the technological and engi-
neering information gained during NASA missions.

The Committee has restored the $48,400,000 contained in the budget
but cut by the House for Pioneer Venus. Pioneer Venus is a two-space-
craft mission to Venus, scheduled for launch in 1978, with one space-
craft going into orbit about the planet to conduct long-term observa-
tions while the second spacecraft releases four probes to make detailed
measurements in the atmosphere. A complement of instruments will
return extensive scientific data on the atmosphere of Venus, much of
which is expected to be applicable to the prediction of various
dynamic phenomena in the Earth’s atmosphere, including weather,
climate changes, and certain atmospheric pollution effects.

The Pioneer Venus project was initiated under authorizations and
appropriations approved for fiscal year 1975, having been deferred for
two years because of budgetary constraints although NASA and its
scientific advisors considered it the top priority next step in the ex-
ploration of the inner planets. It was budgeted for fiscal years 1975
and 1976 both because of its high scientific priority and because the
1978 launch opportunity is more favorable than the next opportunities
in 1980 and later. Venus will be closer to the earth in 1978 and, there-
fore, less energy to reach it is required, and the spacecraft can therefore
be designed to maximize the science return and take advantage of the
economies possible with a lower energy mission. Deferring the Pioneer
Venus mission to the 1980 opportunity would force NASA to start over
again with a new spacecraft design with reduced weight and lesser
scientific capabilities. It is estimated that a Pioneer-Venus launch in
1980 would cost at least $50 million more than the program now
planned.

The Committee has restored the $1,000,000 cut by the House from
the $5,000,000 requested for continued studies of the Large Space
Telescope. This will fund continued Large Space Telescope definition
studies and advanced technological development required to define an
optimum design at minimum cost. NASA does not intend to recom-
mend development of the LST until the technical and scientific capa-
bilities and cost options connected with this project are fully assessed.

The Congress recently passed legislation giving NASA the lead
agency role for carrying out a program of research, téchnology, and
monitoring for the purpose of understanding the physical and chem-

55

i cesse or atmosphere. For this program the Congress
lcatlhpr(i)zed ?00fl§e}: e;gg)ropriatedp $14,000,000 for fiscal ye:r }19’:1(? é
87, O%rOOO more than contained in the NASA budget re}?u% an reid
M bill. To carry out the intent of the Congress t % s (())Orgl;,l:v-aﬁ °
Ih{m}:gded ;m additional $7 million making a total of $14,(()1 rr’lonitoring

‘gf for the upper atmosphere research, technology an: o
o 160 with special emphasis on the current questions i
g:gr%r::ils,ed about the depletion of s.tra.tospherlc ozfone(.1 F(‘iu(!i'u rei} n’g s
the intent of the Committee that this program be funde

transition period at a level consistent with the fiscal year 1976 funding

le‘i%mll by the time this report is published for the Members, the

j 1 history. Some
joi ’- J llo-Soyuz Test Project will be So;
)(;ug,mU Mg;mbgrss 01% t}éep ?Jommiztee had reservations ab'(i‘l{t tgz &slstl&r;
‘i)n terms of its potential safet hazards and high c§5t' slte e
feels that it should, in tfhez tt_xr;al,l ta% 1% hIsjs S“é & esg:oe, iy

i f any future jo S.-U.S.5.
331 :zr;l z(cl:Z:?:tBe (;ssessyment of the potential benefits and costs can

i CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

Trangition
Fiscal year period
_._ $140,155,000 _—————-—-=-="mr
1975 appropriation ---- ——--==--- L 20,000 $14, 500, 000
Kstimate; 1976 o—sono—rorrrmammmamnmmr " 82, 130, 000 10, 750, 888
House allowance - i3 82, 130, 000 10, 750,

Committee recommendation —————————-==--=====" aiie -
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $82,130,000

: ; ; 0
NASA’s Construction of Facilities program. This tgtalnltsa i?lgeﬁ%(l)l,(zoe
der the budget estimate and the same as the amoun ch50 o
anmfse-passed "Iz)ill. The Committee also.r?o'i‘rllge;l‘ilri "ﬁ $,3 75,0 i
i ity during the Transition period. 11l ;750
tﬁ;sbaﬁcglgvelt )1"equestgand the same as the House allowance. o
This appropriation provides for pontmctqa} serw%es St
major rehabilitation, and modification of facilities 2 t ﬁi cge AR O
nev?r facilities; minor construction; the purchase o1 re s.d fo% i
and advanoe:i design related to facilities planne
au}ll‘ll?? ;ﬁ:ogm for 1976, in many aspects, r.eﬂects a continuation of
prior years% endeavors, (laspfecxpil'ty 1sn regard to:
ttle facilities. ) : ; )
(‘113 Sazgfits)l'mrehzmlitation and modification and minor con

sty p.rlgtgr Mlns'n' and design
anning . ) : :
S pac(ec;)S' hl'i:;lle lIi'}:u,l-)ilitz'e.s.——The lzurpoze;l off :Eieselitigoggctfssg tgo’:;drgg_’
isting Government-own )
:}Illgsealdi?nitgde:;w fagciliti;els. BRcemArY tqﬁ{‘;‘"ﬁféﬁ gg&‘fi‘;‘;ﬁ?&ﬁ?ﬁr
m. As in prior years, this siuth e /A% to the s huttle program.
%ra_ ; pace shuttle prog
acility requirements which are uﬁl%‘:le ooram milestone or “nee
All uirements are tied to a s unﬁ% pilitgr o isnoaded to
: . equiremen L
date”. Included in this package are all 1acllity ity as set forth in
: HEAT tional capability or capacity 2 .
:ﬁmevrzjﬁ:t(fgg;rl}a&gﬁﬁn and/orpthe outline a,ss_umgénons on which
to:a. shuttle facility needs have been based and projected.




56

Rehabilitation and Modification of Facilities—This program is
intended to provide for the rehabilitation and modification of facil-
ities at NASA field installations and Government-owned industrial
plants engaged in NASA activities. Included in this project are those
priority rehabilitation and modification facility needs for F'Y 1976
which can be foreseen at the time of the submission of these estimates,
and which are estimated to cost not in excess of $500,000 per project.
The purpose of this program is to protect, preserve, and enhance the
capagilitles and usefulness of existing NASA facilities, and to insure
the continued safe, economical, and efficient use of these physical

plants. While, in the past, this particular program has been specifi-
cally directed towarcf the general nonprogrammatic segments of
NASA facilities, this is the fourth year in which additional attention
has been given to facility modification requirements generated by spe-
cific programs or projects.

Mnor Construction Programs.—The purpose of this element of the
Construction of Facilities program is to provide for minor facility
construction at NASA field installations and at Government-owned
industrial plants engaged in NASA activities. This provides for minor
facility projects involving the construction of new facilities or addi-
tions to existing facilities, each project of which is estimated to be not
in excess of $250,000. Such minor construction is necessary in fiscal
Zear 1976 to further improve the usefulness of NASA’s physical plant

y making it possible to accomplish needed adjustments in the utiliza-
tion and augmentation of its capabilities.

Facility Planning and Design.—The funds requested in this esti-
mate are required to provide for the following advance planning and
design activities related to facilities activities and projects:

(@) The accomplishment of necessary development and master
planning for field installations and, where not otherwise provided
for, the updating of record drawings and the provision of engi-
neering services.

(b) The preparation of preliminary engineering reports, cost
estimates, and design and construction schedules.

(¢) The preparation of final construction contract plans, specifi-
cations, and associated cost estimates and schedules that are re-
quired to implement construction projects.

(@) The accomplishment of facilities siting and other investiga-
tions, as well as the accomplishment of special facilities studies
and reports.

The Committee agrees with the House action denying $2,490,000
for an addition to the Lunar Sample Curatorial Facility at the John-
son Space Center. The agency itself acknowledges, in its response to
the House bill, that the decrease of $2,490,000 is consistent with the
deferral of this project by the authorizing committees. The Committee
also concurs with the House’s reduction of the Transition Period
budget for Construction of Facilities to the level contained in the
authorization bill.

Finally, the Committee agrees that funding for modification of the
40x80 foot wind tunnel at the Ames Research Center be denied until
the Committee has had an opportunity to review the necessary funding
in a formal budget request.

-

57

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation _ $759,975,000 - é(-)(-)_@
Estimate, 1976 776, 000, 000 $213, b %00
House a-ilowance 775, 512, 000 213, g:{lg,
Committee recommendation ————co--eeuoee-o 775, 512, 000 213, 678,

Research and Program Management, the Committee recom-
mfr‘x(g;" an appropriationgof $775,5612,000. This is $488,000 under
the budget estimate and the same as the amount provided for 1M
the House bill. e g

The Research and Program Management appropriation fun
research in Government laboratories, management of programs, afnr
other agency activities. Principally, this appropriation provides (t’
(1) the civii7 service staff needed to perform in-house research, and to
plan, manage, and support the Research and Development programs;
and (2) the other elements of o erational capability of the laboratories
and gacilities such as utilities, logistics support Stra.vel and transpor:
tation, maintenance, and operation of facilities), and technical an
administrative support.

The in-house pg-gonnel funded by the Research and Program Mané
agement appropriation are engaged In research and technology, an!
direct and indirect support of project work. Over three-fourths of this
appropriation is required to cover salaries and related costs of thelsle
employees, The balance, consisting of travel, facilities services, tech-
nical services, and administrative supFo_rt of all NASA installations,
provides the test and operational facilities support and related goods
and services which make possible *the efficient accomplishment ©

ASA’s approved missions. A
i The redggtion in fundinglb%low the budget estimates represents &

ercent cut in GSA rental charges. )

ter'll‘ll)xe Committee held a special hearing to discuss NASA ex%endltlﬂ'fi
of funds in connection with the proposed relocation of the Nava
Oceanographic Office to the National Space Technology Laboratorleii
The Committee has been assured by NASA that all funds expende1
by NASA in connection with this move and associated with the Navt;l
presence and use of facilities at NSTL will be fully recovered by
NASA and points out that any NASA subsidy of true costs connec
with either the move or the occupancy by the Navy would be unpr?iper-

It is the Committee’s intent that any NASA funds expende 01;
structural modifications, capital equipment relocations, or personned
relocations at NSTL in connection with the Navy move be schedule
for complete recovery by NASA within a 3-year period from the tune
the Navy becomes a principal tenant at NSTL. It is the Commlttee?

understanding that NASA will charge the Navy, in the form of annu&I
rent, the full amount of operating costs associated with the Nava
presence at NSTL. The Committee will expect a report from NASA
within 9 months of the date of the signing of this bill into law listing
all NASA expenditures made in connection with the relocation of the
Naval Oceanographic Office, the schedule for recovery of these ex-
penditures and the schedule of rents charged to the Navy reflecting
the cost of maintaining the facilities occupied by the Naval activities
and any other costs connected thereto.

55-993 O - 75 - 4



58

NarioNaL Science FounpaTioN

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

FPigcal year period

ST ER0 000 ..o 0ol
751,400,000  $167, 200, 000
707, 100, 000 167, 134, 000
713,100,000 167, 134, 000

The Commities recommends an appropriation of $713,100,000
for Salaries and Expenses of the National Science Foundation. This
appropriation is $38,300,000 under the budget estimate and $6,000,000
over the amount contained in the House bill. The Committee is also
recommending an appropriation of $167,134,000 for the Transition
period, which is $66,000 under the budget estimate and the same as
the House allowance.

It should be noted that the National Science Foundation’s fiscal year
1976 budget does not include budget authority of $20 million that was
deferred in fiscal year 1975 as one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 outlays and will be available in fiscal
year 1976 in addition to the funds provided in this bill. This deferral,
when added to the Committee approved figure of $713,100,000
brings the total funds available to the Foundation in fiscal year 1976
to $733,100,000.

The National Science Foundation is the principal Federal basic
research agency concerned with insuring that the United States main-
tains a strong and productive scientific research program. NSF sup-
ports basic and applied research projects initiated by scientists
throughout the country and at present is funding more than 18,000
projects. The selection, monitoring and evaluation of these projects are
the central daily tasks of the National Science Foundation staff.

The programs of the National Science Foundation are designed to
meet, the responsibilities assigned to NSF by the National Science
Foundation Act of 1950 as amended and Title IX of the National
Defense Education Act. The National Science Foundation’s programs
as authorized by these laws :

Strengthen U.S. scientific research in the mathematical, physi-
cal, medical, engineering, biological, social and other sciences.

Focus an appropriate fraction of U.S. science resources on se-
lected current national problems.

Styen%ther} science education programs at all levels.

Stimulate international scientific cooperation between U.S. and
foreign scientists.

Assist in providing the Nation with highly trained scientists
and engineers through a program of fellowships for science and
engmeermg. i

Establish a Science Information Service and make science in-
formation more readily available to U.S. scientists and engineers.

Appraise the 1m¥act of research upon industrial development
and the general welfare.

Gather and publish scientific and technical data pertinent to
national science policy decisionmaking.

1975 appropriation
Estimate, 1976.
House allowance

Committee recommendation

-

e e

59

The Committee continues to be concerned over the Foundation’s
tendency to fund what seems to be low-priority research in the social
sciences, and, equally important, its failure to be more responsive in
explaining its program to the average American taxpayer. :

The Committee acknowledges that the National Science Foundation
has studied the social science program internally through the use of
a staff group on social science research and through the Director’s
Program Reviews. At the same time, the National Science Board has
established a subcommittee to examine social science programs and the
NSF Advisory Committee for Research has formed a social sciences
task group to evaluate the successes and failures in this discipline.
Although these in-house studies are useful “first steps,” the Committee
is more encouraged by NSF’s recent decision to contract with an out-
side agency—the National Academy of Sciences—to conduct an in-
depth study of the National Science Foundation’s social science pro-
grams. The Committee hopes an objective analysis of the problems
associated with the social science research programs will complement
the NSF staff and committee studies and pave the way toward improv-
ing both the basic and applied social science research effort at NSF,

Although the Committee does not recommend granting Congress
veto authority over individual research projects, it does feel that
NSF’s lack of concern for public understanding of scientific research
is detrimental to the average American taxpayer who wants to know
how his money is being spent. The Committee does not feel that the
Congress should pass judgment on every project title, but the academic
and scientific communities have an obligation to the layman to be able
to communicate, in plain, simple English what their objectives are,
what they hope to find out, and what t%le potential benefits could be to
the “man on the street.” The Committee, therefore, feels that it is up
to the National Science Foundation to demand this degree of respon-
siveness from its grantees and increase its effort in explaining to the
taxpayers how their hard-earned dollars are being invested in scientific
research.

Along these same lines, several Member of Congress on both sides of
the Capitol have expressed their concern over the “closed door policy”
of NSF’s peer review system. The Committee can understand the well-
intended desires of these Members to “open” the grant review system
and let the public and principal investigators know who is reviewing
the proposals and what comments those reviews contain. However, the
Committee feels that the Foundation has taken a significant step in
resolving the controversy between advocates of “openness” and de-
fenders of “confidentiality.” On June 20, 1975, the National Science
Board resolved that:

1. The Foundation will publish annually a list of all reviewers
used by each Division.

2. Program officers should seek broadly representative partici-
pation of qualified individuals as reviewers.

8. Verbatim copies of reviews requested by the Foundation after
January 1, 1976, not including the identity of the reviewer, will
be made available to the principal investigator/project director
upon request. The question of including the identity of the re-
viewer will be cansidered further by the National Science Board.




60

4. The Foundation, upon request, will inform the principal
investigator/project director of the reasons for its decision on the
proposal.

The Committee applauds this initiative by the NSB and hopes that
NSF’s implementation of the Board directive will include a broader
representation of the smaller yet equally qualified colleges and uni-
versities on NSF review and advisory panels.

The Committee remains keenly aware of the need for the Founda-
tion to improve its methods of coordinating research with other fed-
eral agencies, disseminating research results to actual or potential
users, and evaluating the quality and utility of final research results.
The Committee recognizes the recent establishment of the Office of
Planning, Coordination and Evaluation, under the direction of the
Assistant Director for Research, as a step in the right direction. Never-
theless, the Committee reiterates its hope that this interim solution to
a pervasive problem at NSF will only be a first assault on the prob-
lems surrounding these crucial responsibilities of the agency.

Finally, the Committee is pleased to acknowledge that the Founda-
tion has recently announced a comprehensive reorganization of its
program management structure. Included in the reorganization is the
expansion of the basic research directorates from the present single
directorate to three directorates. NSF intends to add an Assistant Di-
rector to help improve the management of the social sciences basic
research program and to re-emphasize the need for a more compre-
hensive treatment of the biological sciences. This should result in in-
creased attention to NSF’s food science program at a time when such
research is so critical in solving the world hunger problem.

The Committee has earmarked funding for certain activities within
major programs. For example, $4.5 million has been earmarked for
earthaquake engineering in concurrence with the House. However, in
many instances no specific level of funding has been established despite
the fact that minima have been set in the authorization legislation.
The Committee has concurred with langnage added to the bill by the
House applying to these programs requiring a proportionate alloca-
tion of funds based upon the proportionate allocation established in
the authorizing bill. However, the Committee has added language
making it clear that this system of proportionate allocation applies
to individual activities within programs.

Scientific Research Project Support—The Committee still feels
stronﬁly that the funding of basic research projects, especially in the
so-called “hard sciences” is the most important responsibility of the
Foundation. To allow an adequate level of support for Scientific Re-
search Project Support programs, the Committee recommends an
appropriation of $362,000,000, which is $18,000,000 under the budget
estimate and $17,000,000 over the House allowance. The Committee
directs that this reduction in the Foundation request be applied most
heavily in the social sciences research project supnort subactivity.

The primary activity of the National Science Foundation is to sup-
port a comprehensive program of basic research. The objective of the
Scientific Research Project Support (SRPS) Budget Activity is to
promote the progress of science and thereby insure the continued sci-
entific strength of the Nation. Toward this objective, SRPS is support-

s

ey . -~  THEEN I 2T ereaweeam—ms

61

ing a substantial portion of the Nation’s fundamental research across a
broad base of scientific disciplines. Expansion of scientific understand-
ing will advance progress on solutions to major problems confrontin
the Nation and the world such as those centering on energy, food,
other natural resources, productivity, and environmental quality.

National and Special Research Programs.—For National and Spe-
cial Research Programs at NSF, the Committee recommends an ap-
propriation of $102,900,000. This figure is $4,100,000 under the budget
estimate and $2,000,000 over the amount contained in the House-passed
bill. This increase over the House figure should be applied to the
Ocean Sediment Coring Program ; making the total amount available
for this program, $12,500,000. :

The I}I)ati%nal ,and,Spécial Research Programs of the Foundation
are major research efforts which relate to specific geographic areas or
are of such a broad scope or magnitude that extensive coordination of
planning funding, evaluation and logistic support are essential to en-
sure maximum effectiveness and efficiency in program performance.
Some of the programs, such as the U.S. Antarctic Research Program,
involve extensive international cooperation in the planning and con-
duct of the research efforts, as well as coordination and cooperation
with other U.S. governmental agencies. The Committee directs that
the reduction in the budget estimate not be applied to the Man-in-the-
Arctic program. .

NSFpis gguesting, and the House has approved, the purchase of
two ski-equipped LC-130R aircraft to provide access and ’loglstlcs
support for the Antarctic programs. In light of the agency’s assess-
ment that to convert USAF C-130D aircraft to ski-equipped aircraft
would be considerably more expensive than to procure 2 new C-
130R's, the Committee concurs with the $18,000,000 in the National
and Special Research Program for this purchase. !

The Committee feels that the United States is paying a dispropor-
tionate share of the world-wide effort in the National Science Foun-
dation’s Ocean Sediment Coring Program. The Committee strongly
endorses these cooperative, international scientific activities, but the
participating countries should be in a position to pay a more equitable
share of the costs involved in these I{WO] ects. /

Under National and Special Research Programs, the Committee
concurs with the House t}gat not more than $6,000,000 shall be used

r Science Information Activities.
fON(Sztz'onal Research Centers—TFor support for the development and
operation of five National Research Centers, the Committee recom-
mends an appropriation of $59,000,000. This sum is $1,200,000
under the buSget estimate and the same as the amount recom-
mended by the House. Included in the total amount available for
National Research Centers in fiscal year 1976 is $2,000,000 that was
deferred in fiscal year 1975. This deferral included $500,000 for equip-
ment and instrumentation for astronomy observatories, $1,000,000 for
components of the Very Large Array telescope, $450,000 for equip-
ment and instrumentation at the National Center for Atmospheric
Research, and $50,000 for construction at the Cerro Tololo Inter-
American Observatory.

The Foundation r!eguested an increase in fiscal year 1976 of $9,-
800,000 over the fiscal year 1975 Current Plan. Of the total, $3,150,000




62

is required to expand the computing facility at NCAR to meet th
computational requirements of the atmospheric sciences connllmeunit$
over the next five years. Construction of additional space at NCA
to house the computer will require $1,200,000. Rising costs of conduct-
ing research and new research activities at NCAR will require an
additional $1,900,000. An increase of $2,450,000 is needed for the four
I};::‘:erlll?‘:li Is:stronogny cen;?‘s, 1si prlmazily caused by an estimated seven
rease in operational costs. itional i
fox’i‘s}::h%iuled 89314 g) . costs. An additional $1,100,000 is needed
ne Committee concurs with the House action, directing NSF t
consider support costs in several areas in each center as 5 posgiblg
area for application of the budget reductions.
It is the hope of the Committee that the Foundation will continue
;,31 gll‘?:ellzy mon;ltor ’;he‘ lqgerai};:ons of the National Center for Atmos-
Research, a facility where over the
veer semo%'s zlariagement %rob}ems. ISR TS oo
Research Applied to National Needs—In support of this progra
the Committee recommends an appropriation ofp$65,000,000,pwh§;hr?s’
$6,500,000 under the budget estimate and $5,000,000 over the House
allowance. In addition to the total appropriation for fiscal year 1976 in
this activity is $8 million that was deferred in fiscal year 1975 for Dis-
aster and Natural Hazard Research including the areas of Earthquake
engineering, fire research, and solar and geothermal energy research.
R’]Xle Foundation’s program of Research Applied to National Needs
( blNN) focuses U.S. scientific and technical resources on selected
problems of national importance for the purpose of contributing to
g‘mely, prag:tlcal.solutlons. RANN serves as a bridge between the
stoun.da,tlon s basic research programs and the development, demon-
ration, and operational programs of Federal mission agencies, State
and local governments, and industry. : :
reXVlth the energy research role of the Foundation substantially
agel;z;d wlilil féscal y:artgé)lth, it 1sdt1f1e hope of the Committee that the
ocus its a ion i ioriti i
na’tli‘onal e and funding priorities on other pressing
he Committee concurs with the House language in the bill i
t
%at not more than $24,000,000 shall be usedgifloxg the Egvilro,ninzgaﬁ
R:Ss::;c;ll g:zgim in I%kl%l% T}}111§l$24,i)00,000 for the Environmental
m in shall i
fo%ea&}thquage e include not more thgn $4,500,000
raduate Student Support—The primary objecti
Suppe jective of the Graduat
Sftuc%lent Support activity is to ensure the continued scientific strellllgat}?
of t b?a Ni t}tlon by _helpmg to provide a continuous flow of a modest
number of the Nation’s most talented graduate students in the sciences
who will obtain the education necessary to form part of a cadre of first-
%11:1’; ;e?}alsér%:;(si neted%dﬁ)y mﬁ; teI():hnologically based society. Accord-
, t uate Fellowship Program su rts
of jtkl,:;e'hlfiheslt ability '}n all fields of science. BRBURIs Gl clcants
_As in fiscal year 1975, one objective of this activity will be t -
slllze scientific and engineering training for studentg who wﬂfigrgrggge
t'i‘ e research manpower needed to meet the Nation’s energy problems
he Foundation’s Graduate Traineeships and Postdoctoral Fellow-
ships specifically support this objective.

-

T

o e .

b

63

The Committee concurs with the language in the House bill that
states that no more than $15,000,000 shall be used for Graduate Stu-
dent Support.

Science Education—For Science Education Improvement activities
at NSF, the Committee is recommending an appropriation of $41,-
000,000. This figure is $9,000,000 below the budget estimate and $19,-
000,000 under the amount contained in the House bill. The Committee
agrees with the House that funds available for such Science Education
programs and deferred in fiscal year 1975 shall be available in fiscal
year 1976. In addition to the $5,500,000 deferred for the 1n§t1tutlopql
support program, which may be used for science education activi-
ties the Senate action will make $50.500,000 available which is
$3,500,000 less than NSF planned to obliﬁate in fiscal year 1976.
In addition, the Committee concurs with the House action denying
funds for the Instructional Improvement Implementation program
and with reapplication of the $9,200,000 available for this program to
supplement the funds available, proportionately, for other programs
within Science Education.

The Committee agrees with the House that not more than $1,000,000
shall be used for a program of Ethical and Human Value Implications.

The Committee concurs with the sentiment expressed in the House
report regarding the controversy surrounding the pre-college science
curriculum development pro LIt is certaml}); not the intention of
the Committee to erect legislative barriers in the path of innovative
science curriculum ; however, at a time when Federal dollars are scarce

and the public is particularly sensitive to changes in the traditional
educational curriculum being adopted by school systems, the Com-
mittee urges the Foundation to make a commitment to be more re8ﬁ0n-
sive and sensitive to the taxpaying parents whose children will be
affected by these new, value-oriented social science courses.

In this same vein, the Committee recognizes the fine distinction
between “orientation” and “implementation” in the area of science
education, but nevertheless shares the House concern that the federal
government should not be in the business of marketing curricula
developed with tax dollars nor in the habit of funding efforts by
developers to do the same. Federally supported curriculum develop-
ment projects should rise or fall on their merits and the government
shoulcf not be a party to influencing the school systems’ decision to
adopt or not to adopt a particular program for its pupils. Therefore,
the Committee agrees that no funds should be included in the bill in
fiscal year 1976 for the implementation of courses being developed
under the “Instructional Improvement Implementation” line items
in the elementary and secondary school programs under the general
heading of “Science Education Improvement” at NSF.

During the course of the budget hearings on the fiscal year 1976
budget of the National Science Foundation, the Committee learned
that there is a potential bookkeeping problem connected with the
Qcience Education Improvement program’s handling of grantee
royalty accounts. Grant recipients in this program receive funds
from the Foundation, some of which go toward the production of
trial educational materials. These materials are subsequently distrib-
uted to trial users and the grantee may charge enough to cover his




64

costs, plus an additional amount to allow him to continue his work.
The researchers then may use the income from these materials to
Eroduce a fecond set of educational materials, without having to go

ack to NSF for continuation grants. Once the materials have been
perfected, they are often sold commercially to publishers and the
royalties accrue to the grantee, who in many cases is authorized by
NSF to hold onto this income for use to cover further expenses asso-
ciated with the grant. According to NSF records, the gross income
from the sale of trial materials reported by grantees for the period
July 1, 1969, to December 31, 1974, was over $5.6 million and, as of
April of this year, over $1,000,000 is currently being held in royalty
accounts by grantees.

What this system does is to allow the grantees to bypass the appro-
priation Frogess and the grant review process at NSF by permitting
the use of this additional money to supplement the initial grant with-
out going through further review by the agency. Furthermore, there
appear to be no internal controls at NSF to prevent an unscrupulous
grantee from placing the royalty money in an interest-bearing account,
converting interest dollars ta his private use and returning the prin-
cipal when there is an accounting. One hopes this situation does not
exist, but there should be safeguards to assure complete control over
every dollar that is outstanding.

. Therefore, the Committee believes that the present system of allow-
ing grantees to hold onto the royalty income generated by the sale
of federally-developed educational materials is improper and should
be terminated. At the same time, the Committee directs the Foundation
to collect all monies being held in such accounts.

. The Committee by no means is accusing the Foundation of any
impropriety in this matter, but the grantees have been given too large
a degree of flexibility. Money held in royalty accounts should be
returned to the agency and subsequently to the Treasury. If further
grant moneys are needed by the grantees, they should be provided by
NSF through the regular channels of funding.

Planning and Policy Studies—The objectives of the Foundation’s
Planning and Policy Studies activities are to:

Hluminate science policy issues and existing and impending
problems bearing on science policy.

. Provide the factual data and analytical bases for sound deci-
sions leading to the development of effective policies and improved
plans for the advancement and utilization of science and
technology.

Provide information for use by NSF, the President’s Science
Adviser, and other governmental and nongovernmental bodies in
assessing problems, evaluating alternatives, establishing priorities,
and developing recornmendations regarding NSF and national
sclence activities.

Provide data on national technical manpower and financial
R&D resources expended for energy research and development
to assist in assessing current and planned programs designed to
help meet the nation’s energy requirements and to contribute to
the achievement of U.S. independence of foreign sources of energy.

Science Advisory Activities.—Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1973
abolished the Office of Science and Technology and transferred to

65

the Director of the National Science Foundation all functions vested
by law in the Office of Science and Technology. Under that Reorga-
nization Plan, the Director of NSF has been designated as Science
Adviser, Chairman of the Federal Council for Science and Technolog

(FCST) and Chairman of the President’s R&D Advisory Council.

The Science and Technology Policy Supporting Studies and the
Energy R&D Policy Research program subactivities provide the
analytical basis for policy formulation in suﬁport of Director in his
Science Adviser’s role and serve through the Director as a source
of independent advice for use by the Executive Office of the President
and other Federal agencies.

Program Development and Management—For Program Develop-
ment and Management, the Committee recommends an appropriation
of $41,000,000, which is $700,000 under the budget estimate and the
same as the amount contained in the House bill. The Program Devel-
opment and Management (PD&M) activity provides for the opera-
tion, support, management and direction of all NSF programs and
activities previously described, and includes all necessary funds to
develop, manage, and coordinate these program activities. It includes
salaries and operational expenses of all NSF employees. Also included
is the staff and operational support for the Director of the Foundation
in his role as the President’s Science Adviser and Chairman of the
Federal Council for Science and Technology and all expenses of the
National Science Board. :

Other Science Activities—The Committee has increased funding
provided by the House for Intergovernmental Science and Research
Utilization to $5,000,000 of which not more than $3,000,000 shall be
for Intergovernmental Science. The Intergovernmental Science and
Research Utilization (ISRU) Activity combines the Intergovernmen-
tal Science Program (ISP) and the R&D Incentives (RDI) program
into a comprehensive effort designed to increase scientific capability
and the utilization of science and technology in the public and private
sectors.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)
Transition
Piscal year period
$4,850,000 oo —
Estimate, 1976 : 4,000,000 $500, 000
House allowanee. . 3o = 4, 000,000 500, 000
Committee recommendation 4,000,000 500, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,000,000 to fund
the National Science Foundation’s Special Foreign Currency Program.
This amount is the same as both the budget estimate and the amount
contained in the House bill. The Committee also recommends & figure
of $500,000 for the transition period. (

The objective of the Special Foreign Currency Program is to
strengthen the U.S. scientific and technical potential by supporting
travel and cooperative scientific activities of mutual benefit to the
United States and the cooperating foreign countries, The activities
supplement our domestic research effort through the use of U.S.-owned
foreign currencies and permit access to unusual research environments
and facilities. Also, they promote the exchange of information between

1975 appropriation




66

U.S. and foreign scientists and provide for the translation into English
of foreign scientific and technological literature for distribution to
U.S. scientists.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Transition

Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation $45, 000,000 . _______
Estimate, 1876_ +-. 47,887,000 $9,300,000

House allowance. - 40,000,000 8,300,000
Committee recommendation 33, 000,000 6, 850, 000
For Salaries and Expenses of the Selective Service System, the Com-
mitte recommends an appropriation of $33,000,000, which is $14,-
887,000 below the budget estimate and $7,000,000 below the House
allowance. Of this total, the Committee recommends that $3 million
be programmed for the administration of the Reconciliation Program.
The 1976 program adjustments include the development of alternate
registrant processing procedures designed to maintain the System’s
induction capability to meet Department of Defense manpower re-
uirements in a major military crisis while reducing the System’s cost.
al board operations will be phased down after new procedures for
the standby system are tested and found to be effective. Under the
proposal for these new procedures, an annual registration test will be
implemented and evaluated early in 1976. Classification activity will
be deferred commencing early in the second half of the fiscal year
and not reinstituted until induction authority is requested by the
President. These changes are being designed to decrease operating
costs beginning in the transition period. Funds required to admin-
ister the Reconciliation Service Program for returned Vietnam era
draft evaders and deserters are separate and distinct from those
necessary for the standby organization and are to support a separate
mission assigned to the System by the President per Executive Order
11804.

The Selective Service System’s mission in standby since inductions
ceased in 1973 has been to register all persons required to be regis-
tered under the Military Selective Service Act and to do so with a
reduced organizational structure but one which will have the capa-
bility to expand and be reconstituted into an operational system to
provide inductees to the Department of Defense in numbers and time
necessary to fulfill emergency mobilization manpower requirements
as may be prescribed by the Secretary of Defense, with a minimum of
notice.

‘che all-volunteer army is working so well that the Department of
Defense has determined that there is no need for a draft through the
1980’s or as far into the future as they can see. The number and quality
of volunteers is improving annually and all four services have met
their recruiting goals or are very close. Also, the average initial term
of service has gone up, demonstrating satisfaction by the volunteers
with the system.

Last year the feeling of the Committee was that the Selective Serv-
ice System should accelerate winding down its operations. In light of

-

67

the very encouraging report of the Secretary of Defense and our strong
military manpower potential in case of all-out war, (2 million active
and 1 million Reserves), the Committee feels that the Selective Service
System should continue a phase-out of its activities and aggressively
pursue alternative means of maintaining a stand-by draft system at
substantially reduced cost to the taxpayers. The use of public high
schools as registration sites has frequentlg been mentioned as a possi-
bility and the Committee hopes that the Selective Service System will
continue to explore other methods of reducing its budget.

Reconciliation Program.—On September 16, 1974, the President
signed Proclamation 4313 announcing a program for the return of
Vietnam era draft evaders and military deserters. The terms of this
irogram give young Americans who violated the Selective Service

aw by evasion, or the Uniform Code of Military Justice by desertion,
the opportunity to earn return to their country, their communities, and
their families, upon their agreement to a period of alternate service in
the national interest, together with an acknowledgment of their alle-
giance to the country and its Constitution. The alternate service pro-
gram is administered under the auspices of the Director of Selective

ervice and funds therefor are included in the budget request in Activ-
ity Six. However, it should be noted that the role of the Selective
Service System in the Reconciliation Program should end before the
end of the fiscal year. :

When the Selective Service System Director appeared before the
Subcommittee on May 2, 1975, he was unable to give any justification
for the $6 million estimate targeted to support the President’s Recon-
ciliation Program. In fact, Mr. Pepitone stated that after three months
%f operations, only $750,000 had been expended on the Clemency

rogram.

In light of the low level of operations in the Reconciliation Program,
the Committee concurs with the House decision not to earmark any
funds for the Reconciliation Program in the bill. The Director of the
Selective Service System should use funds out of the general Salaries
and Expenses appropriation for fiscal year 1976 for this activity. How-
ever, in reducing funding for this agency substantially below the
budget request, the Committee has taken into account the low level of
operation of the Reconciliation Program thus far.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

_ The Veterans Administration budget makes up by far the largest
portion of the entire HUD-Independent Agencies bill in terms of out-
lays. While the contract authority provided to the Department of
Housing and Urban Development makes the Department’s programs
seem to be massive, more than two-thirds of the outlays made as a
result of the passage of H.R. 8070 will be paid by the Veterans Ad-
ministration to benefit men and women who have served in the Armed
Forces and their families and survivors.

The great bulk of these payments are uncontrollable. They are
entitlement dollars that are due and owing to our veterans because
of programs created by authorizing legislation. Last August the Con-
gress passed legislation appropriating about $14 billion for VA pro-




68

grams. A look at the tables in the back of this report will indicate that
we have since added $2.3 billion to that initial figure in supplemental
appropriations legislation. The need for additional appropriations
was not forseen last August. It arose because of additional benefits
conferred by authorizing legislation as well as an unprecedented de-
mand for benefits caused in part by economic conditions. Almost all
of the $2.3 billion increase 1n fiscal 1975 was uncontrollable.

Today as we struggle with target budgets and attempt to hold down
Federal spending we must reflect on the possibility that additional
authorizing legislation plus unanticipated demands for benefits may
once again push the costs of veterans’ programs up sharply. The
House Appropriations Committee has predicted the need for a Turther
$1 billion Ea,ter this year because of the demand produced by depressed
economic conditions. The Committee believes our veterans deserve
these benefits, but the uncontrollable nature of most VA expenditures
must be taken into account as we come to grips with a projected budget
deficit in fiscal 1976 approaching $70 billion.

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

Transition
Fisecal ycar period
1975 appropriation $7, 539,400,000 - ocoameeee
Estimate, 1976 117, 699, 700, 000 * $1, 966, 400, 000
House allowance 7, 499, 700, 000 1, 885, 400, 000
Committee recommendation .- o . 7,699, 700, 000 1, 966, 400, 000

1 Includes gzoo,ooo,ooo requested in S..Doc. 94-83.
2 Includes $81,000,000 requested in S. Doc. 94-83.

For Compensation and Pension payments to the nation’s veterans
and their dependents the Committee has recommended the appropria-
tion of $7,699,700,000 for fiscal 1976 and $1,966,400,000 in the three
month transition period. This recommendation is identical to the
budget request and $200,000,000 over the House allowance. The differ-
ence is accounted for by a budget amendment request for $200,000,000
that was submitted after the House acted.

The average caseload was originally projected to be down somewhat
in fiscal 1976—from 4,849,572 cases in fiscal 1975 to a projected 4,847,
606 cases in fiscal 1976. However the increase in average cost per case
to $1,791 for compensation payments and $1,227 for the typical pension
together with an unanticipated caseload increase resulting in an
amended budget request has eliminated the cost saving initially ex-

ected as a result of the drop in caseload. These rates will increase
urther should Congress pass Yegislation to increase benefits that have
been eaten away by inflation.

Compensation is payable to living veterans who have suffered im-
pairment of earning power from service-connected disabilities. Death
compensation or dependency and indemnity compensation is payable
to the widow and dependents of veterans whose deaths are related
to service-connected disabilities.

Pensions benefits are payable to wartime veterans and dependents
of deceased veterans for nonservice-connected disability and death.

Other related outlays cover special payments to certain emergency
officers of World War I, burial benefits, invalid lifts and other devices,
a veterans clothing allowance, veterans group life insurance, and other
miscellaneous purposes.

69

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 s¥propriation. $4, 550,738,000 . . ______
Estim#ffe, 1976 LD TR VORI N T5, 414, 475,000 *$1, 039, 472, 000
House dllowanee 2o 4,214, 475, 000 854, 472, 000
Committee recommendation 5, 414, 475, 000 1, 039, 472, 000

1 Inecludes 21,200,000,000 requested in 8. Doc. 94-83.
2 Includes $185,000,000 requested in S. Doc. 94-83.

The Committee recommends $5,414,475,000 for the payment of
readjustment benefits, a figure identical to the budget request and
$1,200,000,000 above the amount approved by the House. The Commit-
tee addition results from a budget amendment not considered by the
House resulting from an unanticipated increase in G.I. bill trainees.

The basic purpose of the readjustment benefit program is to provide
financial assistance to veterans and active duty servicemen for the
restoration of lost educational opportunities where their careers were
interrupted or impeded by reason of military service after January 1,
1955. Assistance is also provided to the children, wives and widows of
veterans who suffered permanent total disabilities or died in the serv-
ice of their country as well as dependents of prisoners of war or those
missing in action.

Disabled veterans also are eligible to receive vocational rehabilita-
tion payments, financial assistance towards the purchase of an auto-
mobile as well as its adaptation to their needs, and financial help in
the purchase of specially equipped homes.

The Committee has noted with deep concern that overpayments of
education and training benefits have increased in the last few years at
a rather alarming rate, as indicated in the following table :

Fiscal year:
1062 ot $50, 785, 000
1973 . Pt 142, 411, 000
1974 269, 027, 000
1975 (first 9 months) 282, 549, 000

VA’s accounts receivable outstanding, representing unrecovered
education overpayments have grown in the last 5 years by 1,600 per-
cent, from $7.7 million at the end of fiscal year 1969 to $123.8 million
at the end of fiscal year 1974. These accounts receivable have further
grown to $168.6 million as of March 81, 1975—more than 23 times the
amount outstanding at the end of fiscal year 1969.

The massive increases in education overpayments may be directly
traceable to (1) the legislation which authorized the prepayment and
advance payment of education and training benefits (Public Law
92-540), (2) VA’s relaxation of payment controls and expansion of
the special payment provisions, (3) large increases in student enroll-
ment under the GI Bill, (4) substantial increases in monthly assist-
ance benefits, (5) failures on the part of training institutions and the
students themselves to quickly advise VA of changes in training status
and of interruptions in training, and (6) delays by VA in processing
the status changes and interruption notices after they are received.
There is also the element of possible outright fraud on the part of some
students and/or schools, which has been well publicized by the news
media in recent weeks,

The Committee is sympathetic to the efforts taken to improve the



70

timeliness of educational assistance payments to eligible veterans and
dependents. At the same time it would be fiscally irresponsible to turn
our backs on the overpayment consequences of these actions, including
the repayment hardships placed on those who unwittingly receive pay-
ments not due them. It is therefore reassuring to know that both the
VA and the General Accounting Office are seeking ways to halt the
escalating overpayments and to improve current efforts to reduce the
growing backlog of unrecovered overpayments outstanding.

The Committee’s concern should not, however, be interpreted as a
mandate to compromise the academic integrity or independence of
our educational institutions. The Committee therefore urges the Vet-
erans’ Administration to consult closely with post-secondary insti-
tutions in the development of appropriate new regulations.

The Committee notes that liability on the part of the educational
institution is provided for in the law where there is willful or negli-
gent failure of the school to report excessive absences from a course,
or a discontinuance or interruption of a course by the veteran or
eligible dependent, or false certification by the educational institution
resulting in improper payments of allowances to veterans and de-
pendents. In addition, if the VA finds the school has willfully sub-
mitted a false or misleading claim, or that a veteran or dependent,
with the compliancy of the school has submitted such a claim, the
Committee directs that such violations be reported to the Department
of Justice for possible prosecution.

The Committee intends to monitor the efforts of VA and GAO in
this area in the months ahead and will consider the overpayments
problem further in acting on future requests for appropriations. In
these serious economic times, fiscal responsibility must not take a back
seat to our desire for the earliest possible payment of educational
benefits.

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation : $8, 100,000 "
Estimated, 1876.__._ =) e - 6,600,000 $2,450,000
House #altowance.._.t : 6, 600, 000 2,450, 000
Committee recommendation._._._ RS 6, 600, 000 2,450, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,600.000 for
fiscal year 1976 and $2,450,000 for the transition period for Veterans
Insurance and Indemnities. This figure is identical to the House allow-
ance and the budget estimate.

This appropriation provides for:

Payments to the USGLI and NSLI trust funds on claims for
death and total disability traceable to the extra hazards of service
and waiver of premiums while in service.

Payments are made to policyholders of war-risk insurance issued
to veterans of World War I who are permanently and totally
disabled. Pavments are also made on non-participating policies
issued to World War II veterans with service-connected
disabilities.

Payments to the Service-disabled veterans insurance fund to
supplement the premium and other receipts of the fund in amounts

-

71

necessary to pay claims on policies issued to veterans with service-

connected disabilities. _ : Y
The decrease in the budget request is attributed to a reduction in

payments to the Service-disabled veterans insurance fund of $2,500,000.

MEDICAL CARE

Figcal year Trangition period
1975 appropriation $3, 317, 520,000 . ___.__.__
Estimate, 1976 ; 3, 667, 866,000  $949, 702, 000

House allowance o o 3, 666, 711, 000 949, 413, 000
Committee recommendation 3, 666, 711, 000 949, 413, 000

For the Medical Care appropriation, the Committee recommends
$3,666,711,000 which is $1,155,000 below the budget estimate and the
same as the House allowance. X

The Medical Care appropriation provides for medical care and treat-
ment of eligible beneficiaries in Veterans Administration hospital,
nursing home care, domiciliary and outpatient clinic facilities; con-
tract hospital—other Federal and non-Federal; State domiciliaries,
nursing homes and hospitals—on a grant basis; contract community
nursing homes; and through the hometown physicians and dentists
outpatient program on a fee basis. As a result of 1973 legislation, hos-
pital and outpatient care also will be provided by the private sector for
certain dependents and survivors of veterans under the civilian health
and medical program of the Veterans Administration (CHAMPVA).
In addition, funds are provided for training of medical residents and
other professional, paramedical, and administrative personnel in
health-science fields to support the Agency’s medical care programs
and the Nation’s manpower demand in these shortage categories.

The increase will provide for additional staff for hospital core
activities, fire protection and Problem Oriented Medical Records in
accordance with recommendations in the Quality of Care Survey. The
increase for these activities amounts to $87,010,000. An additional
$88,853,000 will be spent on the activation of new facilities, workload
changes and an extra calendar day. A further $61,313,000 increase will
pay for a boost in the usage of drugs, utilities, and prostheses. The
Committee concurs in the decision of the House to reduce funding by
$1,155,000 in fiscal 1976 and $289,000 for the Transition period as a
result of a 90 percent limitation on GSA rental charges. !

The Committee notes that $7,210,000 has been budgeted in fiscal
year 1976 for additional Specialized Medical Services. The Commit-
tee continues to be distressed by evidence that unneeded centers are
permitted to continue in operation. Open heart surgery units and kid-
ney transplant centers are a particular problem. The Chief Medical
Director of the Veterans Administration told the Committee that the
number of kidney transplant procedures necessary to maintain a VA
unit had been downgraded from 20 to 15 in order to conform with
HEW procedures. However, the HEW criteria submitted for the
Record indicated that units received unconditional approval only if
25 or more transplants were performed per year. Conditional ap-
proval only was granted if 15 to 24 transplants were performed.

This is the sort of misleading justification the Committee continues
to receive for keeping inefficient units open. The Committee directs




72

VA to report by December 31, 1975, on steps that have been taken to
phase out unneeded specialized medical services. ;

The Committee is deeply concerned over disclosures contained in a
General Accounting Office report regarding the overuse of drugs to
control psychiatric patients. The report found, after the records of
6,171 patients had been examined, tEat drugs were used in excess of
maximum recommended dosage, that more than one drug was used
simultaneously in violation of good medical practice and that drugs
which should be used only under special circumstances were being
used routinely. The thrust of the report was that drugs were used to
keep patients under control in the absence of sufficient trained staff.

Ig view of the fact that there is a $61,313,000 increase provided for
in the budget for increased use of drugs, utilities and prostheses, the
Committee directs the VA to carefully monitor the overuse of psycho-
therapeutic drugs and report on the need for improved psychiatrist
staffing in VA mental hospitals.

The Committee was distressed by indications during hearings on
this legislation that many state domiciliaries were in sub-standard
condition. A special task force for domiciliary study concluded that
all building facilities at 9 of 18 domiciliary sites would have to be
eliminated if a policy were to be adopted that buildings not capable
of being upgraded to reach applicable construction or life safety codes
should be eliminated.

The Committee directs the VA to carefully assess its domiciliary
program and recommend changes and funding necessary to make the
program a credit to the VA rather than a shame.

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation e eaeme-. S STT000 "
Estimate, 1978 - e 4 il SR L 95, 000, 000 $24, 714, 000
House allowance._ R : 95, 000, 000 24, 714, 000
Committee recommendation : £ « 95,000,000 24,714, 000

For the conduct of the Veterans Administration’s medical research
program and for a prosthetic research program for the development
and testing of prosthetic, orthopedic and sensory aids to improve the
care and rehabilitation of the disabled, the Committee recommends
an appropriation of $95,000,000. This sum is the same as the budget
estimate and the amount contained in the House bill.

This appropriation also®provides support for the first time for
Health Services Research and Development projects at Veterans Ad-
ministration hospitals and clinics for improving the effectiveness and
economy of the delivery of health services and improving the accessi-
bility of services to veterans. It is a “no year” appropriation in which
funds unobligated at the end of a fiscal year are available for obliga-
tion in the ensuing fiscal year.

The general objectives of the programs are directed toward their
important impact upon the Veterans Administration hospital patient
care and teaching programs, which are basic to the agency’s medical
mission. The primary goals are the development of excellent and

#

73

diversified research and its application to.all of the Veterans .

Administration patient care programs. ] .
The fiscal year 1976 budget estimate provides for an. increase of 155
in average employment, of which 125 are earmarked for Medicgl Re-

search, and 30 for Research and Development in Health Services.

ASSISTANCE FOR HEALTH MANPOWER TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

ki Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation EERY sl g, 2 /810,000,000 L cusioarnt
Estimate, 1976 30, 000, 000 $8, 332, 000
House allowance. et d remdaenei~ 30, 000, 000 8, 332, 000
Committee recommendation 30, 000, 000 8, 332, 000

To provide funds for making grants to eligible applicants for the
purpose of health manpower education and training expansion, the
Committee recommends an appropriation of $30,000,000. This sum
is identical to the House allowance and the budget estimate.

Grants may be awarded to assist in the establishment of up to eight
(8) new State medical schools to be located in proximity to and op-
erated in conjunection with Veterans Administration hospitals; grants
may be awarded to existing medical schools which are affiliated with
the VA, to expand and improve their training capacities; and, grants
may be awarded to other health manpower institutions affiliated with
the VA to assist in the coordination, improvement and expansion of
the training of professional, technical, allied health and paramedical
personnel. In addition, funds may be tameided to expand and make
necessary improvements to VA hospitals so that they will be suitable
for use for health manpower education and training in cooperation
with affiliated medical schools and other institutions.

The funding approved by the Committee will provide $11,000,000
for new medical school grants. The remaining $19,000,000 will be
utilized as follows: $16,667,209 for the continuation of all grants ini-
tiated through the 3rd quarter of fiscal year 1975: $2,332,791 for modi-
fication and equipping of education facilities in VA hospitals.

The $8,332,000 approved for the Transition period will provide for
the continuation of on-going grants for new and existing institutions.

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENSES

Transition
Fiscal year period
1973 appropriation ” 3 380,508,000 50 L8 o L
Estimate, 1976.. - - . - 38,528, 000 $10, 230, 000
House allowance : 38, 528, 000 10, 230, 000
Committee recommendation Al _--_ 38,528,000 10, 230, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $38,528,000 for
Medical Administration and Miscellaneous Operating Expenses. This
sum is the same as the budget estimate and the amount contained in
the House bill.

This appropriation provides funds for: (1) Central Office executive
direction, administration and supervision of all Veterans Adminis-
tration medical programs, including development and implementation

55-993 O - 75 -5




74

of policies, plans, and program objectives, and follow-up action to in-
sure accomplishment of goals; (2) Research and Development in
Health Services planning and management for studies designed to
accelerate administrative and management research and development
activities to facilitate improved effectiveness and economy in delivery
of health care services; (3) Post-graduate and Inservice Training ac-
tivities in support of continuing education for employees of the various
medical programs including costs of tuition, travel, lecturer’s fees and
training materials and equipment ; and (4) Exchange of Medical In-
formation between the VA and other elements of the Nation’s medical-
scientific community.

The amount approved by the Committee provides for an average
employment increase of 27 in fiscal year 1976.

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Transition
Figcal year period
1975 appropriation b $432, 028,000 . ___________
Estimate, 1976______ 4 L 1466, 457, 000 $112, 844, 000
House #llowgnce__ 3 4008 : 462, 300, 000 112, 164, 000
Committee recommendation. . .. __._____ 463, 756, 000 112, 164, 000

1 Includes $13,500,000 requested in 8. Doc. 94—83.

For General Operating Expenses, the Committee recommends an
appropriation of $463,756,000, which is $1,456,000 over the House al-
lowance and $2,701,000 below the budget estimate.

After this bill had been considered by the House the Administra-
tion submitted a budget amendment in the amount of $18,500,000 to
pay for additional temporary positions needed to handle the extra
benefits payment workload created by the economic recession. This
request was approved by the Committee.

The General Operating Expenses appropriation finances all non-
medical administrative costs of the Veterans Administration. These
costs are budgeted for under four major activities: General Adminis-
tration, consisting of the Office of the Administrator and eight agency-
level staff offices; the Department of Data Management ; the Depart-
ment of Veterans Benefits; and the National Cemetery System.

“General Administration” consists of the Office of the Administrator
and his staff offices except the Office of the Assistant Administrator
for Construction which is budgeted under the Construction, Minor
Projects, appropriation.

The Department of Veterans Benefits is responsible for providing
direct benefits and services (except medical) authorized by law to
veterans, their widows and beneficiaries.

The Department of Data Management is responsible for managing
computer operations and providing technical support and assistance
in the development of new computer and communications systems.

The basic mission of the National Cemetery System is to provide,
upon request, the interment of any eligible deceased servicemen, dis-
charged veterans or dependents in any National Cemetery,

The Committee has concurred Wit.iZ the House in deleting $2,701,000
requested by the VA to pay space rental charges in accordance with
the 10 percent decrease in GSA space rental payments.

-

75

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

Transition
Figcal year period
1975 appropriation $251, 1275000 cona ] ot e
Estimag:e, 1976 297, 464, 000 $15, 860, 000
House allowance 299, 924, 000 15, 860, 000
Committee recommendafion . .. 2917, 464, 000 15, 860, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $297,464,000 for
Construction. Major Projects. This sum is the same as the budget esti-
mate and $2,460,000 below the amount contained in the House bill.

The Construction, Major Projects program provides for construct-
ing, altering, extending and improving any VA facility, including
planning, architectural and engineering services, and site acquisition,
where the estimated cost of a project is $1,000,000 or more.

The Committee has concurred in House-approved language includ-
ing funds in the bill for the construction of a research and education
building at the Houston Hospital and the expansion of clinic and out-
patient facilities and correction of fire deficiencies at the Northampton
Hospital. The committee has also included $6.7 million in the bill for
a new research and education facility at the VA Hospital in Jackson,
Mississippi. Last year the Committee directed the VA to reprogram
funds for the Houston and Jackson projects in its report. However,
the reprogramming did not take place. The Committee feels it has no
other course than to specifically provide for these projects in the bill
itself. .

The Committee heard VA testimony that the final planning con-
sultant’s study on the proposed Veterans Administration Hogpital in
Baltimore, Maryland, will be completed in the next few months. The
planning for this much needed Hospital has taken a very long time
indeed and the Committee expects that the VA will request Presi-
dential authority to move ahead with construction of this Hospital at
the earliest possible time.

The Committee directs that the VA undertake those processes now
necessary to accomplish construction commencing in fiscal year 1977 of
facilities of the VA Hospital in Oklahoma City, within the Federal-
State sharing concept devised to share and utilize, to the extent possi-
ble. the facilities of the VA Hospital, the University Hospital, Okla-
homa Medical Research Foundation, and the Children’s Memorial
Hospital., all in proximity at Oklahoma City, For this purpose the
Committee directs that up to $1,853.000 be made available from funds
in this account for functional planning, architectural planning, site/
survey analysis, environmental analysis, project management and
architectural and engineering fees. The Committee further directs that
the VA report to this Committee within a period of 5 months from the
date the accompanying bill is enacted into law on the progress on this

roject.

p The Committee understands that sites have not as yet been chosen
for four regional cemeteries. Consequently, it is highly unlikely that
these sites could be developed in fiscal year 1976. The Committee di-
rects that $8,000,000 proposed in the budget for such site development
be reprogrammed into the projects enumerated in the bill unless early
site selection at one or more of the cemeteries makes substantial con-
struction progress possible.



76

A complete listing of the projects funded herein, plus Jackson,
Mississippi and Oklahoma City as mentioned above minus the four
abeve mentioned cemetery projects, may be found on pages 44 and 45
}(;f the House Report Number 94-313 and consequently is not repeated

ere.

The Committee continues to be deeply disturbed by continual cost
overruns in VA hospital construction projects. These overruns are due
in part to faulty estimating. The VA should put more time and effort
into the estimating process.

However, cost overruns can also be attributed to failure on the part
of architectural and engineering firms that have been paid by the VA
to prepare complete working drawings and specifications based on in-
formation furnished by VA. A recent GAO study compiled at the
Committee’s request found that of total change orders amounting to
$2,109,339 on gve major construction projects, $930,965 in change
orders were due to existing conditions conflicting with contract draw-
ings and specifications, or omissions from contract documents of provi-
sions for necessary equipment or materials.

In ?ite of these obvious short-comings on the part of A/E firms
the VA has conspicuously failed to pursue legal actions against firms
even when the VA contract appeals board rules in favor of a construc-
tion contractor based on errors or omissions in the documents prepared
by an architect-engineering firm.

The Commiteee directs the VA to institute such actions in appropri-
ate cases and to consider evaluations of an A/E firm’s performance
when determining the degree of a firm’s responsibility.

The Committee was particularly distressed by escalations in con-
tract cost following assurances by the VA that if requested funds were
provided by the Committee the project would be completed. Additional
funding following such assurances have amounted to as much as 50%
of the suppasedly firm estimates.

The Committee looks forward to a substantial improvement in the
VA’s performance in this critical and expensive area.

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

Trangition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation it $61,894.000" Ll . T8
Estimate, 1976 K LA 1086, 426, 000 $16, 490, 000
House aHowance 4 : 106, 426, 000 16, 490, 000
Committee recommendation.________________ 106, 426, 000 16, 490, 000

For Construction, Minor Projects, the Committee recommends an
appropriation of $106,426,000, which 1s identical to the budget estimate
and the amount recommended by the House.

The Construction, Minor Projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending and improving any VA facility, includ-
ing planning, architectural and engineering services and site acquisi-
tion, where the estimated cost of a project is less than $1.000,000 also
included are the costs of the Office of the Assistant Administrator for
Construction.

Of the amount approved by the Committee $33,954,000 will be spent
to eliminate safety hazards ; $16.700,000 will be used to correct electri-
cal deficiencies; $3,000,000 will be spent on the National Cemetery

(i

System ; $10,100,000 will go into the Specialized Medical Program and
$4,000,000 will pay for clinical improvements. These funds will also
pay for general projects, general administration and other activities.

GRANTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation $9, 700, 000 ..
Estimate, 1976 10, 000, 000 __
Housge allowance 10, 000, 000 -_

Committee recommendation 1000000005 Lot e

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,000,000 to pro-
vide grants for the Construction of State Extended Care Facilities.
This sum is the same as the budget estimate and the amount recom-
mended by the House.

This appropriation provides funds to assist the States in the con-
struction of State Nursing Home Care facilities and the remodeling,
modification or alteration of existing hospital and domiciliary facili-
ties in State homes providing care and treatment to war veterans. Of
the total of $10,000,000 requested for these purposes in fiscal year 1976,
$5,000,000 is for improvements at existing State hospital and domi-
ciliary facilities and another $5.000.000 will go into the state nursing
home construction grant program.

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Transition
Piscal year period
1975 appropriation ot 82080000 - . - o -
Estimate, 1976 ___ 2, 100, 000 $525, 000
House allowance __._. : Y 2, 1060, 000 525, 000
Committee recommendation. ... _________ 2, 100, 000 525, 000

For Grants to the Republic of the Philippines, the Committee rec-
ommends an appropriation of $2,100,000, which is the budget estimate
and the amount contained in the House bill.

This appropriation provides grants-in-aid to the Republic of the
Philippines for medical care and treatment of eligible Philippine
Commonwealth veterans and new Philippine Scouts. Public Law 93-82
extended the program for 5 years through June 30, 1978, and expanded
the authorization to provide for (1) Payment for nursihg home care
with total annual payments of not to exceed $250,000 from the $2 mil-
lion a}iplicable to medical care and treatment; (2) Payment of $50,000
annually for grants for education and training of health service per-
sonnel; and (3) Payments of $50,000 annually to assist in replacing
and upgrading equipment and in rehabilitating the physical plant of
the Veterans Memorial Hospital.

The Committee has learned that more than 95 percent of the patient
days charged against the fiscal year 1974 appropriation of $2 million
for hospital treatment was for nonservice ¢onnected illnesses.

Although the Committee recognizes a certain obligation for the
United States to finance care for sefvice-connected illnesses for vet-
erans in the Philippines, the Comniittee believes that treatment of
non-service connected illnesses is more a responsibility of the Republic
of the Philippines.




78

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCES

Transition

Fiscal year period
1975 appropriation $1, 828,000 .o oot
Estimate, 1976 __ BOAR DD et e

House allowance
Committee recommendation —.__ ——o

Funds requested under this account are for the payment of such
insufficiencies as required by the Government National Mortgage As-
sociation as trustee on account of outstanding participations in Direct
Loan Revolving Fund assets or Loan Guaranty Revolving Fund assets.
The appropriation request of $3.1 million for 1976 is for transfer to
the Loan Guaranty Revolving Fund.

The Committee concurs in the House decision to eliminate direct
funding for this activity and provide for the payment for insufficien-
cies through the Loan Guaranty Fund.

LOAN GUARANTY REVOLVING FUND (LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 limitation - ($500, 000, 000) o
Estimate, 1976__.- B (550, 000, 000) ($150, 000, 000)
House allowance ; (550, 000, 000) (150, 000, 000)
Committee recommendation - (550, 000, 000) (150, 000, 000)

The Committee recommends $550,000,000 for the limitation on obli-
gations of the Loan Guaranty Revolving Fund. This limitation is
]igﬁntical to the budget estimate and the amount contained in the House

ill.

The principal objective of the Loan Guaranty program is to en-
courage and facilitate extension of favorable credit terms by private
lenders to veterans for the purchase, construction or improvement of
homes to be occupied by the veterans and their families.

The program operates by substituting the Federal Government’s
guaranty to lenders against financial loss on loans to veterans for the
investment protection afforded under conventional mortgage terms
by substantial down payments and relatively shorter loan terms.

The Loan Guaranty Program originated in Title ITT of the Service-
men’s Readjustment Act of 1944. The Act was conceived as a compre-
hensive GI Bill of Rights for returning World War IT veterans, to
help reintegrate them into the civilian population. Credit assistance
was authorized for home, farm and business purposes, for a limited
time after the veterans’ separation from service. In subsequent Acts,
credit assistance for all purposes was opened to Korean Conflict vet-
erans, and for housing purposes only to Post-Korean veterans, certain
current members of the armed forces or unremarried widows of vet-
erans. The Veteran’s Housing Act of 1970, Public Law 91-506, restored
unused entitlement of veterans whose eligibility term had expired
un;lder prior laws and made all veterans’ entitlement available until
used.

“The Veterans Housing Act of 1974” made further improvements in
loan benefits for veterans by : extending the mobile home loan author-

79

ity and increasing the loan maximums for mobile home loans, author-
izing loans on used mobile homes, increasing the amount of guaranty
on conventionally built homes, liberalizing provisions for restoration
of a veteran’s entitlement, expanding the number of condominium
units eligible for VA loans, and perfecting other provisions of the
program. B i ; ool

As indicated in the discussion of participation sales insufficiencies
the Committee concurs with House language in the bill providing
that such insufficiencies be paid from the revolving fund limitation in
view of the amounts of money available for this purpose.



‘'TITLE III
CORPORATIONS
DEePARTMENT oF HousiNg AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

Transition
Administrative expenses: Fiscal year veriod
1975 limitation ey ($14, 230, 000) | N A W )
Bstimate, 1976 v (16, 145, 000) (33, 945, 000)
Houseé 'dllowance 4 (- ) (Ls AR
Committee recommendation ( ) ( )
Nonadministrative expenses :
1975 Hmitation . e e (190, 500, 000) | (N - )
Estimate, 1076_ .« (193, 962, 000) (48, 280, 000)
House allowance ( N )
Committee recommendation ___ ( ) ( )

The Committee concurs with the House in providing no authority
for a limitation on administrative or nonadministrative expenses for
the Federal Housing Administration for either fiscal 1976 or the transi-
tion period.

Traditionally, the money provided through the limitations on ad-
ministrative and nonadministrative expenses for FHA was trans-
ferred out of these FHA accounts into various salary and expense
accounts within the Department. However, this year the House has
decided to appropriate this money directly to the various salary and
expense accounts at HUD, thus eliminating the FHA limitation on
administrative and nonadministrative expenses accounts in fiscal year
1976. The House has also directed the Federal Housing Administra-
tion to transfer an equivalent amount of receipts directly to the
Treasury.

The gommittee recommends another approach to the distribution
of FHA administrative and nonadministrative expenses in the fiscal
year 1976 budget. The Committee has provided funding through the
transfer of FHA receipts rather than as a direct appropriation, as
recommended by the House. Thus spending normally approved through
limitations on FHA administrative and nonadministrative expenses

(81)



82

will be transferred directly to various salary and expenses accounts
as indicated in the table below :

DISTRIBUTION OF FHA ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN FISCAL YEAR 1976 BUDGET
[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 1976 estimates

Nonadminis-

Administra- trative
tive expenses expenses Total
Housing programs____, ___._._._..__ s s VSO NTER. T ST 12, 385 146, 295 158, 650
Office of General Gounsei. - - X 595 1, 155 1,750
Office of the inspector General.__.____+______________: T T T __ 3,035 3,035
Administration and staff services___._ 3,195 217,897 31,092
Regional management and services..___.__________ 7T . 15, 580 15,580
R e e St 2 Lhbie o o rme e ORI S 16, 145 193, 962 210,107

Transition period:

Housing programs. " 3,175 36, 675 39, 850
Office of General Counsel_. __. 150 315 465
Office of the Inspettor Beaneral. o b vucimuemiiuosvasnye S0 ST 0 810 810
Administration and staff services___ e 620 6, 575 7,185
Regional management and services.________________ ... 3,905 3,905
Fotahen oot S Lt e - RN et 3,945 48, 280 52,225

The Committee agrees with the intent of the House to add a degree
of control to the distribution of FHA administrative and non-
administrative expense funds throughout HUD into the various sal-
ary and expense accounts. However, the Committee feels that the
transfer approach as described above is the proper method of imple-
menting this control over FHA expenditures.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, GOVERNMENT NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 limitation = i ($8,113,000) oo __.._._ M
Estimate, 1_976__ il i Sy - - (1, 240, 000) ($350, 000
House alloivdnce__>. st (1, 240, 000) (350, 000)
Committee recommendation_._______________ (1, 240. 000) (350, 000)

_ The Committee recommends a limitation of $1,240,000 on admin-
1strative expenses for the Government National Mortgage Association
at the Department of Housing and Urban Development. This amount
is the same as the budget estimate and the amount provided in the
House bill.

Officials of HUD told the Committee that a total of 37 permanent
positions are budgeted for 1976, an increase of one over the current
FY 1975 budget. The additional position requested will be assigned to
the Office of the President and is required to provide the policy and
analytical strength which has been absent from GNMA since inception.

It is the understanding of the Committee that the substantial de-
crease in F'Y 1976 in limitations on administrative expenses is a result
of a change in accounting procedure which excludes the cost of con-
tractual services provided by the Federal National Mortgage Asso-
ciation from the limitation. Such services will be charged to the
appropriate accounts.

83

FeperaL Home LoaN Bank Boarp

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Transition
Administrative expenses: Fiscal year period
1975 limitation ($10,677,'000) L e e
Pitimate, 1976__ z & (14, 765, 000) ($3, 680, 000)
House allowance, . . v s : (14, 665, 000) (8, 650, 000)
Committee recommendation ____________ (14, 665, 000) (3, 650, 000)
Nonadminijstrative expenses:
1975 limitation., L (20, 936, 000) P, LA )
Estimate 1976. eater e (19, 643, 000) (4, 906, 000)
House allowance S i : (19, 585, 000) (4, 900, 000)
Committee recommendation ____________ (19, 585, 000) (4, 900, 000)

For a limitation on administrative expenses of the Federal Home
Loan Bank Board, the Committee recommends $14,665,000 which is
the same as the House allowance and $100,000 below the budget esti-
mate. The Committee recommends a limitation of $19,585,000 for non-
administrative expenses, which is $58,000 below the budget estimate
and the same amount recommended in the House-passed bill. These
decreases are attributable to a 10-percent reduction in the space rental
charge payable to the General Services Administration. _ ;

The apparently sharp increase in the limitation on administrative
expenses coupled with the $1.5 million decrease in the limitation on
nonadministrative expenses is attributable to a decision to move the
funding of the Washington office of the Office of Examinations and
Supervision into the Limitation on Administrative Expenses account.
It was formerly covered under the Limitation on Nonadministrative
Expenses account.

The Federal Home Loan Bank Board supervises and regulates the
Federal Home Loan Bank System, the System of Federal Savings
and Loan Associations, and the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance
Corporation, created to serve the American public through the media
of savings and loan associations, co-operative banks, and other finan-
cial institutions engaged in the encouragement of thrift and economi-
cal home ownership.

The Federal Home Loan Bank is primarily a regulatory and super-
visory agency in the savings and home-financing field. It issues charters
for Federal savings and loan associations, and msures savings accounts
in Federal savings and loan associations and in approved State-
chartered savings and loan institutions.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, FEDERAL SAVINGS AND
LOAN INSURANCE CORPORATION

Transition
Fiscal year period
1975 limitation b (3772,000) oo
Estimate, 1976 (830, 000) ($208, 000)
House allowance (820, 000) (203, 000)
Committee recommendation . _________ (820, 000) (208, 000)

For a limitation on administrative expenses for the Federal Sav-
ings and Loan Insurance Corporation, the Committee recommends
$820,000 which is the same as the House allowance and $10,000 below



84

the budget estimate. This reduction is attributable to a 10 percent de-
crease in the space of rental charge payable to the General Services

Administration.

The Committee also recommends a limitation of $203,000 for the
Transition period. This figure is the same as the House allowance and TITLE IV
$3,000 below the budget estimate. Again, this decrease is due to a 10
percent reduction in the space rental charge payable to General GENERAL PROVISIONS
Services Administration.

The Federal Savi&gs andeoan Insurance Corporation insures sav- Limrratrons ANp LieeisLaTive Provisions
ings accounts up to $40,000 for each saver in Federal savings and loan . o wer. SR o014
assg:cia,tions anﬁ in a};; roved State-chartered savings agsd loan or Th_e_Comnut:teel hg.:daﬁded e follbqﬁl.ng limitstions snd legislative
building and loan associations, known in some sections of the country provies s notrmc i in the House bill:
as co-operative banks and homestead associations. Ompage 3,lined2:

The budget program is designed to permit the Corporation to handle That at least $75,000,000 of such contract authority shall be
adequately and with dispatch its various insurance activities and to available only for contracts for annual contributions to assist
protect the savings of people invested in insured associations of the in financing the development or acquisition of low-income
savings and loan type. housing projects to be owned by public housing agencies other

than under section 8 of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937 : Pro-
vided further, That not less than 76 per centwm of the funds
made available by this Act which are used pursuant to section
8 of the above Act shall be allocated to contracts to make

- asgistance payments with respect to newly constructed or sub-
stantially rehabilitated housing. i

On page 4, line 11:

, of which not less than 400,000,000 shall be available only

to non-profit sponsors for the purpose of providing 100 per-
cent loans for the development of housing for the elderly and
handicapped with no cash equity or other financial require-
ments imposed as a condition of loan approval. The full
amount of such fund shall be available during such period
for permanent financing (including construction financing)
for Zousv}ng projects for the elderly and handicapped, and
not more than $100,000,000 may be made available for con-
struction loans only

On page 6, line 17:
Eurrcency Morrcage Purconase ASSISTANCE

The total amount of purchases and commitments authorized
to be made pursuant to Section 313 of the National Housing
Act, as amended (12 U.8.0. 1723e; 88 stat. 1364 Public Law
94-50) , shall not exceed $5,000,000,000 outstanding at any one
time, which amount shall be in addition to balances of author-
ization heretofore made available for purchases and commit-
ments pursuant to swid section and which shall continue
available after October 18, 1975 : Provided, T hat the Associa-
tion may borrow from the Secretary of the Treasury in
accordance with said section, in such amounts as are necessary
to carry out the purposes and requirements of said section as
authorized herein.

(85)



86

On page 28, line 16:

for the activity for which the limitation applies,
On page 28, line 19 :

s for the activity for which the limitation applies
On page 35, line 24 :

» and $6,700,000 for construction of a research and education
facility at Jackson, Mississippi

On page 45, line 22

5 or to travel performed by employees of the Federal Hous-
ing Administration for the purpose of performing inspections
and appraisols

On page 47, line 24 :

None of the funds provided in this Act to any department or
agency may be ewpended for the transportation of any offcer
or emplo%qe of such department or agency between his domi-
cile and his place of employment, with the exception of the
Secretary of the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment, who, under T'itle 5, U.S.C. Section 101, is exempted
from such limitations.
On page 48, line 6:

No funds appropriated by this Act may be ewpended—
(1) pursuant to a certification of an officer or em-
ployee of the United States unless—

(A) such certification is accompanied by, or is
part of, a voucher or abstract which describes the
payee or payees and the items or services for which
such expenditure is being made, or

(B) the expenditure of funds pursuent to such
certification, and without such a voucher or abstract,
8 8pecifically authorized by law; and

(2) unless such ewpenditure is subject to audit by the
General Accounting Office or is specifically exempt by
law from such am audit.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF THE NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—FEDERAL FUNDS

o by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are nof included in the accompanying

or annual action

[Becomes avallable sutomatically under earlier, or “permanent” law without further,

87
5 888 8888888|8
& .| $ITE Fggqegqd
TR BRI B B
b3 1 T T
£ g88 8§ 88 iiils
G| f9e 449 | ||
gis 8|25 | 1|8
2= L ST
o 888 8§ gs88¢gs
I3 g 39f 42 dd8%%
B RS
i RS

£

Department of Housing and Urban Development:

Annus] contributions for assisted housing (contract authority).........

Federal Housing Administration fund (authority to spend public debt receipts, indefinite) . . _ . ...o.cooooooo ...
Government National Mortgage Association: Special assistance functions fund:

College housing—loans and other expenses (indefinite) ... _._.

B E T e R e S s e S e s el e S R ORI Y o

Authority to spend public debt receipts.....

Revolving fund (liquidating programs, indefinite). .

Interstate land sales (indefinite, Special) oo oo oeooooommoomn.

Public facility loans (indefinite) ... ... ocoeooeeeo. 0 o SR
Environmental Protection Agency: Abatement and control (contract authority) . . ... . e

Department of the Treasury: Subsidy payment to Environmental Financing Authority (indefinite) . .._..__..__..

Total, parmsanent new budget (obligational) suthority, Federal fupds-..-...-..-..




9 - 6L - 0O £66-89

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF THE NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976—Continued

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-—TRUST FUNDS
[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or “permanent’” law without further, ont')aﬁnual action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are nof included in the accompanying

New budget |Budget estimat
Agency and item (obligational) of new budget Increase () or
authority, 19756 | (obligational) decrease (=)
asuthority, 1976
(O] 2 () (O]
American Battle Monuments Commission: Contributions {inde@inife) - $21, 000 $51, 000 -+$30, 000 %
National Aeronautics and Space Administration: Miscellaneous trust funds (indefinite) . d 1, 550, 000 525, 000 -1,025, 000
National S8cience Foundation: Donations (indefinite) 5 2, 365, 000 1, 355, 000 -1, 000, 000
Veterans Administration:
General post fund, national homes (indefinite) .._...___... R e R e o 8, 950, 000 4,100, 000 -+150, 000
National service life insurance fund (indefinite) . - .. ... oo oo cmm e e memsmmmmmm e m———— 831, 581, 000 873, 660, 000 42, 079, 000
U.8. Government life insurance fund (indefinite) - . - ..o cim e ccccecccceeeesscsesmaeeee—eam——— 38, 160, 000 38, 260, 000 --100, 000
Total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, trust funds........... BARSBE e S0 i b it s 877,617, 000 917, 951, 000 40, 334, 000

Note: Amounts as estimated and shown in the February 1075 budget document. Some items are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to later reestimation.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR
1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FIS-
CAL YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD

Budget Increase (+) or decrease (—), Senate bill compared
estimates New budget with—
New budget of new budget (obligational)
Agency and item (obligational) (obligational) authority Committee
authority authority recommended | recommendation
fiscal year 1975 | fiscal year 1976 in House bill Appropriations | Estimates 1976 House bill
and transition 1975
perlod
(1) ) @) ) (5) () ()] ® (oo}
el
TITLE 1
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
HovusING PROGRAMS
Emergency Homeowners Rellef Fund. . ..o oo oo i Jocevoomcomiiooaes]ommnmmemisanmnnnas $75, 000, 000 -+8$75, 000, 000 +$75, 000, 000 +-$75, 000, 000
th}!e ‘}Iouslng taﬁina!}ee am‘iml Dev:lopénent
encies (limitation for ann contract au-
T L RS  SRE T DT S T CND 1 ST b | SR T e PR e i 1 35, 000, 000 35, 000, 000 -85, 000, 000 +-85, 000, 000
Appropriation to liguidate contract authority. . |- - oo feicciccccvee e (85, 000, 000) (436, 000, 000) (--85, 000, 000) (435, 000, 000)
Annual contributions for assisted housing (in-
creased limitation for annual contract authority).) ..o ... 1 $662, 300, 000 $662, 300, 000 662, 300, 00U o B CHACE | IR S S
Rent supplement program (increased limitation
for annualieontract sithewlty) ool i JL 0 SiC ] et R o I T e 1 20, 000, 000 20, 000, 000 -+-20, 000, 000 - LU I ———
Housing for the elderly or handicapped (limitation
MIOMN)-----A-_...yl--.---.....‘:?? _____________ ($216, 000, 000) (215, 000, 000) (800, 000, 000) (600,000,000)|  (++285,000,000)1  (+-285,000,000)]  (+200,000,000)

See footnotes at end of table,



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR
1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FIS-
'CAL YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD—Continued

Budget

Increase (+) or dmag:i &-),. Benste bill compared

. estimates Mew budget
Now budget of new budget (obligational)
Agency and item (ob onal} (obligationn&) asuthority Commities
ority ority recorarnended | recommendation -
ﬂscal vear 1975 ﬂscal yw 1978 in House bill Appropristions | Estimates 1978 House bill
and transition 1975
) period
m @) @) 1€ 8 ® @ ®
TITLE I—Continued
DEPARTMENT OF HOUBING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT-—Continued
Hovusing PrOGRAMs—Continued
Housing payments . ... ..oovoocmmeanannn 2,800,000,000 {. ... oo i ea] e -2, 300, 000, 000
Appropriation to liguidate contract GUtAOMEY. . .o fomose oo (2, 245,000,000)]  (8,£45,000,000)]  (2,845,000,000)| (-8, £45,000,000))..
Transitionperiod. . .oovvoeevnnvnle s (800, 000, 000) {800, 000, 000) (800, 000,000} <o e eemecivmmmmmae e i e e
Payments for operation of low-dncome housing :
projects (contract BUNOMLY) .« covnereremenemmnmne]onciusminanncnnn 525,000,000 525, 000, 000 550, 000, 000 550, 000, 000 -+25, 000, 000 -+25, 000, 000
. Transitfon perted_ ... .o oo 0, 000, 000 0, 000, 000 50,000,000 |- oo ceeas
Appropriation o lguidate contract suthority... .| ... (625, 000, 000) (625, 000, 600) (850, 000,000)|  (+550,000,000)] (425,000,000 (25, 000, 006}
Transitionperiod. .. ..o i (80,000, 000) (80, 00, 000) (80,000,000) |- o oo e
Salaries and expenses, HONSING PIORLAMS. - . oo fereomrmmemcnnrm o neminmermcmnns 195, 118, 000 * - 36, 466, 000 +-38, 466, 000 +-36, 468, 000 —~158, 850, 000
§ T UV S N 2158, 650,000 +158, 650,000 -+188, 850,000 4188, 660, 600
Trangition Period. .. ..o cvoeevweforeamonnceeemcemesfeccmanc o ccmeenne 49, 800, 000 9,950,000 b.ooeeeicrinanan 9, 950, 000 —39, 850, 000
Bytransfer. ..o e e 289,850,000 |ooemeneaieeanan 489, 850, 000 25, 850, 000
Balaries and expenses, Housing production and
mMOortgags ¢ t PEORIAINS .« v cvecmrncvvmcunsruas 18, 678, 000 14,200,000 1ov e oo nr e v e 18, 673, 000 —14,100,000 | ...
' Transition period - .o oooooooo e 4,285,000 §oemneoeneemeeefesmeeiaeenneee e e e msmann s —d, 265,000 |. .. __._.......__
Salaries and expenses, Houslog mansgement
programs. 28, 400, 000 —28,400,000 | .. _...........
7,225,000 7,228,000 |- auneunmanocnean
GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ’
ASSOCIATION
Emergency Morigage Purchase Assistance (bor-
rt'g'fng sthoMty) o i 5,000,000,000 [-..oonnoaannan 5,000, 000,000 | +-5,000,000,000 {... ..._.coo.oo.on -}-5, 000, 000, 000
Payment of participation sales Insufficiencies_ ... 22, 883, 000 £0, 935, 000 20, 985, 000 20, 985, 000 —1,948,000 | s
Trangitfon perfod_.......... S T . 5,201, 000 5, 201,000 5,201,000 |- oo e e e
Total, Housing programs______.._.._..__.. 2,360, 653, 000 6, 250, 785, 000 1, 423, 351, 000 6,309, 701,000 | -4, 089, 048, 000 148,966,000 | 4,976, 350,000
Transition perfod ... ..o 96, 781, 000 135, 051, 000 95,241,000 .o evncnmncan -1, 540, 000 —39, 850, 000
COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
Rehabilitatton Losn Pand. .t mae emn ] e e e mma 50, 000, 000 -+50, 000, 000 50, 000, 000 50, 000, 000
Community development grants 50, 000, 000 50, 000, 000 90, 000, 000 150, 000, 000 -+100, 000, 000 -+100, 000, 000 +460, 000, 000
Contract AUthOrItY . .« .vomveeemeceeemannnn 2,179, 625,000 % 2, 700, 000, 000 1,736, 000, 000 1, 700, 000, GO0 -479, 625, 000 1, 000, 000, 000 -36, 000, 000
Transfer of unexpended balance from the
Coilege housing loan fund (borrowing
authority). ..o e (864, 000, 000) (964,000,000)|  (+964,000,000)]  (+864,000,000)] .o vneenociiaones
Appropriation to liquidate contract authority. ... (2, 179, 685,000 (2, 760,000, 000) {2, 760,000, 060) (2, 684, 600, 900) (+484, 875, 000) (88, 000, 600) (28, 000, 600)
Comprehensive planning grants_ ... 100, 000, 000 + 50, 000, 000 50, 000, 000 125, 600, 000 -+25, 600, 000 +75, 000, 000 75, 000, 000
Urbsan renewal programs {(contract authority) ... . 197,000,000 1. oornmeennremnneeincimcee s nd e e 197,000,000 1. 0o
Appropriation to Uguidate contract audhority.._.. CI07,000,000%] e n oot e (—187,000,000) |- oo
Model cities programs .. _..______.___.__..... ... 128,875,000 Foue oo feme e e e m w128, 875,000 f.cnnnnenn e e e
Salaries and expenses, Community Planning and :
Development PIORIAINS . «avemmoseenncwmsnmmenne 40,219, 000 42,640, 000 41,740, 000 41,740,000 -1, 521,000 900,000 |eeceeronamonaornna
Transition perlod_ .. 10, 500, 000 10, 500, 000 20,500,000 | oo cmcenicee i e e e
Tot&tCommumty Planning and Develop- 2, 690, 219, 000 2, 842, 640, 1,917, 7 068, 7 623, 775, 900, 000 149, 000, 000
BN i ————— 1 A , 000 ; 917, 740, 000 40, 000 - 479, 000 ~715, A
Transition Period . - .- oooonmoooo ool eeeeaenn 10, 500, 000 , 500, 000 % 10,500,000 ... neonmro. S AU I e

See footnotes at end of table,

16



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR
1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FIS-
CAL YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD—Continued

B

* Budget I {(+)ord {—), Benate bill compared
' ow budget of gi%&t (Iggl?ggtlixgg:{) with—
Agency and item (obligational) (0] tional) authority Committee
authority authority recommended | recommendation
fiscal year 1975 | fiscal year 1976 in House bill Appropriations | Estimates 1976 House bill
and transition 1976
period
1) €3] @ @) 6] ® @ ®
TITLE T—Continued
URBAN DEVELOPMENT - Coniimied
FEpERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION
FI100A I0BUFBNCE. - -« - e e oo e caeeemam 50, 000, 000 75, 000, 000 75, 600, 000 75,000, 000 428,000,000 | ooonemeenenee e
Transition Period. « ..o veeeemnovnenoommnmemrmnenas 18, 750, 000 18, 750, 000 FER 11X (T D! DU N
OFFICE OF INTERSTATE LAND SALES ’
REGISTRATION
Interstate 1and SA16S. ... o.nveeemeenoeeomoeeneen|eeeeeeaneemnenn 2,726,000 2,726,000 2,726,000 2,726,000 [ ooeeoe o .
Transttion period. eveeemecunrsvncerecfummvvncnscesacmnnsn 645, 000 845,000 645,000 |....~ R IR SO,
Poricy DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
Research and technology. ... 57, 000, 000 58, 000, 000 53, 200, 000 —11, 800, 000 ~3, 800, 000 +200, 000
Transition period 16, 250, 000 15, 500, 000 15,500,000 }eerncmmonerecuinmnn =750, 000 {eunnenacacnenrna
Balaries and expenses, Policy Development and k
Research. ..o vvannnan 7,210,000 8, 765, 000 8,765, 000 +-445, 000 445,000 ..o ccciannnn
Transition period. . ..ccocvremeanooe o iiiaae 1, 845, 000 1, 700, 000 1,700,000 |.-ooovuninancnnn 145,000 |.ooneeurnrmmmnann
Total, Poliey Development and Research. . 71,320, 000 84, 210, 000 59, 765, 000 59, 085, 000 11, 355, 000 wd, 245, 000 200, 000
Transition pertod. ..ol ool 18, 085,000 17,200,000 17,200,000 |- oo —895,000 | ..o
Far HousiNg AND EQuAL OPPORTUNITY
Fair housing and equal opportunity.............. 11, 887, 000 12,735,000 12, 785, 000 12, 735, 000 +-848,000 |..oveennn
Transition perfod. - ..o e 3, 265, 000 3, 265, 000 8,285,000 1o i el
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
General departmental management.. . .....______. 5, 547, 000 5, 905, 000 5, 905, 000 5, 905, 000
Transition period. . P - 1, 510, 000 1,810,000 1, 510, 000
Balaries and expenses, Office of General Counsel. . 3, 548, 000 8, 765, 000 4, 964, 000 3,464, 000 —84, 000 -801, 000 ~1, 500, 000
By transfer £, 760,000 41,760, 000 +1, 750,000 +1, 760,000
Transition perfod 885, 000 ~§0, 000 402, 000
By tranasfer 2 466,000 ~+465, 000 -+-465, 000
8alaries and expenses, Office of Inspector General_ 6, 822, 000 7, 245, 000 10, 280, 000 7, 245, 000 4428, 000 | vnmenccmenannan 3,085,000
BYUransfer. ... oo ccivnimann - 28,035, 000 +3, 035, 000 -+3$, 035,000 +8, 035, 000
Transition period. ..« —voveereonencn. 1,805,000 | e meo oo 810, 000
By transfer. ...cocceeeuununmmmmnmccevnennan 3810,000 | ..o cmeeaaaee 4810, 000 -+810, 006
Administration and staff services. . 22, (133, 000 -+, 778, 000 -712, 500 —381, 092, 000
By transfer. . oo ceeas 281,088, 000 +31, 092, 600 +31, 088, 000 431, 092, 000
Transition period. «.o.ovvvviannnans. 5,608,000 |. .. ..o —177,000 -7, 195, 000
Bytransfer. ..oeenee o eeeeeensininan 2V, 185,000 .o aaan -+7, 185, 000 +7, 915, 006
Regional management and services 25, 444, 000 -3, 780, 000 -3, 351, 000 ~ 10, 588, 000
By trangfer. e een 218, 680,000 416, 680, 000 +51, 580, 000 -}-18, 580, 000
Transition period. ... 6,420,000 | . oorimnnanen 841, 000 —32, 048, 000
BYITIBIE o oo oo e enmammmmnsmmmann ] nmmm mmm ot fom e mm e n o m ] 2 i wmm e 28,806,000 | o oo +38, 905, 000 +38, 905,000
Total, Departmental Mansgement.__.______ 84, 408, 000 68, 455, 000 110, 308, 000 64, 081, 000 -315, 000 —4, 864, 000 —46, 215, 000
Transition period - .l 17, 335, 000 27,292, 000 15,818,000 .o aannn ~1, 517, 000 —11, 474, 600
T%:l‘;eﬁm_e ?.t -?{ Eo_us‘.rffl.lg _(_Jf Eaf 5,248, ﬂ, 000 9, 316, 501, 000 3, 601, 523, 000 8, 680,958,000 | --8,482, 473,000 ~-635, 543,000 | -5, 078, 835, 000
Transition Partod. . .oovnmnosaccmooeenfreeceecceoes 165, 871, 600 212, 743, 000 161, 838,000 |....... eemm————— ~3, 533, 000 — 50, 905,000

See footnotes at end of table,

26




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR
1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FIS-
> " CAL YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD—Continued

Budget I ) or 4 —}, Benate bill compared
New budget of ﬁ%ﬁt (§§wli§§gg:§) N w'lt&x— i
Agency and item (obligational) (ob! onal) authority Committes
suthority authority recommended | recommendation
fiscal year 1978 | fiscal year 1976 in House bill Appropriations | Estimates 1976 House bill
and transition 1975
® @ @ ® ® ® @ ®
TITLE I—Continued
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE
] PRESIDENT
FEDERAL DISASTER ASBISTANCE
ADMINISTRATION
B ETE 0 11T U 200, 000, 000 150, 000, 000 150, 000, 000 150, 000, 000 50,000,000 {-onemn ot eiemaae
Transition Period.. . omemereenommnee o e oo o 87, 500, 000 37, 500, 000 B7,500,000 | . nee e | e e e oo e e e
Total, Titls It . .

New budget (obligational) authority. __..... 5, 448, 485, 000 9, 4686, 501, 000 8, 751, 628, 000 8,830, 958,000 | -3, 382, 478, 000 —885,548,000 | -6, 079, 335,000
Transition period . ooe ool 202, 871, 000 250, 243, 000 199,388,000 §oeveneceinvnnn -8, 538, 000 ~50, 905, 000
Appropriations. ... . ... {3, 071, 850, 000) (579, 201, 000) (808, 328, 000) (368,658,000)| (-2,208,202,000)] (284, 467,000) (55, 335, 000)
Transition period. ... oo coveeeeooeemeeeneeraanan (122, 871, 000) (170, 243, 600) (119, 388, 000) | - - v coemnimenas (—3,533,0000]  (—50,905, 000)
Contract sUthority . ..o oooooceeana (2,876,625,000)]  (3,887,300,000)| (2,943,300,000)] (2,967,300,000)] (4-590,675,000)| (~920,000,000)] (24, 000,000)
Transition perfod...... ..o oo el (80, 000, 000} {80, 000, 000) (80,000,000} |- crsvvemmonnc] cmmmemmninanmnmn e ceman
Borrowing authority 5(5, 000, 000,000} v caommmvnmnaann 5,000,000, 000){ {45, 000, 000, 000) {5, 000, 000, 000)
Appropriations to Hguidate contract authority. .|  (2,376,6%5,000)] (5, 470, 000, 000) (5, 470, 000, 000} (5, 494,000,000} {48, 117,375, 000) (24, 000, 000}
Transition period. « eevemeneomemeaileeeeel (680, 000, 600) (680, 000, 000) {680,000,0000} oo e eeen

Transfer of FHA fund limitation...... 210,107,000 -+216, 107, 000 +210,107,000 |, -+210, 107,000

Transition Period. .cooeoeeemoanne B8, 285,000 5%, 285,000 458, $95, 000 +58, 825, 000
TITLE 11 '
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS Comixssxou .

Salaries 80d EXPONSEB. .- -oowever oo eereanmnnn 4,778, 000 5,012,000 5,012, 000 5,012,000

Transition Period. - ovmroe-omnmaeemmeelooacemrmnenmaacn 1, 450, 000 1, 450, 000 1,450, 000
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

Salaries And eXPOnSes. .. - voecomeacisoomemomanan 38, 505, 000 42,700,000 40, 849, 000 +3, 895, 000 +4, 254, 000 -1, 941,000

Transition period 9, 148, 000 10, 697, 000 10,218,000 |oomooemcmecnannae +1, 065, 000 —~484, 000
o g

Salarles and exx e mnnmmmn i mmnn 258, 000 5, 617,000 5,615,000 5,615,000 | 5,857,000 2,000 feuraomnccceemenan

Transition perlod._ . .o o covrmummmccfeeeairmainan 966,000 966, 000 966,000 |.cocnnammccmnnmualumnnnconn -
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Agency and regionsl management 85, 700, 000 85,374, 000 65,874,000
Transition period 17, 000, 000 16,923, 000 16,923, 000

Energy research and development 112, 000, 000 100, 000, 000 100, 000, 000
Transition period 21, 000, 000 21,000, 000 21, 000,000

Research and development # 170, 638, 000 163, MO, 000 170, 674, 00 170, 674, 000
Transtton Prod - - - oennnooeeomeee el omommmeieeeaiann 43, 000, 000 42,923,000 42,928, 000

Absatemnent and control.__o.oooooooieeanenan $ 283, 401, 000 $30, 700, 000 870,766,000 870, 766, 006
Transition Period. uaeeemeoceeeemae|ocmmmmrasremcmaee- 77, 500, 000 92, 839, 000 92,689,000 | ooooooecmranioon 415,139,000 | o ooooemnnan em

Appropriation to liguidste contract authority.... (28,000, 000) (85, 000, 600) (65,000, 000) (66,000,000) (489,000,000 |- eecemuiamnree]irnmmman e enmen

Transition Period . -..oeeeemnenciomens nmrvnmam e (18,000, 000) (19,006, 000) (19,000,000} - eeemeeemee e es

Ree footnotes at end of table.




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAi: 'Y"E‘AR5
1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FIS-

CAL YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD—Contmued

D

See footnotes at end of table.

Budget > « | Incresse (+) or decrease (~), Senate bﬁlwmpo,md
estimates New budget with— :
New budget of now budget (obligational) o . - ; . —
Ageney and item {obligational) (obliggﬁ‘oml) suthoﬂtgad Comlgm n ; .
ﬁsga.l ygarit{m ﬁsca:i yesrtlys‘m mbm Fecomm Appropriations | Estimafes 1976 - House Wilt
. ’ and transttion B 1975 R
. period / .
® @ ® @ ® ® Q) ®
TITLE II--Continued
- INDEPENDENT AGENCIES-Continued
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY—Con,
Enforcement ... ...crmemieummunoumnnnnsnncceeen 53, 900, 000 53,006,000 53, mdoo 4266, 000 =204, 000 | imaomaaeee
Transition perfod 14, 000, 000 13, 931, 000 13,985,000 |.oon s 0,000 1 e o maean
Bufldings and factlitles. . ....voveennwomeo oo 2,100, 000 2, 100, 000, 2, 100, 000 FT700,000 f.v-eneeemammecmnn]immnesm e aee
Transition period 500, 000 500, 000 F:7 105 ¢ 1 3 R ST RS
Conatruction errmts (appropriation to liguidste
contractanthority) . . . ... (1, 400, 000, 000) (800, 000, 000) 600, 000, 000) 600,000,000)|  (~900,000,000)| < oo roemmmnea el
Transition Period- .o ooeeeeomo oo, (800,000,000 (600,000,000)]  (800,000,000)] | e
Scientific activities overseas (Special foreign C . - -
[T It 0 R S 8,000, 000 6,000,000 4,000, 006 +4, 000, 000 -2, 000, 000 =2, 000, 000
TrAngtion Pariofte u e eeemeeemoeeeeedereeeeeeeeceeeeen 1, 000, 000 1,000,000 870,000 |-neeeescenmnannn -390, 500 ~330, 000
Total, Environmental Protection Agency.. 699, 985, 000 742, 800, 000 768, 520, 000 766, 520, 000 866, 525,000 +23,720,000 | 72,000,000
Transition Period. ... —_oooneeeees] oo 174,000,000 | 188,916,000 188,588,000 |- ..o 14,588,000 330,000
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESDIENT '
Couneil on Environmental Quality and Office of ) -
Environmental Quality..oooooveeeemeeeeeeeo . 2, 500,000 2,750, 000 2,738,000 2,736,000 236,000 14,000 |- aeoueesmnnie
Transition perlod ...................................... 700, 000 697, 000 obfr, 1.1, 2 By 000‘ ..................
(GENERAL BERVICES ADMINISTRATION ; ;
‘Consumer Information Center. . .oovveeeeaueane 996, 000 1, 056, 000 1,054,000 1, 054, 000 +58, 000 2,000 | caiincecana
Transition period. . ccooevuisvvrrmmnn}-acuvvveraaraann o 264, 000 264, 000 264, 000 - rr—avaomm—————
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELRPARE
Office of C: Affalrs. o ooeennnnnmnnn 1,465, 000 1,488,000 1, 488, 000 1,488, 000 428,000 . curemmnnmmveaelmmmm e
Transition period. ...... . 885, 000 372,000 BI2,000 |ooonaecvvnmcnnnol 18,000 }eme e
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION ’
Research and development. ... ....ovoiovsmaannnn 2,331, 015,000 2, 878, 880, 000 2, 628, 980, W0 2,685, 880, 000 854, 365, 000 +7, 000, 000 456, 400, 000
Transition perio@. ... ovvomwmvmmmencc]orarmenmcnceanaunn 730, 600, 000 700, 600, 000 700,600,000 1. ~30, 000,000 | vnerrmmemeaceeen
Const\;uction of facilities. .. ovevvemmmrameee ’ 140, 155, 000 84, 620, 000 82, 130, 000 82, 130, 000 -~58, 025, 000 —2,490,000 J.rernoramonenoacan
Trangition perlod....ceveevwsmvmmmeamaforammccamaaainnans 14, 500, 000 10, 750, 000 10,750,000 | oo =3, 750,000 |omenncmocuceroanen
Research and program management. .. ..ceeeren 759, 975, 000 776, 000, 000 775, 512, 000 775, 512, 000 <15, 537, 000 488,000 | vnevmmenamenmcnn
Transition period 213, 800, 000 218, 678, 000 218,678,000 |.neneoccaeeneeean 122,000 {uvrvemecanceaenatn
T?A%Lmigsaggn?n -i?r?fs?gt'iw .s.r.l?. -_Slfaf?- 3,281, 145, 000 8, 539, 000, 000 3, 486, 622, 000 8, 548, 022,000 811,877,000 44, 022, 000 56, 400, 000
Transition period......oenocn I U 958, 900, 000 925, 028, 000 925,028,000 | e ~B8,872,000 |.ooooeennaceans
NATIONAL COMMISSION O WATER QUALITY
Salaries and eXpenses. .. oc.uevevuemuevrmmasmvmnnan 8,800,000 |ovneaesemnocaacmeefmmmmoamemmn e cnmma ke .- 8,800,000 foeennmocennmnnmms]omnnn
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION .
Salaries and exponses. .- c.ocvvavmmmmunmccannnaenan 1 1 711, 570, 000 751, 400, 000 707, 100, 000 713, 100, 000 +1, 530, 000 ~38, 300, -8, 000, 000
Transition Periodee. - veoveuevmmvnnadocmnmmnmacacmenuen 167, 200, 000 167, 134, 000 187,184,000 |- moeeec e BB, 000 . ciennonnans
Scm )ﬂ?ﬂ?.ﬁ%&f@fﬂi. 4, 850, 000 4,000, 000 4,000, 000 4,000, 000 —850,000 |- R
Trangition Period....c.voonemccananaa|oacanevonrmmmaauny 500, 000 500, 000 500,000 |.neeecmocccoaeanenfemmmnnmermsmnseas|onemnamra e ce e
Taotal, National Science Fotundation. ... 718, 420, 000 755, 400, 000 711,100, 000 717, 100, 000 +4-680, 000 --38, 300, 000 8, 000, 000
Transition peried SRR IR 167, 700, 000 167, 634, 000 167,684,000 [.eevomaaaenenr- w8, 000 | emmmesamnnnancnnnn




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR

k]

CAL YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD—Continued

1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FIS-

mtgs New budget Increase (+) or decma::i é}-_), Senate bill compared
New budget | ofnew budget | (obligational) i
Agency and item ; (oblig&t):lg{ml) (ohagg(t‘iggal) au t I11:‘51'«1 Comxgxém on
'ﬁsglnyear lys?s ﬁs«?al year lyfm m bill Appropriations | Estimates 1976 House bill
and transition 1975
perlod
) @ 3 @ 163 @) &) ®
TITLE II—Continued
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES—Continued
SELECTIVE BERVICE SYSTEM
Salaries and eXPenses. .«ovvuenemncceaaneaan 45, 000, 000 47,887,006 40, 000, 000 83, 000, 000 -12, 600, 000 --14, 887, 000 —7, 000, 000
Transitton period. . _veeoeeooone oo e 9,300, 000 8, 800, 000 6,850,000 |_.._........._. ~2, 450, 000 —1, 450, 000
VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION
Compeénsation and pensions.. .. .....cceveomeenae 7,589, 400,000 | 1¥7,899, 700,000 7, 489, 700, 000 7, 669, 700, 000 +160,300,000 |- ..o imemenn 1200, 000, 000
Transition period. . oo viurforeiians 14 1, 966, 400, 000 1, 885, 400, 000 1,868, 400,000 |- rvvvnersmansernnel i iiiinieeannan 81, 000, 400
Readjustment beneflts. .. ooovoiieiiiiiinnn. 4,560, 738,000 | 18 5,414, 475,000 4, 214, 475, 000 5, 414, 475, 000 +868, 787,000 |- minnea +1, 200, 000, 000
Transition period. « .o oviorineJumrmn e 16 1, 089, 472, 000 854, 472, 000 1,089,472,000 |- ocvreerinimeneinlimcmnnnmamm e ca—— 185, 000, 000
Veterans insurance and indemnities. . ..occawmnnn 8, 750, 000 6, 600, 000 6, 600, 000 8, 800, 000 —2, 150, 000 [N
2,450, 000 2,450, 000 2, 450, 000
3,067,806,000 |  3,606,711,000 | 3,666, 711,000
Pransition period. v coeeeee e 949, 702, 000 949, 413, 000 949, 418, 000
Medical and presthetic r 1+ SRR 81,377, 000 95, 000, 000 85, 000, 000 95,000,000
Transition Period. o -..ememeeneenemeebommeermenemene 24, 714, 000 24,714, 000 24,718,000 1oL R N
Assistance for health manpower training instito-
0N e ettt e 10, 000, 000 30, 000, 000 30, 000, 000 30, 000, 00G 20,000,000 | ... feneeieciiaena
Transition petlod. 8,332,000 8,332, 000 8,882,000 .. ..o
Medical administration and miscellaneous operat-
INZ EXPONSOS. o ovv o vieemvnnaes e mmna o e 87, 508, 000 38, 528, 000 38,528, 000 88, 828, 000
Transition petiod.. ... cooeooonnooo e 10, 230, 000 10, 230, 060 10, 280, 000
General opsrating expenses. ... __.oveoceeos 432, 028, 000 7 466, 457, 000 462, 300, 000 4863, 758, 000
Transitionperiod. ... aa 112, 844, 006 112, 164, 000 112,184,000 | ... . ... 880,000 | eeeoonn
Construction, major projects . 251, 127, 000 207, 464, 000 299, 924, 000 297, 464, 000
Transition period __ . e aaa 15, 860,000 15,860,000 | “ 15,860,000
Construction, minor projects.. ... -..oooovommeme- 51, 804, 000 106, 426, 000 106, 426, 000 108, 426, 000
Transttion Period. - .- ooeeemoeoeeoleooeeeoeeoneaes 18, 400, 000 18, 490, 000 18, 496, 000
Grants for construction of State extended care
1ACTHHES- . o v v eaen e emsev . . 9,700, 000 10,000, 600 16, 600, 000 10, 900, 000
Grants to the Republic of the Philippines. .. c.o.-. 2, 050, 000 2, 100, 000 2, 100, 000 2, 100, 000
Transttion pPeriod. . .oeeecsensooncmren|ssmammmsranmerenre 525,000 525, 000 525,000
Payment of partfcipation sales insuffictencles..... 1, 828, 000 8,148,000 |- oot e
Loan guaranty revolving fund (Iémilation on :
ODUGRLIONEY . - oo oo (600, 000, 000% (560,000,000) (660,000, 006) (650, 000, 000) (480,000,000} oo
Transitien period (150,000, 000) (160,000,000)1  (+160,000,000) | __ooovoe. ool
Vocational rehabilitation revolving fund._........ 97,000 L. e e ~97,000 | e
"Total, Veterans Administration. . ...__.... 16,304,017,000 |  17,837,764,000 | 16,431,764,000 | 17,830, 760,000 |. --1,528,743,000 —7,004,000 | -+1,398, 996, 000
Trangition perfod _ ..o e 4,147, 019,000 8, 880, 050, 000 4,148,050,000 | . ____.. .. __ ~98g, 000 -+-266, 000, 000
Total, Title YI: New budget (obligational)
authority.. ... ..... cewa|  21,050,320,000 | 22,9075,369,000 | 21,496,701,000 | 22,947,156,000 | -1,896,827,000 28,218,000 | 1,450, 455,000
Transition period. - oo oo 5,469,882,000 |  5,184,374,000 |  5,448,130,000 |_..__._........_.. 21,722,000 268, 736, 000
Appropristions to liguldate contract suthority.. ....| (1, 426,000,000 (668, 000,000 (565,000, 000) (565,000,000 (881,000,000} |.o.evrrmeeoma] e
Transition Period. o ou.oeuneeocvveisdiiiea (618, 000, 000) (B18,000,000) .. __eveo e e

(619,000, 000)

See footnotes at end of table,



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR

1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FIS-
> CAL YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD—Continued

Buaxﬁt New budget Increass () or deerea% t(h-i , Benata bill sompared
Agency and item (ggﬂam %ﬁew %‘Sﬁﬁi‘f agfﬁ! o Comumittes
ol yoar 1075 | ot poar 1078 | i Houenoy | U TOndMOn | repriations | Estimates197 |  Housebil
and transition 1975 )
+)] ' @ ® : ® ® ® o ®
TITLE HI
CORPORATIONS
Department of Houzing and Urban Development:
Federal Housing Administration:
Administrative ezpenses. ....... ... (14, 236, 000) 6,145, %00)]........ e - (~14,2%0,000)] (16, 145, 000)
T1anSHOn P08 oo X T10777)) IO R NN (8, 945,000)
Nenadministrative expenses................. (180, 500, 006) (188,868,000 |- e eeeeeeee oo (—190,500,000)] (198,968, 000)
(48,280,000} - e (=48, 280,000 __.oeeocceenae
(1,240, 000) (L,240,000) . (1,246,000)
(260,000 (260, 000) 850,000
Federol Home Loon Bank Board:
Adminisirative eTPENSEs.......ooiroemeenn (10,677,000) (14,765, 000) (14, 665,000) (14,665,000 (+8,988,000) (~100,000)|. oo
Tron8HON PO e (3, 680, 000) (3, 650, 000) (8, 650,000............. S )
Nonadminisirative expenses................... (0,836, 0003 (19, 848,00) (18, 585, 000) 9,585,000  (~1,351,000) (88,000}
Transttion Peridece e G, 806, 000) (4,900, 000) G 900,000} T
?%mﬁm ‘:m?f Immmc“mtm (772,000 (820,000 (820,000} (820, 000) (448,000) {=10,000}] e meoeeoeeeo.
Transition Periof. . e meememrneemeeeeoeeooeeeeee (206,000 203,000) (203,000} eeeoaenanmaannen (LA ] .
Total: Title 11 Corporations (administrative :
and nonadministratioe eTPENIED) - e v (245,228, 000) (246, 885, 000) (36, 810,000 (%6,310,000)]  (~208,918,000y|  (~210,275,000)
Transition period.. ... SO S, (61,367, 000) (9, 108,000) (8,108,000 |- ceermeomomnean (=88, #54,000)
RECAPITULATION :
Grand totsl, titles 1, 11, and III:
New budget (obligational) suthority. .. ... .. 26,468,814,000 |  82,441,870,000 |  25,248,824,000 |  31,778,114,000 | +5,270,300,000 |  —863,756,000 | -+6,520,790,000
Transltion Pertod. . . coveevenemmnameon|omezeaecccmcmanns 5,672,703,000 |  5,434,617,000 |  5,647,448,000 | ... 25,255,000 |  +-212,831,000
Appropriations_....._... gommnmnneannnmaen (24,122, 189,000)| (28,554, 570,000)| (22,305,024,000)| (28, 810,814,000)| (—311,875,000)| (256, 244,000}| (41,505,790, 000)
Transition Period. --.—ooemeeomeeeo|oeeeeemeenee foeee|  (5,592,703,000]  (5,854,617,000)] (5,567, 448,000 | oo, (~25,255,000))  (--212, 831,000}
Contract BULROTLY . - .oomoeeeoeeecanns (2,876,625,000|  (3,887,300,000)| (2,043,300,0000|  (2,967,800,000) (450,875,000 (—920,000,000)| (24,000, 000)
Transition pertod. ... --.-o.oo lx.\. .................. (80, 000, 000) (80, 000, 000) {80,000,000) |- e ceeceomemceefemcmecimc e neear e
Borrowing authority .. .. eovoeevvnmnrara-n R, 5,000,000,000 |.oeonmnoimno s 5,000,000,000 | -5,000,000,000 | .. ... ... 5,000,000, 000
Appropriations to liguidate contract cuthority...|  (8,808,685,000)|  (6,085,000,000)  (6,085,000,000)| (5, 059,000,000)| (8,256,375,000)|  (+#4,000,000)| (424, 060,000)
TrQnsttion Period. ... .-wnemeeemeeee]oceeemeeeneeeeene (1,299, 000,000)| (1, #99,000,000)| (1, 298,000,000) |- ..o oooJoooemeee st
Transfer of FHA fund mitation_ ... _ccooo_}ooeeee S (810,107,000|  (+210,17,000)|  C+#10,107,0000| (210, 107,000) =
T S AU ORI AU (68, 225,000) - eemeenamanen 62,226,000 (-+62, $25,000)
Limitation on corporate funds to be expended..... (245, 228, 000) (#48, 585, 000) (86, 310,000) (36,%10,000)| (208,518,000}  (~210, 275,000}
Transition Period. . oo oneeeeeeseaanenfoermeneneeeeannans (61,357, 000) (8, 108,000} (8,108,000) |-eeaemeemamaenan (52, 264, 000)

i This represents the authority to enter into contracts that could run over a period of & Does not include $5,080,000 transferred to Energy Research and Development
i 1? to forty years However, because of uncertainty over the actusl use of this authority  Administrs
e C

has chosen to inclade only the maximum first year cost of the contracts ¢ Ineludes 59 5 000 in de!emd funds to be available in fiscal 1978,

as nsw tm%n (oblisational) suthorit; 18 Includes § lerred funds to be avaliable in flscal 1976,
be derived from ayailable receipts of the Federal Housing 4 Includes $20, !n d&fem&d funds to be available in flscal 1978,
Administratlon 12 Does not inelude $51,730,000 transferred to the Energy Research and Development
3 Includes $200,000,000 requested in H. Doc. $4-08. Administration
lfl‘hessﬂ.(l)ow()wasmqnestedinﬂ Doc. 94-188. 1 Tneludes $200,000,000 requested in 8, Doc. 94-88.
690 000 was requested in 8. Doc. 94-85. It represents mortgage purchase 14 Includes $81, worequested in 8. Doe. 84-83.
antiior 1 Includes sl,mo,&m 000 Tequested in 8, Doo, 44-83.
‘ Ineludes ,000,000 in deferred funds to be available in fiscal 1976, 1 Includes 000 requested in 8. Doc. 94-88.
Reflects rescission of $500,000 included in Public Law 94~15. ¥ Includes sia,sm,éoo requested in 8. Doc. 94-83.
»

O



941H CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { ReporT
18t Session No. 94-502

. MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND

. URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND FOR SUNDRY INDEPENDENT EXECU-

‘TIVE AGENCIES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1976, AND
THE PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1976

SepTEMEBER 23, 1975.—Ordered to be printed

Mce. Boranp, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 8070] °

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 8070) “mak-
ing appropriations for the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment, and for sundry independent executive agencies, boards,
bureaus, commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year end-
ing June 30, 1976, and the period ending September 30, 1976, and for
other purposes,” having met, after full and free conference, have agreed
to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

Tha(ti the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 18, 16, 17, 38,
45, and 58.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 9, 10, 12, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 34, 35,
46,47,48,49,51, 53, and 54, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 1:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 1, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert the

following :
EMERGENCY HOMEOWNERS RELIEF FUND

For emergency mortgage relief payments and for other expenses of
the Emergency Homeowners’ Relief Fund, as authorized by title I of
the Emergency Housing Act of 1975 (Public Law 94-50) , $35,000,000,
to remain avaslable wntid September 30, 1976. ’

And the Senate agree to the same.




2
Amendment numbered 4: o
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 4, and agree to the §ame with an amendment as
follows: o

In lieu of the sum proposed by said aﬁieﬁdment insert $376,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. ‘

Amendment numbered 6:

That the House recede from its disagreement to.the amendment of
the Senate numbered 6, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $535,000,000
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 7:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $535,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment numbered 8:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 8, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $199.000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. :

Amendment numbered 14:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows: e

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $52,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $75,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 19:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment as

follows: ) )
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5,089,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 21: A

That the House recede from its disaﬁreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows: )

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,379,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

-

i

R

g,

Amendment numbered 27 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 27, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $40,500,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 29 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 29, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $10,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 31:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 31, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $41,821,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 32 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
jtfhf Senate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $10,356,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. :

Amendment numbered 33 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
}hﬁ Senate numbered 33,.and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows: :
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $375,766,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. Lo ’

Amendment numbered 36:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 36, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $2,677,380,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 37:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $710,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 39:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 39, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows: :

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $50,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.



4 ‘ 5

The committes of conference report in disagreement amendments

Amendment numbered 40: numbered 2, 3, 5, 11, 42, 43, 55, 56, 57, and 59.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 40, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows: “

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $4.500.000;
and the Senate agree to the same. ‘
Amendment numbered 41:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 41, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $2,5600.000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 44: :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
t%hial Senate numbered 44, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $37,600,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. '

Amendment numbered 50:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
Ehﬁ Senate numbered 50, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
ollows: :

In heu of the sum progosed by said amendment insert $462,450,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. ‘

Amendment numbered 52:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
;hlel Senate numbered 52, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:

In lieu of the matter stricken by said amendment insert & comma.

And the Senate agree to the same.

)

SR

Epwarp P. Boraxp,
Joe L. Evins,
Georee E. SHIPLEY,
J. Epwarp RousH,
Bos TRAXLER,

Max Baucus,

Louis Stoxes,
Yvonne BrRATHWAITE BURKE,
Georer MamHON,
Burr L. Tawcorr,
Josepn M. McDabg,
Evrorp A. CEDERBERG,

Managers on the Part of the House.

WoriaM PROXMIRE,
Joux Q. PasTORE,

Joun C. SteNnnIs,

Mixe MANSFIELD,

Bircu Bavys,

Lawron CHILES,
‘Warter D. HoppLesTox,
Joux L. MoCrELLAN,
Cuaries McC. MaTtHIas, Jr.,
Crarrorp P. Casg,
Hiram L. Foxeg,

Hexry BrLiMoN,
Mmron R. Young,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.



s S

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 8070) making appropriations for the
Department of Housing and Urban Development, and for sundry
independent executive agencies, boards, bureaus, commissions, corpo-
rations, and offices for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the
period ending September 30, 1976, and for other purposes, submit the
following joint statement to the House and the Senate in explanation
of the effect of the action agreed upon by the managers and recom-
mended in the accompanying report :

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
- DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $35,000,000 for the Emergency
Homeowners’ Relief Fund as authorized by title I of the Emergency
Housing Act of 1975, to remain available until September 30,1976,
instead of $75,000,000, to remain available until expended, as proposed
by the Senate. Language permitting the use of funds for administra-
tive expenses has been deleted. The Committee of conference is agreed
that any funds necessary for this purpose may be made available from
other appropriations.

Amen£ment No. 2: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to apprepriate
$15,000,000 for interest grant payments to State housing finance and
development agencies, and provide authority to contract for annual
payments not to exceed $15,000,000 with new budget authority of not
to exceed $600,000,000, instead of an appropriation and authority to
contract for annual payments not to exceed $35,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The ma«na%ers on the part of the Senate will move to concur
in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 3: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment containing revised
language to replace that stricken out and inserted by the Senate.

The amendment will include a limitation of $17,000,000,000 on the
total amount of budget authority that can be obligated by use of the
additional $662,300,000 of annual contract authority being made avail-
able. The conference committee believes there is a need for establish-
ment of a realistic level for the budget authority (runout costs) for
this program for congressional and executive budgetary, appropria-
tion and accounting actions. This approach will further the congres-
sional objective of realistic disclosure of program costs and establish

)



8

a basis for congressional budgetary control by establishing a program
level from which Congress can determine whether actual program
levels exceed or fall short of expectations.

With respect to the $662,300,000 of additional annual contract au-
thority covered by this bill, the House and Senate have proposed two
significantly different amounts for the resulting budget authority. The
budget authority of $26,000,000,000 included in the President’s budget
and in the first concurrent resolution on the budget represents the
maximum runout cost if all contracts entered into by HUD had a 40-
year duration. HUD’s program plan is for a mix of 15, 20, and 40-year
contracts. The $26,000,000,000 could therefore be unrealistic and mis-
leading and would not serve as an effective control over the program.

Using HUD’s program plan and available cost data, various esti-
mates of realistic anticipated costs have been prepared ranging from
about $16,300,000,000 to $17,400,000,000. The conference committee
established the limitation at $17,000,000,000. Since this estimate is
based on the program plan and available cost data, both the Congress
and the executive have an understanding of the extent of the authority
being granted and Congress has a basis for monitoring HUD’s pro-
gram implementation. o

The conference committee recognizes that this is a new program and
thus actual experience will no doubt vary from the plan. The com-
mittee is also very concerned that HUD meet its 400,000 unit program
objective and stay within the authorized levels of annual contract
authority and budget authority. To meet these objectives, HUD should
establish management and accounting procedures and controls for (1)
the number of housing units by type of housing and type of contract,
(2) the amounts of annual contract authority, and (3) the amounts
of budget authority (runout cost). Furthermore, HUD is expected to
keep the Congress advised of its progress in these terms.

The conference committee also recognizes that HUD’s program for
assisted housing for fiscal year 1976 is for 400,000 units, utilizing the
$662,300,000 of annual contract authority covered by this bill plus
about $920,000,000 carried over from fiscal year 1975. The use of the
combined annual contract authority of $1,582,300,000 for the mix of
housing planned will result in the obligation of budget authority of
about $39,000,000,000. The conference committee chose not to establish
a limitation on this aggregate amount of budget authority at this
time. However, to implement fully the congressional budget control
procedures and.to establish realistic program cost bases for congres-
sional oversight, such additional limitations will probably be needed
in future years. ’

The amendment includes language earmarking $50,000,000 to assist
in financing the development or acquisition of low-income housing
projects to %e owned by public housing agencies other than under the
section 8 program, instead of $75,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The amendment also includes language limiting the fair market rent
basis for housing assistance under the section 8 program to an aggre-
gate escalation of 10 per centum, and 20 per centum in individual mar-
ket areas, based on rates published in the Federal Register through
September 8, 1975, instead of the language proposed by the House.
Finally, the amendment includes language requiring at least 50 per

-

9

centum of the funds made available to be used for newly constructed
housing, instead of 75 per centum as groposed by the Senate. )

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. '

The conferees concur in the statement in the Senate report relating
to the Kendall Square Urban Renewal program to permit its comple-
tion in a sound and orderly manner. )

Amendment No. 4: Establishes a limitation on the aggregate loans
that may be made for housing for the elderly or handicapped at
$375,000,000 instead of $300,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$500,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. _

Amendment No. 5: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to provide
for 100 per centum permanent financing loans with any cash equity
or other financial commitments imposed as a condition of loan ap-
proval to be returned to the sponsor if sustaining occupancy 1s achieved
in a reasonable period of time. ) )

The committee of conference recognizes the outstanding achieve-
ments of the Section 202 housing for the elderly or handicapped pro-
gram, The conferees believe that permanent financing of such hous-
ing must remain under the jurisdiction of the Federal Government
and must be administered flexibly and with concern for helping non-
profit sponsors solve operating and financial problems without resort-
ing to foreclosure actions. The temporary cash equity provision is to
provide an incentive to encourage effective management of elderly
and handicapped projects, and prevent the misuse of the program by
speculators or unqualified sponsors. Because 1t 1s not 1nteqded to
place any financial hardship on nonprofit sponsors, the committee of
conference is agreed that a cash equity requirement should not exceed
$10,000. ‘ o

The managers on the part of the Senate will offer a motion to con-
cur in the amendment 0? the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 6 and 7: Appropriates $535,000,000 for payments
for operation of low-income housing projects, instead of $525,000,000
as proposed by the House and $550,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The committee of conference has provided this additional funding in
the belief that it will be needed to meet inflationary increases in the
costs of operating public housing projects. These added funds are not
to be used to dilute or in any way interfere with the implementation
of the performance funding system. .

Amendment No. 8: Appropriates $199,000,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, housing programs, instead of $195,116,000 as proposed by the
House and $199,616,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 9: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate
transferring $158,650,000 from the various funds of the Federal Hous-
ing Administration for salaries and expenses, housing programs.

Amendment No. 10: Inserts language proposed by the Senate to
transfer $39,850,000 from the various funds of the Federal Housing

- Administration for salaries and expenses, housing programs, for the

transition period.

H.Rept, $4-502 === 2



10

Amendment No. 11: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate to insert language providing not
to exceed $5,000,000,000 for emergency mortgage purchase assistance.
The committee of conference urges the Department to move as soon
as possible to use a part of these funds to meet emergency housing
requirements at Guam. .

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $50,000,000 for the rehabilitation
loan fund as proposed by the Senate. The committee of conference is
concerned by the large number of initial loan reservations that never
reach fruition and urges the Department to consider eliminating the
early commitment procedure. - ]

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $2,700,000,000 for community
development grants as proposed by the House, instead of $2,664,000,000
as proposed by the Senate.

mendment No. 14: Appropriates $52,000,000 for community de-
velopment grants for the standard metropolitan statistical area bal-
ance, instead of $40,000,000 as proposed by the House and $100,-
000,000 as proposed by the Senate. .
~ Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $75,000,000 for comprehensive
lanning grants, instead of $50,000,000 as proposed by the House and
125,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The committee of conference
directs that a reasonable level of the funds provided for comprehen-
sive planning grants be allocated to localities under 50,000 population
which do not receive community development grants. The committee
of conference is also agreed that community development grant funds
shall be used for essential comprehensive planning for large cities.
. Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $53,000,000 for research and tech-
nology as proposed by the House, instead of $58,200,000.as proposed by
the Senate. .

Amendment No. 17: Earmarks $400,000 for the Housing Assistance
Council as proposed by the House, instead of $600,000 as proposed by
the Senate. 4

Amendment No. 18: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate ear-
marking $1,000,000 for mobile home construction and safety standard
activities. The committee of conference is agreed that adequate staff
should be available for developing mobile home construction and safety
standards and implementing a so%ar heating and cooling demonstration
program from within the %unds pmvide(% for salaries and expenses,
policy development and research. L

Amendment No. 19: Appropriates $5,089,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, Office of General Counsel, instead of $4,964,000 as proposed by
the House and $5,214,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 20: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate
transferring $1,750,000 from the various funds of the Federal Housing
Administration for salaries and expenses, Office of General Counsel.

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $1,319,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, Office of General Counsel, for the transition period, instead of
21,287 ,000 as proposed by the House and $1,350,000 as proposed by the

enate. . :

Amendment No. 22: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate
transferring $465,000 from the various funds of the Federal Housing

-

11

Administration for salaries and expenses, Office of General Counsel,
for the transition period.

Amendment No. 23: Imserts language as proposed by the Senate
transferring $3,035,000 from the various funds of the Federal Housin
Administration for salaries and expenses, Office of Inspector Generaf '

Amendment No. 24: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate
transferring $810,000 from the various funds of the Federal Housing
Administration for the transition period for salaries and expenses,
Office of Inspector Gieneral. ‘ :

Amendment No. 25: Inserts language proposed by the Senate to
transfer $31,092,000 from the various funds of the Federal Housing
Administration for administration and staff services.

Amendment No. 26: Inserts language proposed by the Senste to
transfer $7,195,000 from the various funds of the Federal Housing
Adx_xél;injstration for administration and staff services for the transition
period. ‘ :

Amendment No. 27: Appropriates $40,500,000 for regional manage-
ment and services, instead of $36,032,000 as proposed by the House and
$41,024,000 as proposed by the Senate. ' ‘

Amendment No. 28: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate
transferring $15,580,000 from the various funds of the Federal Hous-
ing Administration for regional management and services.

Amendment No. 29: Appropriates $10,000,000 for regional manage-
ment and services, for the transition period, instead of $9,077,000 as
proposed by the House and $10,384,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 30: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate
transferring $3,905,000 from the various funds of the Federal Housing
Administration for regional management and services, for the transi-
tion period.

TITLE II—-INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

Amendment No. 31: Appropriates $41,820,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, instead of $42,790,000 as proposed by the House and $40,849,000
as proposed by the Senate. ‘

Amendment No. 32: Appropriates $10,355,000 for salaries and ex-
penses for the transition period, instead of $10,697,000 as proposed by
the House and $10,213,000 as proposed by the Senate.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Amendment No. 33: Appropriates $375,766,000 for abatement and
control, instead of $370,766,000 as proposed by the House and $380,766,-
000 as proposed by the Senate. The committee of conference is agreed
that the EPA may not reprogram existing or new positions otherwise
authorized for work in connection with Chesapeake Bay research
projects. The committee of conference directs that the additional posi-
tions required for this activity above existing and other new positions
%utémrized in the bill shall be released by the Office of Management and

udget. :



12

The committee of conference also notes that within the $2,000,000
increase provided for academic training, funds are provided for a
national work force for environment and energy. The committee is of
the opinion that improved State efficiency in environmental training is
needed in post-secondary education and that multi-categorical skills
can be developed with the help of a national program. . e

In connection with the language in the House Report that EPA
research ard development on current industrial waste research pro-

-grams should be continued at the present location in Corvallis, Ore-
gon; Edison, New Jersey; Ada, Oklahoma; Athens, Georgia; and
Grosse Ile, Michigan ;-in order to maintain regional responsiveness to
industrial needs, the Congress desires that the research effort be carried
on in the affected regions. This research work can be distinguished
from the management functions, such as the letting of contracts. Such
consolidation as is needed under the EPA Office of Research and De-
velopment Reorganization Plan to more effectively administer research
and to make more personnel available for the research function should
be implemented. -~ . :

Amendment No. 34 : Appropriates $4,000,000 for scientific activities
overseas as proposed by the Senate, instead of $6,000,000 as proposed
by the House. . : :

Amendment No. 35: Appropriates $670,000 for scientific activities
overseas for the transition period as proposed by the Senate, instead of
$1,000,000 as proposed by tﬁe House. : ‘

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SI’ACE. ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 86: Appropriates $2,677,380,000 for research and
development, instead of $2,628,980,000 as proposed by the House and
$2,685,380,000 as proposed by the Senate. The committee of conference
is agreed that NASA may reprogram $7,000,000 from within the total
provided for research and development for an upper atmosphere re-
search, technology and monitoring program. The committee of con-
+ ference is also agreed that $1,000,000 of the total funding of $48,400,000
proposed for Pioneer-Venus may be reprogrammed for further plan-
ning of a Large Space Telescope in fiscal year 1976. Finally, the Com-

- mittee is agreed that NASA may not obligate funds beyond evalua-
tion of L.ST Phase B studies. , ‘ :

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION ~

Amendment No. 37: Appropriates $710,000,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, instead of $707,100,000 as proposed by the House and $713,-
-100,000 as proposed by the Senate. The committee of conference is
agreed that $11,500,000 may be used for the Ocean Sediment Coring
Program. No funds in this appropriation are included for construc-
tion of coastal research vessels.

Amendment No. 38: Earmarks not more than $60,000,000 for Re-
search Applied to National Needs as proposed by the House, instead
of $65,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. ) )

Amendment No. 3¢ : Earmarks not more than $50,000,000 for science
education programs instead of $60,000,000 as proposed by the House
and $41,000,000.as proposed by the Senate.

13

Amendments Nos. 40 and 41: Earmarks not more than $4,500,000
for Intergovernmental Science and Research Utilization, instead of
$4,000,000 as proposed by the House and $5,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate; and of which not more than $2,500,000 shall be for Inter-
governmental Science instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the House
and $3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 42 and 43: Reported in technical disagreement.
The managers on the part of the House will offer motions to recede
and concur in the amendments of the Senate to insert technical lan-
guage clarifying the proportional concept of fund allocation.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

Amendment No. 44: Appropriates $37,500,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, instead of $40,000,000 as proposed by the House and $33,000,000
as proposed by the Senate.

The committee of conference recommends that the responsible legis-
lative committees of the Congress make a general review of the pro-
ﬁgam and future plans of the Selective Service as a basis for funding

yond fiscal year 1976. . ' ‘

Amendment No. 45: Appropriates $8,300,000 for salaries and ex-

enses for the transition period as proposed by the House, instead of
56,850,000 as proposed by the Senate. )

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 46: Apgropriates $7,699,700,000 for compensation
and pensions as proposed by the Senate, instead of $7,499,700,000 as
proposed by the House. 4 e

Amendment No. 47: Appropriates $1,966,400,000 for compensation
and pensions for the transition period as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $1,885,400,000 as proposed by the House. '

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates $5,414,475,000 for readjustment
benefits as proposed by the Senate, instead of $4,214,475,000 as pro-
posed by the House. .- .

Amendment No. 49: Appropriates $1,039,472,000 for readjustment
benefits for the transition period as proposed by the Senate, instead
of $854,472,000 as proposed Ey the House. :

Amendment No. 50: Appropriates $462,450,000 for general operat-
ing expenses, instead of $462,300,000 as proposed by the House and
$463,756,000 as proposed by the Senate. The committee of conference
has provided funds for 1,050 additional positions to meet increased
benefits workload but has denied the 100 additional vet-rep positions.

Amendment No. 51: Appropriates $297,464,000 for construction,
major projects as proposed %y the Senate, mnstead of $299,924,000 as
proposed by the House. .

Amendment No. 52: Deletes the word “and” as proposed by the
Senate and adds a comma. g

Amendment No. 53 : Earmarks $6,700,000 for construction of a re-
sialaré:h and education facility at Jackson, Mississippi, as proposed by
the Senate.



14

TITLE III—CORPORATIONS

Amendment No. 54: Deletes language proposed by the House to

reimburse the Treasury out of Federal Housing Administration funds
as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 55: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to permit the
Secretary to increase travel restrictions as necessary to cover FHA
inspection and appraisal workload requirements. The managers on
the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 56: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to restore language
proposed by the House and stricken by the Senate to prohibit use of

funds in this Act to administer any program to tax, limit, or other- -

wise regulate parking or the review of indirect sources, amended to
prohibit the use of funds in tihs Act by the Environmental Protection
Agency to promulgate any program to tax, limit or otherwise regulate
parking that is not specifically required pursuant to subsequent legisla-
tion. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 57: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the Ift)mse will offer 2 motion to restore langna
proposed by the House and stricken by the Senate relating to certain
noise .control restrictions, amended to limit the application of such
provision to Merced County, California. The managers on the part
of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House
tothe amendment of the Senate. ‘ '

Amendment No. 58: Deletes language proposed by the Senate relat-
ing to any illegal usage of passenger motor vehicles. The committee
of conference is deeply concerned over the continuing use of govern-
ment vehicles and drivers to transport agency heads and others to and
from work that may be in violation of the letter as well as the spirit of
the law. In deleting the language of the Senate, the committee of con-
ference does not in any way condone or accept any illegal use of
government vehicles. - - - R S

- Amendment No. 59: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate to insert language requiring all funds
provided in the bill to be subject to voucher and audit by the General
Accounting Office. s o ' V

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

" The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal ‘year

1976 and the transition period recommended by the committee of con-

15

ference, with comparisons to the fiscal year 1975 amounts, the 1976
budget estimates, and the House and Senate bills for 1976 follows:

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1975 ... $26, 498, 814, 000
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as
amended), fiscal year 1976. e T 48, 779, 570, 000
Transition period.. - — —— B, 672, 708, 000
House bill, fiscal year 1976 ——— 142, 8686, 024, 000
Transition period .o 5, 434, 617, 000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1976 __ . -~ 150,275, 314, 000
Transition period e o e o e 5, 647, 448, 000
Conference agreement. ... 149, 344, 914, 000
Transition period..... 5, 648, 675, 000

Conference agreement compared w-ith:
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1975_... +22, 846, 100, 0600
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as

amended), fiscal year 1976.__ ———— -+565, 344, 0600
Pransition period... 24, y
House bill, fiseal year 1976 oo 46, 978, 850, 000

Trangition period.._.____ e e o - -4-214, 058, 000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1976 ________ e —930, 400, 000
Transition period. oo +1, 227, 000

1The conference agreement includes $17,0600,000,000 in new budget (obligational) auo-
thority for the annunal coniributions for assisted housing program, instead of $26,063,-
000,000 as in the 1976 budget request and House report, and $662,300,000 in the Senate
report.

Epwarp P. BoLaxp,

Jog L. Evins,

(Georee E. SurrLey,

J. Epwarp Rousn,

BoB TRAXLER,

Max Baucus,

Lovuis STokEs,

Yvonne Bramrawarre BURKE,

GEorGE MAHON,

Buorr L. Tavcorr,

JosepH M. McDapE,

Evrorp A. CEDERBERG, .
Managers on the Part of the House.

WiLriam ProxMIgre,

Jorax O. Pastore,

Joun C. STENNIS,

Migr MANSFIELD,

Bircu Bavs,

Lawron CHILES,

Warrer D, HoopLesToN,

Joun L. McCrLELLAN,

Cuarres McC. Mara1ias, Jr.,

Crirrorp P, Cask,

Hiram L. Foxg,

Henry BELLMON,

Miron R. Young,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

®)

s



94™a CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { RrepPoRT
18t Session No. 94-313

~

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES APPROPRIATION
BILL, 1976

JonE 19, 1975.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole Houise on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. Boranp, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

together with
MINORITY and DISSENTING VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 8070]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of Housing and Urban Development, and for sundry in-
dependent executive agencies, boards, bureaus, commissions, corpora-
tions, and offices for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period
ending September 30, 1976, and for other purposes.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT Bill Report
page page

Title I—Department of Housing and Urban Development______._ 2 4
Title II—Independent Agencies._ . _ . . e __. 12 17
American Battle Monuments Commission._ ______.__________ 12 17
Consumer Product Safety Commission__ .. __________________ 13 18
Cemeterial Expenses, ATIY - - - oo o cooooce e e 14 21
Environmental Protection Ageney_ ... __ . __ .. ____.. 14 21
Council on Environmental Quality_____________.____________ 19 29
Consumer Information Center..___________________________ 20 29
Office of Consumer Affairs______ __ . __ .. oo ___... 20 30
National Aeronautics and Space Administration____________. 20 30
National Science Foundation.._ ... - . .____ 23 32
Selective Service System._ . ..o e eas 26 37
Veterans Administration_____ ... __ . ____ el __... 27 38
Title ITT—Corporations. _ _ __ . _ oo 35 48
Government National Mortgage Association_____________.__ 36 48
Federal Housing Administration_____.______________.___... 37 48
Federal Home Loan Bank Board_ _ ___.________________.____ 37 48
Title IV—General Provisions______ . __. 41 49

38-006 O



2

SuvMMARY OF THE BIiLL

The Committee recommends $51,429,024,000 in new budget (obliga-
tional) authority for the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment and twelve independent agencies. This is $46,000 below the budget
request and $24,930,210,000 above the amount appropriated in 1975.
The bill also contains $5,434,617,000 for the special transition period.

The large increase in new obligational authority above 1975 is
directly attributable to a change in the method of scorekeeping bud%et
authority for the assisted housing programs. Prior to fiscal year 1976,
a commitment to enter into a 40-year housing subsidy contract was
not counted as budget authority. Only when an appropriation was
made to liquidate previous contract commitments was budget author-
ity counted. This year the budget recognizes that the authority to enter
into contracts is an authorization to make payments for as long as
40 years. Therefore, the $682,300,000 of new annual contract au-
thority provides a mazimum of $26,863,000,000 in new budget author-
ity over a 40 year period.

On a comparable basis with 1975, after adjustments are made for
annual contract authority and the direct appropriation of Federal
Housing Administration corporate funds, the bill includes $27,775,-
024,000 for 1976. This is $46,153,000 below the budget request and is
$1,071,480,000 above the comparable amount provided in 1975. )

It is interesting to note that witnesses appearing before the Commit-
tee representing a broad spectrum of interest groups appealed for more
than one billion dollars above the budget request for the programs
contained in the bill. This dramatically illustrates the budget priority
dilemma. and difficult decisions confronting the Committee an@ Con-
gress when faced with a potential $67 billion budget deficit and
unmet needs in areas of critical concern to our Nation.

The following table summarizes the amounts recommended in the
bill for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period.

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES AND NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY IN BilL

Bill compared with—
Budget Bud
astin;‘at%e esﬁmatgazzt
1976, an o A ot {?J&;%“'i
Appropriations, transition  Recommende ppropriations, ion
Department or agency P 1975 period in bill 1975 petiod
m @) @) @ ®) ®)

American Battle Monuments

Commission.......ccouunn $4,779, 000 $5, 012, 000
Transition period.... .. 1, 450, 000
Cemeterial Expenses, Army... 258, 000 5,617,000
Transition period... . .o oo 966, 000
Consumer Information Center. 996, 000 1, 056, 000
¢ Transitiw"eri;d.g,fd .................. 264, 000
onsumer U afety
Commission.............. 36, 954, 000 36, 595, 000 42,790, 000 45,836,000 -6, 195, 000
c Tr‘ansétion eliod...._t.a,! ................. 9, 148, 000 10,697,000 .o 4-1, 549, 000
unci n  Environmen
°Quall ity? ................. 2, 500, 0600 2,750, 000 2,736, 000 236, 000 ~14,000
0 Tr{ans";t!ioﬂtpg;'iudi ..... g 700, 000 697,000 _____..oeaone —3, 000
epartment of Housing an
t'fman Development_.z ..... 5,248, 485,000 29,717,201,000 29,782,323, 000 ---24,533, 838,000 -65, 122,000
Transition period.. ..o o eeeeans 165, 371,000 N2,743,000 . . i +47,372, 000

3
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES ARD NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY IN BiLL—Continued
Bilt compared with—
Budget Bud,
estimat%s as!imataegt
» 1976, and 1976, and
Appropriations, transition  Recommended Appropriations, transition
Department or agency 1978 period in bill 1973 petiod
O] @ & [0 ® ®
Disaster Relief $200, 000, 000 $150,000, 000  $150, 000, 000
Transition period... .o covaaao 37, 500, 000 37, 500, 000

Environmental Prats

g?nc mammean nn . 699, 995, 000 742, 800, 000 768, 520, 000 68, 625, 000 325, 720, 000
ransition period. . ... iirnan 174, 000, 000 188,816,000 . ...vooneennnn +14, 9186, 000
Federal Home Loan Bank
Board! __ ... (32,385,000) (35, 238, 000 (35, 070, 000 (+2,685,000) (—168, 000;
Transition period! ... ... (8, 792, 000 (8,753,000) oo (~39, 000,
National  Aeronautics and
Space Administration.____. 3,231,145,000 3,539, 000,000 3,486, 622, 000 +255, 477,000 52, 378, 000
Transition period. ... 958, 800, 000 925, 028, 000 —33, 872, 000
National Commission on
Water Quality ........__... _ 6,800 __ . ... _____.__..________..  —B8.800.000 ____. .. ...
Natignal Science Foundation. _ 755, 400, 000 711, 100, 000 —~44, 300, 000
Transition period..... .. ooooeormneon.- 167, 700, 000 167,634, 000 66,
Office of Consumer Aifairs 1 1, 488, 000 L, 488,000 423,000 ...._.. PR
Transition period. . 372,000 —13, 000

—7,887, 000

385, 000
47,887, 000 40, 000, 000
Transition period... ... _____.._.....____ , 300, 000 , 300, 1, 000, 000
Veterans Administration,..... 16,304,017,000 16, 424,264 000 16, 431, 764, 000 127,747,000 47,500, 000

Transition period. .. .oooavmnie 3,881,019,000 3,880,050,000 ... .___....... 2
Total, 1976 _._____... 26, 498, 814,000 51,429,070,000 51,429, 024,000 24,930,210, 000 —48, 000
Transition period. ... 5,406,703,000 5,434,617,000 .. ... ... 27,914, 000

1 Limitation on corporate funds to b expended.

Permanent OprLigatioNarn Avrsority—FEDERaL Funps AND TrusT
Funbps

Substantial sums of new budget (obligational) authority are made
available by permanent legislation for the continuation of certain
Government activities that are not subject to the annual appropria-
tion process. Details of these activities for the agencies covered in this
bill are reflected in appropriate tables appearing at the end of this
report. The most significant are the public debt transactions of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development in its mortgage
financing and insurance activities, and the life insurance programs of
the Veterans Administration, The Budget estimates that such per-
manent authorities will aggregate $1,757,699,000 in fiscal year 1976.

Errect or ComMiTreeE AcTioN oN ProsecTeEp Bupcer EXPENDITURES
(Ovurrays) v Fiscar Year 1976

The budget outlays (expenditures) for the Department of Housing
and Urban Development and other agencies covered in the bill are
estimated at $30.2 billion in fiscal year 1976. The actions recommended
b.gnt_he Committee are estimated to decrease this total by some $30
million.

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT

_ Pursuant to clause 2(1) (4), rule X1, of the House of Representa-
tives, the Committee estimates that enactment of this bill would have
minimal overall inflationary impact on prices and costs in the opera-
tion of the national economy.




4
TITLE 1

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

HousiNg 18 AMERICA

Last year the Committee’s report expressed concern that the then
eighteen month moratorium on subsidized housing programs was a
serious drag on the entire industry. During the past twelve months
the housing market has continued to deteriorate. With the new Sec-
tion 8 program only just getting underway, the effective period of the
moratorium is now almost thirty months. New housing starts, which
were at an annual rate of 2 million in 1973 have fallen to less than one
million.

‘While the Committee recognizes that the housing industry is cyclical
by its very nature, it should be obvious that without an active sub-
sidized housing program the current home building depression can
only be further exacerbated. The Section 8 progmm may be the cata-
lyst that will move the housing industry off dead center. However,
t{xe Committee continues to have serious doubts about its capability to
doso at a reasonable cost. .

During the past year the Government Accounting Office prepared a
report comparing the cost of the Section 236 and Section 8 programs.
It concluded that the total costs were similar for both prrgrams. But
the report also made two important points. First, the GAO noted
that Section 8 costs were extremely sensitive to fair market rents; and
second, that up to two-thirds of all renters living in selected cities
could be eligitﬁe for a Section 8 subsidy. The combination of these
factors could cause a substantial increase in the cost of subsidized
housing. With the maximum annual subsidy under Section 8 ranging
from $1,632 for a two bedroom existing unit in Jacksonville, to $7464
for a two bedroom new unit in New York, the Committee is concerned
over the potential long range cost of this program. The Committee
fully supports an active, well-managed assisted housing program, but
the question remains—at what price per unit?

Housine Programs

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING

The Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 authorized
a new program of assisted housing for low and moderate income fam-
ilies. The new program, known as Section 8, authorizes the Department
to make payments to local public housing agencies. The local housing
authority, in turn, enters mto contracts to make housing assistance
payments to owners of existing housing, or owners who agree to re-
habilitate units or propose new construction. The payments made to
the local housing authority provide a subsidy equal to the difference
between the fair market rents of standard housing units and the
amount of rent paid by eligible families.

5

Last year the Committee expressed concern over the ultimate cost of
this subsidy. The following table reflects the fair market rent for new
and existing two bedroom units in selected communities of varying
populations.

FAIR MARKET RENTS

Existing New

Monthly Annual Monthly Annual
New York, MY oo e e $220 $2,640 §622 $7,4684
Boston, Mass. ..o 220 , 640 428 5,136
Washington, 0.C. . . 210 , 520 374 . 488
Pittsburgh, Pa. ..o ovreernnaeannn —— 148 788 311 3,732
Jacksonville, Fla__ . __ ... ... ... e 138 ,632 330 3,960
St. Petersburg, Fla.._ . 147 , 164 316 3,792
Nashville, Tenn.. ... ......._ 147 . 764 256 , 076
indisnapolis, Ind.eveenoooeonns 164 . 968 337 4,044
South Bend, Ind. . 162 , 944 384 4,608
Chicago, I_...... 220 2, 640 489 §, 868
Saginaw, Mich. ... 164 , 968 375 4,500
Clevsjand, Ohic 162 944 309 3,708
Green Bay, Wis N 142 > 704 303 3,636
Dallas, Tex....... . 165 , 980 363 4, 356
Kansas City, Kans. . 166 . 304 , 648
Missoula, Mont... . 131 1,572 248 2,976
Los Angeles, Calif_...... 187 , 244 410 , 920
Fresno, Calif..._...._.. 152 1,824 301 612
Santa Cruz, Calit___ L. iieiainnn —— 154 1,848 33% 4,032

Seattle, Wash..uu o omeereniimnncemre v reaae 187 2,244 350

The key factor affecting the level of Federal subsidy is the “fair
market rent”. These are established for comparability purposes and
are based on rentals for housing units in the market area of various
sizes and types. HUD is required to make an annual review of fair
market rents, and is authorized to make adjustments in the rents due
to increases in real property taxes, utility rates, or similar costs not
adequately compensated for 1n the annual review.

The Committee has approved the budget request of $662,300,000 of
annual contract authority for assisted housing programs. The antici-
pated run-out cost of the release of this authority is approximately
$16,250,000,000. The release of the $662,300,000, when taken together
with the $1 billion of carryover authority, will provide 400,000 units
of assisted housing in 1976, It is currently estimated that about 300,000
of these units will be new or substantially rehabilitated and 100,000
will be existing units.

Althmiligh the $662,300,000 was the original budget request, a num-
ber of offsetting factors have influenced the 1976 requirements. The
carryover balance of unused contract authority from fiscal year 1975
has increased from $580,700,000 to $1,002,127,000. This increase is
caused by the decline in anticipated Section 8 units coming under
contract 1n 1975—down from 200,000 to a current estimate of 40,000.
However, offsetting this larger carryover are additional costs now
known that were not included in the 1976 budget. Principle among
these is the increase in fair market rents that HUD announced on
March 31. That increase raised the average annual subsidy under Sec-
tion 8 from $3,260 to $3,900 for a new unit and from $2,110 to $2,520
for an existing unit. More importantly, the increase also raised the
annual contract authority requirement for the projected 400,000 units
by almost. $250,000,000.




6

The Committee has become increasingly concerned over the un-
controllable nature of increases in fair market rents. In response to
this concern, a limitation has been placed on any additional increase
in the fair market rent exceeding ten percent. This action is not de-
signed to cripple the Section 8 program. Rather, it is an effort to
provide a vehicle for justifying before the Committee any fair market
rent increases above ten percent. Such a vehicle is vital to preserve
some form of budget control. Without the limitation, it is quite pos-
sible that HUD may produce only 100,000 units instead of the 400,000
projected and use the excess contract authority for a thirty or forty
percent increase in the fair market rents. This would, of course, distort
the basis of the budget request and would leave the Congress with
little or no effective control over this program.

Finally, this limitation in no way affects the ability of the Secre-
tary to approve a contract in excess of published fair market rents.
The language does limit the fair market rent basis for all contracts
but does not eliminate the Secretary’s necessary flexibility in specific
situations.

RENT SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM

Piscol year Transition period

1975 appropriation_

Estimate, 1976 e e e
Recommended in bill 1$20,000,000 ..
Increase above estimate 420,000,000 e

1 Annual contract authority. Total budget anthority created over the 40-year period of
the contract 1s $800,000,000.

Section 101 of the Housing Act of 1965 authorized annual payments
to housing owners on behalfg of low income tenants for a period of up
to 40 years. The maximum amount of the annual payment for any
unit is the amount by which the fair market rent exceeds one fourth
of the tenant’s income. The statute provides for a biennial review and
adjustment of rental changes to bring them into conformance with fair
market rents existing in the area. The subsidy is open ended in that
the Department is bound to amend contracts to the extent of legitimate
rent increases based on prevailing fair market rents. The estimated
annual adjustments required for units under contract is some $15-18
million a year.

The Congress has released $280,000,000 of the $330,000,000 in con-
tract authority authorized for the program. The 1976 budget reflected
an estimated unused balance of $17.9 million at the end of fiscal year
1976. However, there is currently no previously released contract
authority available under the rent supplement program although the
Department is under continuing obligation to increase unit payments
as legitimate cost increases occur. As a stopgap measure, HUD is recap-
turing approximately $15 million of rent supplement contract author-
ity from Section 236 piggyback projects reserved but not yet under
contract. To make up for the loss of rent supplement authority these
Section 236 projects are being given a “deep subsidy” pursuant to Sec-
tion 212 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974.

The Committee believes that the recapture of rent supplement con-
tract authority from committed Section 236 projects is not a viable

-~

7

solution. Therefore, $20,000,000 of annual rent supplement contract
authority has been approved in the bill. The availability of these funds
should avoid cancelling valid reservations already committed under
Section 236 projects. However, the Committee wants to make clear
that the release of these rent supplement funds is only available for
meeting legitimate cost increases occurring from inflationary pressures.
None of this contract authority is available for any new rent supple-
ment units or a reimplementation of the program.

HOUBING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED (LIMITATION ON LOAN

FUND)

) Piacal year
1975 limitation_ .. ______ _— $215, 000, 000
Estimate, 1076 o e e em 215, 000, 600
Recommended in bill. oo e 300, 000, 000
Increase above estimate e e e -85, 000, 000

The Section 202 Housing for the Elderly or Handicapped program,
as amended by Section 210 of the Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1974, provides a borrowing authorization from the Treas-
ury of $800,000,000. Th.. is in addition to the availability_ of loan re-
payments and other income occurring to the Housing for the Elderly
or Handicapped Fund. The Act provides that the total amount of loans
authorized for any one fiscal year shall not exceed the limits on such
lending authority established in appropriation acts.

The Committee has recommencﬁad a $300,000,000 loan limitation for
1976 and the transition period. This is an increase of $85,000,000 above
the budget estimate. The Committee understands that the Section 202
program, when used in conjunction with the Section 8 program, has
potential for reducing costs of elderly housing projects built under
the combined programs. The cost of construction financing under
current interest rates would be substantially more expensive glan the
Treasury rate available under the Section 202 program. Therefore,
it is expected that by having these programs work in tandem more
elderly housing can be created at a reduced total cost to the Federal
government.

HOUSING PAYMENTS
Fiscol yeor Tronsition period

1975 appropriation 1$2, 300,000,000 ... ..
Estimate, 1976 2, 245, 000, 000 $600, 000, 000
Recommended in bill 2, 245, 000, 000 600, 000, 000

1Y¥ncludes $450,000,000 appMcable to operating subgidies which is carrled under a
separate account in 1974,

The Committee recommends the budget request of $2,245,000,000.
This appropriation provides for payments required by contracts for
subsidized housing programs. These include the new Section 8 lower-in-
come housing assistance program authorized by the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974, the rent supplement, home-
ownership assistance (sec. 235), rental housing assistance (sec. 236),
low-rent public housing and college housing programs.

In fiscal year 1976, the budget proposes for the first time a separate
appropriation for the payment of subsidies for the operation of units




8

owned by local housing authorities. Therefore, the increase on a com-
parable basis with fiscal year 1975 is $395,000,000. '

PAYMENT FOR OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING PROJECTS
Fiscal yeor Transition period

1975 appropriation.. 1 $450, 000,000 . __
Estimate, 1976 525, 000, 000 $80, 000, 000
Recommended in bill —— 525, 000, 000 80, 000, 000

1Included in the appropriation for Houslng Payments in fiscal year 1975.

The Committee recommends $525,000,000 for the payment of operat-
ing subsidies, which is an increase of $75,000,000 above the level pro-
vided in 1975. . L

In the past contract authority for operating subsidies was made
available without action in appropriation acts. Amounts used for this
purpose were dependent upon total contract authority enacted in
substantive legislation. Appropriations to make the required payments
were included within the housing payments account. Beginning in
fiscal year 1976, the budget proposes to make the use of contract
authority subject to release in the appropriation act and so provide
a new appropriation separate from housmg payments. .

The $525,000,000 recommended provides for the full year operation
of the Performance Funding System. This system will be used to
calculate operating subsidies provided to each local housing author-
ity to operate its owned units based on a rate comparable to what
it costs a high performing LHA to operate its owned units. In
theory, each LHA will receive no more operating subsidy than would
be required to manage effectively a high performing LHA of compara-
ble size, location and characteristics.

HUD admits that the formula cannot predict perfectly the actual
expenses of each individual high performing LHA. Therefore, tran-
sition funding will be provided to those LHAs with expense levels
above the top of their range. This “hold harmless” transition funding
should gradually bring these LHAs within their range in subsequent

ears.
Y The amount funded also includes $35,000,000 for the final phase of
the Target Projects Program. Cumulatively, a total of $105,000,000
will be used to provide additional financial assistance to 37 LHAs with
69 projects that are experiencing serious operating problems. These
include a high incidence of crime, vandalism and seriously deficient
janitorial and other operating services. The goal of the Target Projects
Program is to concentrate increased operating subsidy and moderniza-
tion resources to help solve these problems and upgrade the targeted
projects.
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends combining the Housing Production and
Mortgage Credit and Housing Management salaries and exfgue\nses ap-
propriation accounts in fiscal year 1976. In addition, the ds pre-
viously carried under the FHA Administrative and Non-administra-
tive fund limitations are appropriated directly to the new combined
account. The total amount provided for this activity is $195,116,000 in
1976 and $49,800,000 in the transition period.

9

In combining these various fund sources, the Committee is attempt-
ing to simplify the complex appropriation account structure of the De-
partment. Appropriations of administrative expenses have been pro-
vided in all cases where organizations or activities had been funded
both by direct appropriations as well as by transfer from the limita-
tions on administrative and non-administrative expenses of the FEA
fund. For many years activities related to FHA fund programs have
been performed in different parts of the Department. Some Housin
Management activities, of course, are directly related to FHA fung

rograms. In addition, FHA programs are serviced by a centralized

eneral Counsel, an Inspector General, and a central accounting
organization. The Department has attempted to maintain a proper
charge to the FHA fund for all these activities. The result, how-
ever, has been a complexity of accounts and charges which causes
confusion and hides the true operating costs of HUD. To remedy
this, the Committee has made direct appropriations for all HUD
activities. This will enable the Congress and the public to see clearly
the full cost of HUD’s operations. To maintain the accounting system
and charges required for corporate budgeting, however, the Committee
expects HUD to establish a system to reimburse the Treasury out of
FHA funds an amount equal to the expenses actually chargeable to
FHA fund activities during a year.

The amount recommended includes a three percent reduction from
the total requested under all accounts. This reduction should be
achieved from increased efficiency and flexibility gained by combining
the Housing Production and Mortgage Credit and Housing Manage-
ment accounts.

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

Fiscal yeor Transition period

1975 appropriation $22,883,000 _______.__
Estimate, 1976__ 20, 935, 060 $5, 201, 000
Recommended in bl oo 20, 935, 000 5, 291, 000

The full budget request of $20,935,000 is recommended to cover in-
sufficiencies that arise from participation sales in home mortgages
authorized in 1968. The appropriation covers the excess of interest
payments received from mortgages pooled by the Government and
repredsents a contractual obligation made when the sales were consu-
mated.

CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

Pisoal year Transttion period

1975 appropriation
Estimate, 1976
Recommended in bill.
Increase above estimate

Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974
authorizes the Secretary to make grants to units of general local




10

government and States for the funding of local community develop-
ment programs. The Community Development Grant program re-
laces seven categorical grant and loan programs including Urban
enewal, Model Cities, émnts for Neighborhood Facilities, Open
Space Land, Grants for Basic Water and Sewer Facilities, Rehabili-
tation Loans, and Public Facility Loans. o

The new program provides for the distribution of funds to eligible
recipients for community development purposes utilizing a formula
based on population, housing overcrowding, and poverty.

The Committee recommends $2,790,000,000 for Community De-
velopment, Grants in 1976. This includes $2,700,000,000 for the basic
formula entitlements and discretionary balances; an additional $40,-
000,000 appropriated directly to the Standard Metropolitan Statistical
Avrea balance; and $50,000,000 for the Urgent Needs fund. When the
$2.7 billion is distributed under the formula, the following table re-
flects the estimated allocation by recipient category.

Amount
Recigient cotegory (in thousands)
Metropolitan areas - - 2,127, 600
tro cities:
Me r}?ormula - —— — — - 1,064, 266
Hold harmless_ ... - — 535%, gg%
" Hold harmless to other SMSA communities. ..o cm e iig, v
Urban counties —— -— 36, pred
SMSA balance __cee—me—n - - 2
Nonmetropoltan Areads. o oo oo oo e e 519, 400
Hold harmless to small communities e e e e %gi, %g;
Non-SMISA balance_ _— ——— — —— ,
Secretary’s fund_ e — - I %, %
Urgent needs FUBA oo oo e 40, o0
Additional amount for SMSA balance - — 3
Total - eem e e e e o 2, 790, 000

As the table indicates, after the formula is applied, a maximum of
only $36,466,000 is availajble for small towns and cities Wlthln.S.MSA_ﬁ.
Tt was originally anticipated that thousands of small communities fall-
ing within this category would receive substantially more funds than is
currently estimated in 1976. However, under the new housing act,
urban counties are now eligible for assistance—and they stand in line
ahead of the smaller communities. Instead of the half-dozen urban
counties that were expected to apply for these funds, more than 75
have already qualified. This fact has caused a significant draining
of funds available for the smaller communities. To help pro-
vide some relief in this area, the Committee is recommending an addi-
tional $40,000,000 above the budget for the AE}MSA_ balance in{_i Thl,s
should provide a total of $76,466,000 for this activity, but if HUD’s
estimate is overstated, it will insure t}mt a minimum of $40,000,000
will be available to small towns and cities within SMSAs.

The Committee believes this is the least expensive, most direct and
effective way to achieve some equitability among community develop-
ment recipient categories.

-

11

TRANSFER OF UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Title IV of the Housing Aect of 1950, as amended, authorized direct
loans at three percent interest to colleges and eligible hospitals for the
construction or acquisition of housing and related facilities such as
student centers, dining halls and infirmaries. The HUD Act of 1968
provided an alternate source of assistance by authorizing debt service
grants to reduce the cost to colleges and hospitals of borrowing on the
private market.

The primary form of assistance since 1968 has been the debt service
program. The direct loan account has been used only on a contingency
basis. In those cases where an institution was unable to obtain funds
in the private market at a reasonable rate, the Department provided a
direct Federal loan. Funds for the direct loan program have come
primarily through the use of Treasury borrowing authority and from
the sale of participation certificates backed by pools of college hous-
ing loans he?d by the Federal Government.

Repayments of principle on outstanding loans are estimated at $70,-
000,000 in fiscal year 1975 and $73,700,000 in fiscal year 1976, The esti-
mated unreserved balance is $231,303,000 in 1976. In addition, there is
$964,000,000 of available budget authority in the form of undrawn
Treasury borrowing.

Under the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act,
Congress is charged with analyzing the relative value of various pro-
grams and allocating resources in accord with the highest priority.
Pursuant to this responsibility, the Committee is recommending lan-
guage that provides for a transfer of $964,000,000 of available college
housing budget authority to the Community Development Block Grant
program, This action will reduce this inactive unexpended balance and
transfer the authority to a program of higher priority. In other actions,
the Committee is providing new contract authority for rent supple-
ment payments to meet inflationary requirements under existing con-
tracts. The transfer of this budget authority will offset the new obliga-
tional authority created with the release of the rent supplement con-
tract authority. In applying this transfer of unexpended budget au-
thority to pay obligations for Community Development Grants, there
is no future need for HUD to borrow and pay interest.

COLLEGE HOUBING

Although recent studies have shown that there is no current need for
a national college housing program, some institutions are experiencing
shortages of dormitory and cafeteria space. In response to these se-
lected needs, the Committee directs the Department to utilize repay-
ments of principle on outstanding loans for the completion of unfin-
ished college housing projects and for selected projects to help solve
fuel and environmental problems. For example, these funds should be
used for projects which have been started but have only partial perma-
nent financing ; projects that are phased programs with the first phase
constructed or under construction, but which lack the financial ability
to undertake a necessary second phase which is essential if the program




12

is to work efficiently; and the provision of capital funds for the reha-
bilitation, alteration, conversion, or improvement of heating-cooling
systems so as to effect a substantial economy in the use of fuel and
operating costs,

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS
Fisoul year Transition period

1975 appropriation $100, 000, 000
Estimate, 1976 - e 50,000,000 e
Recommended in bill.._ o B0, 000,000 e

The bill includes the budget request of $50,000,000 for Comprehen-
sive Planning Grants. The Department is urged to concentrate their
resources at the State and metropolitan and non-metropolitan regional
planning commission levels. This should insure that these jurisdictions
will receive approximately the same level of funding in 1976 as they
did in 1975. ]

The Committee also believes that cities over 50,000 population
should utilize to the maximum extent possible existing community
development funds for their planning requirements. It is important
to note that approximately four billion dollars will be made available
to metropolitan areas under this program in 1975 and 1976. The Com-
mittee believes that it is not unreasonable to expect the cities receiving
these funds to use a small part of these resources to meet their planning
needs. HUD should encourage and clearly make this use of develop-
ment funds possible under its regulations.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

PROGRAMS
Flscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation $40,219,000 e
Estimate, 1976 42, 640, 000 $10, H00, 000
Recommended in bill.._ - -— 41,740, 000 10, 500, 000
Decrease below estimate - - =-900,000

The Committee recommends $41,740,000 for administrative expenses
of community planning and development programs, which is a reduc-
tion of $900,000 below the budget request. o

Both permanent positions and man-years are shown as declining
in 1976. However, the request includes no corresponding reduction in

ersonnel costs. Also, the budget projects no reduction in object class
evels associated with personnel—such as travel, transportation, rent,
supplies, etc. The Committee believes, therefore, that the decrease
can be absorbed within this account.

Feperar INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION

FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM
Fiscal year Transition period

1975 appropriation $50, 000,000
¥stimate, 1975.. 75, 000, $18, 750, 000
Recommended in bill_____ - 73, 000, 000 18, 750, 000

The National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 authorizes a flood insur-
ance program enabling property owners to buy insurance against losses
resulting from physical damage to or loss of real or personal property

13

arising from floods occurring in the United States. The program is
carried out in cooperation with private property insurance companies
and through existing agents, brokers, and adjusting organizations. In
1973 the Act was amended to require that communities adopt and
enforce flood plain management measures to reduce the probability
and severity of damage. These measures must be adopted by July 1,
1975, or one year from the date a community is notified of its flood
prone status, whichever is later. Approximately 10,500 communities
must come into the program by July 1, and about 15,000 flood hazard
boundary maps must be drawn and surveyed for these areas.

The Committee is recommending $75,000,000 for this work in 1976,
which is an increase of $25,000,000 above the level provided in 1975.
This includes $69,870,000 for studies and surveys to determine the
flood prone area as a basis for insurance and $5,130,000 for adminis-
trative expenses. The budget estimate of $18,750,000 is also recom-
mended for the transition period.

While the Committee has approved the full budget request it has
noted numerous severe problems regarding the administration of the
flood insurance program. These problems have directly affected many
communities, and have tended to reduce the credibility of the pro-
gram. The Committee therefore urges the Secretary to continue to
take strong steps to ease bureaucratic hurdles which may have cre-
ated these problems.

Orrice oF INTERSTATE LiaND Sares REGISTRATION

INTERSTATE LAND SALES
Fiscal year Transition period

1975 apDropr 8t iOn . e e e
Estimate, 1976___. $2, 726, 000 $645, 000
Recommended in bill - 2,728,000 645, 000

The Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act of 1968 protects the
public against frandulent and deceptive land sales operations. In gen-
eral, developers offering 50 or more lots for sale or lease under a
common promotional plan must register with the Office of Interstate
Land Sales.

The Committee recommends the full budget estimate for 1976 and
the transition period. Expenses of the Office of Interstate Land Sales
have been financed from fees collected from developers reporting
under the Act. As a result of fewer registration fees income is no
longer sufficient to support the administrative expenses of OILSR.
The $2,726,000 recommended when combined with $480,000 of fee in-
i:g?%e will provide a total obligation level of $3,206,000 in fiscal year

Poricy DeveropMeENT ANp RESEARCH

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

Piscal year Transition perind
1975 appropriation $65,000,000 . ...
Estimate, 1976 ___ . oo e 57, 000, 000 $16, 250, 000
Recommended in bill 53, 000, 000 15, 500, 000
Decrease below estimate —4, 000, 000 ~750, 000




14

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $53,000,000 which,
when taken together with $8,000,000 deferred from 1975, will provide
a total Research and Technology program level of $61,000,000 in 1976.
The bill also contains $15,500,000 for continuing the same level
through the transition period.

Of the amount made available, $400,000 has been earmarked for the
Housing Assistance Council. The council is a non-profit corporation
which was funded by the Office of Economic Opportunity in 1971 to
assist agencies and organizations involved in sponsoring and develop-
ing low-income housing in rural areas and small cities by providing
training and technical assistance. The grant also created a revolving
loan fund to provide the resources necessary for selected activities in
rural loan-income housing projects.

The council was originally funded by a $4 million Office of Eco-
nomic Opportunity grant in June 1971 for the period beginning Au-
gust 1, 1971 through July 31, 1973. The grant was composed of $2
million for operating expenses and $2 million for a revolving loan
fund. An additional $1 million was granted by OEO for the revolving
fund in October 1972. In June 1973, OEO granted an additional $1
million for operating expenses effective August 1973. Under the terms
of the OEQ grant, funds for operating expenses carry over from year
to year until depleted while the capital amount of the loan fund is
retained by HAC as long as it uses the funds for the purposes speci-
fied in the grant.

With careful management, the $400,000 recommended should be suf-
ficient to carry the council through 1976 and the transition period.
Although HAC is performing a useful function in meeting the hous-
ing needs of rural America, the Committee believes that the council’s
mission is quasi-operational and should be funded from an appropriate
program account beginning in fiscal year 1977.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

Fiscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation. . __ $6, 320,000 -
Estimate, 1976_ . _ e~ 7, 210, 000 $1, 845, 000
Recommended in bill _________________________ 6, 765, 000 1, 700, 600
Decrease below estimate_ . __- —445, 000 -—-145, 000

The bill includes $6,765,000 in 1976 and $1,700,000 in the transition
period for administrative expenses under policy development and
research activities. This is a decrease below the budget of $445,000 and
$145,000 respectively. :

The Committee notes that although the level of program dollars
recommended in 1976 ($61,000,000) is approximately the same as
1975, a 26 position increase in staff is requested. When a part of the
reduction is applied to other objects, there should be sufficient funds
available for a 5 to 10 position increase. These may be used in con-
nection with solar heating and cooling demonstrations. Also, if the
Department feels this activity has high priority, additional positions
should be redirected from the base amount provided.

15

Fair Housing anp EqQuarL OpPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

Fiscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation $11,887,000 . ____
Estimate, 1976 ———— 12,735, 000 $3, 265, 000
Recommended in bill 12, 735, 000 3, 265, 000
. The Committee recommends the full budget estimate for the admin-
istration of fair housing and equal opportunity programs. The amount
recommended should permit an expansion of activity and cover the
additional positions and annualization of 1974 increased pay costs.

DEPARTMENT MANAGEMENT
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Fiscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation $5,547,000 __________

Bstimate, 1976

Recommended in bill_ _ . __ . _______________ g’, g?)?’;, %(())?) $11’, 551%,(())?)%
The bill provides the $5,905,000 requested by the Secretary for the

general staff offices reporting to her. The increase will provide for the

costs of higher average employment and full year funding of the 1974
pay raise.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

Fiscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation.____ 185,207,000 0 __________
Estimate, 1976 —— 5, 515, 000 $1, 430, 000
Recommended in bill . __________________ 4, 964, 000 1, 287, 000
Decrease below estimate .- —551, 000 —143: 000

and nonadministeative HmltsTion 1a 1875 and priot yoare 1 0 Under the adminstrative

The Committee recommends $4,964,000 for the Office of General
Counsel in fiscal year 1976. An additional $1,287,000 is provided in the
bill for the transition period. Included in these amounts are $1,750,000
and $465,000 respectively of FHA funds that are being appropriated
directly to the Office of the General Counsel.

_ The recommended reduction is based on the Committee’s Investiga-
tive Report which indicated that the Office of General Counsel has
been a “bottleneck” in clearing required paperwork for the New Com-
munities Administration.

Other reports have also suggested that the office may be responsible
for unusually lengthy: delays in the drafting of proposed regulations
for selected programs. While the Committee expects the interests of
the Government to be protected, it does not believe this office should
become a major hurdle in the efficient implementation of the law.




16

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Fieoal year Transition period

1975 appropriation__ ... *$9,233,000 000 e
Bstimate, 1976 e * 10, 280, 000 $2, 615, 000
Recommended in billoo oo 10, 280, 000 2, 815, 000

1 Includes for comparability purposes thoge FHA funds carrled under the administra-
tive and nonadministrative limitation in 1975 and prior years.

The bill provides $10,280,000 for 1976 and $2,615,000 for the transi-
tion period in support of the Office of Inspector General. Included
within these amounts are $3,035,000 and $810,000 respectively of FHA
funds that are being appropriated directly to the OIG. These funds
were formerly carried under the limitation placed on FHA corporate
funds. The increase above 1975 is required for the full year costs of
additional personnel and the annualization of 1974 pay adjustments.

ADMINISTRATION AND STAFF SERVICES

Fiscal year Transition period

1975 appropriation___ . 147,088,000 000 -
Estimate, 1976 158, 837, 000 $12, 980, 000
Recommended in bill.._ ... 53, 125, 000 12, 803, 000
Decrease below estimate .o ooe e —712, 000 —177, 000

1 Includes for comparabllity purposes those FHA funds carried under the administra-
tive and nonadministrative Himitation in 1975 and prior years.

The Committee recommends $53,125,000 for administration and
staff services in 1976. The bill also provides $12,803,000 for the transi-
tion period. These amounts include the direct appropriation of FHA
funds formerly carried under the limitation placed on FHA cor-
porate funds. The increase of $5,137,000 will cover the full year costs
of 1974 pay raises and a substantial increase in space rental costs. In
accord with the general policy recommended in this bill, the Com-
mittee has made a ten percent reduction in the amount to be paid to
GSA {for such space costs.

REGIONAL MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES

Figcal yeor Transgition period

1975 appropriation .. 1845, 581,000 0 o
Estimate, 1976 .. e e e e e e e e 144, 375, 000 $11, 175, 000
Recommended in bill . 36, 032, 600 9, 077, 000
Decrease below estimate. . _____ -8, 348, 000 -2, 098, 000

*Includes for comparabllity purposes those FHA funds carried under the administrative
and nonadministrative limitation in 1975 and prior years. o

The Committee recommends $36,032,000 for regional management
and services, The bill also includes $9,077,000 for the transition period.
These amounts include the direct appropriation of FHA funds former-
ly carried under the limitation placed on FHA corporate funds.

The reduction of $8,343,000 for 1976 and $2,098,000 for the transition
period is recommended in response to the suggestions and conclusions
contained in the Investigative Report on HUD Regional and Area
Offices. The report commented that some HUD officials felt that the
regional offices were an unnecessary layer of bureaucracy in the De-
partment and that too often the regional offices were exceeding their
normal supervising and coordinating functions and making decisions
that could best be left to the area or central office.

17

The Committee is sympathetic with these conclusions and urges the
Department to take actjon to reduce the unnecessary and duplicative
functions of the regional offices. However, while a decrease has been
taken from this account, the Committee wishes to make clear that it
does not expect all staffing reductions to be out of functions, such as
administration, normally funded by this account. Instead, the Com-
mittee expects that reductions in regional office staffing will be applied
in all areas of the regional office. By taking the total reduction in this
account, the Committee does not wish to prejudge where in the regional
office decreases might best be accomplished. The Secretary may use the
flexibility of the administrative operations fund to spread this reduc-
tion over all programmatic areas of the regional offices—including staff
directly attached to the regional administrator. In carrying out such a
reduction, however, there 1s no desire to reduce operations which have
been centralized in the regional office for purposes of efficiency or econ-
omy of operations. Rather, the Committee wishes to eliminate the ex-
cess of regional office supervision, evaluation and review of area and
insuring offices.

FuNDs APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
Feperar Disaster ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

DISASTER RELIEF

Figcal year Trangition period

1975 appPropristion. oo $200, 000,000 ...
Estimate, 1976 150, 000, 000 $37, 500, 000
Recommended in billo oo 150, 000, 000 37, 500, 000

The Committee has approved the full budget estimate of $150,000,000
for the disaster assistance program. The bill also includes $37,500,000
for the transition period. ;

The Federal Disaster Assistance Administration testified that dis-
asters declared during fiscal years 1972-1974 have generated an aver-
age total requirement of $190 million per year. The $32,600,000 appro-

riated in the Second Supplemental for fiscal year 1974 along with the

200,000,000 provided in 1975, when matched against currently esti-
mated FY 1975 obligations, will result in a carryover of approximately
$40,000,000. The availability of these carryover funds correspondingly
reduces the need for 1976 appropriations to meet the average yvearly
requirement. Because the level of fund requirement for natural dis-
asters is difficult to predict, additional funds may be required for this

activity.
; TITLE I1
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
American Barrie Monuments ComMIssioNn
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
) Fiszeal year Transition period
1976 appropriation. . _________ .. $4, 779,000 00
Bstimate, 1976 ..o e e e e 5, 012, 000 $1, 450, 000
- Recommended in bill........ . ______ 5, 012, 000 1, 450, 000

H.Bept., 94-313 -~- 3




18

Yommission is responsible for the design, construction, and
Ing;?xiez(l;nce of all cemeterii}es and war memorials ogtmde of the United
States to commemorate the services of the American Armed Eorcﬁs
in hostilities occurring since 1917, and certain war memorials in the

i States. ) o
Ur’lli‘ﬁlegresare a total of 23 cemeteries with memorials I{lamtamed on
foreign soil. Eleven additional monuments and memorials are main-
tained outside this country that are not part of cemeteries, and there
are bronze tablets maintained at two other locations. The three)large
memorials maintained in the United States are the East Coast Memo-
rial in the City of New York, the West Coast Memorial at the Presidio
in San Francisco, and the I—f{onolulu Memorial in the National Memo-

i emetery of the Pacific.
ma%h(é Comrgittee considers it of utmost importance that EIIQS(B mem-
orials be maintained in a manner that is a credit to our Nation. The
full budget estimates of $5,012,000 and $1,450,000 are recommended for
1976 and the transition period.

ConsuMeR Propuer Sarery CoMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Figcal year Transition period

1975 appropriation. $36, 9354 388 & 138 000
Estimate, 1976 e iéﬁ, 595, 12, 596’ s
Commission's request o e .. B0, 386, 000 10, 69‘2" pood
Recommended in billo e ~ 42,790, 000 1, 549’ oo
Increase above estimate e 46, 195, 0600 +1, .

The Consumer Product Safety Commission is an independent reg-
ulatory agency established for the purpose of reducing the unreason-
able risk of injury associated with consumer products.

The administration of four Acts previously handled by three other
Federal agencies was transferred to the new Commission. Those Acts
are: The Federal Hazardous Substances Act as amended to include

child protection and toy safety provisions, the Poison Prevention

Packaging Act, the Flammable Fabrics Act, and the Federal Refrig-

; fety Act.
er%ﬁg S]g)ar'im)s;ry responsibilities and overall goals of the Consumer
Product Safety Commission set forth by the Consumer Product Safety
Act arei.l) to protect the public against unreasonable risks of injury
associated with consumer products; ) ; "
(2) to assisi;il consumers in evaluating the comparative safety o
mer products;

001(131)1 to (ﬁzvelop uniform safety standards for consumer produets

and to minimize conflicting State and local regulations; and
(4) to promote research and investigation into the causes and

prevention of product-related deaths, 1llnesses, and injuries.
The Committee recommends $42,790,000 for the activities of
the Coonsumer Product Safety Commission in 1976. This is an increase
of $6,195,000 above the President’s budget estimate and is $7,596,000
below the Commission’s request. The bill also contains $10,697,000 for
the transition period. This 1s $1,549,000 above the budget estimate and
is $1,899,000 below the Commission’s request. The funds provided in-

19

clude a ten percent reduction in the amount charged by GSA for space
rental costs.

The Committee recognizes the important mission of the Commission.
There are well over 10,000 consumer products subject to CPSC’s juris-
diction, and more than 1.2 million manufacturing, distributing, retail-
ings and importing firms which fall within their area of responsibility.
Clearly, with this broad scope of duties, a new organization will en-
counter difficulties in implementing the legislation. Care must be taken
not to promulgate regulations and standards which are unworkable or
which could cause serious disruption of a specific industrial sector of
the economy. This requires a careful balance between protecting the
consumer and protecting the larger interests of the nation.

While the Committee is sympathetic with the problems facing the
Commission, it also believes that the CPSC must recognize that the
funds provided should be used to accomplish specific goals in an ef-
fective and efficient manner. The Committee’s investigative study
raised a number of troubling issues. Some of these shortcomings can be
attributed to the normal growing pains of 2 new organization. How-
ever, in the final analysis, the CPSC’s success or failure must be meas-
ured in terms of its accomplishments—not its efforts or good inten-
tions. The Committee hopes that the investigative study will help
achieve those goals and improve the Commission’s operations.

Within the total recommended, the following comments and limita-
tions apply:

(1) The increase of $6,195,000 shall be applied in the same pro-
portion among object classes as the proposed increase in the Com-
mission’s budget. This will provide for approximately 135 of the
229 additional permanent positions requested.

(2) During fiscal year 1976, a serious effort should be made
to reduce the level of temporary employees. The current level of
225 far exceeds the level of temporary positions normally carried
in an agency of the Commission’s size.

(3) The funds requested for the acquisition of the Commission’s
computer are specifically denied.

The Commission has developed several computer software (col-
lections of computer programs) systems to assist in product and
injury surveillance activities. Among these systems are the Na-
tional Emergency Injury Surveillance System, In-Depth Investi-
gations, Consumer Complaints, and Sample Collection Data.

Data are stored by these systems in a computer and informa-
tion reports are acquired by accessing the computer both in “bateh”
mode and in the “on-line” mode. The batch mode operation is
conducted at the main computer site, while in the on-line mode
data can be stored or information reports produced through com-
puter terminals connected to the main computer via telephone
lines. These terminals are located throughout the United States
at CPSC area offices, at hospital emergency rooms, and at Wash-
ington headquarters.

Until early in 1975, the Commission had been using an IBM
370/155 computer operated by the Food and Drug Administra-
tion. In March, however, the Commission and FDA switched to
IBM 370/158 facilities located at the Parklawn Computer Center




20

in Rockville, Maryland. This Center contains substantially more
ecomputing capability than the former FDA operation. There are
three IBM 370/158’s at Parklawn; two with 3 million bytes of
computer memory and one with 4 million bytes. While this new
operation is still undergoing the inevitable shakedown period
attendant to opening an expanded facility, the level of service
and “up time” history are reported to be better than average.
CPSC currently shares the Parklawn facility with customers from
Public Health Service agencies, the Environmental Protection
Agency, and a small amount of processing for the Social Security
Administration.

The Commission’s request to acquire their own computer is not
allowed because the Parklawn Center now provides sufficient capa-
bility with planned growth increments that should satisfy the
Commission’s needs for several years. For example, to accommo-
date the growth projections by the Commission in the Customer
Information Control System (CICS) workload, the Center has
just recently added a one million byte section of main memory
to one of the 370/158% for the exclusive use of the Commission.
For all practical purposes, having exclusive use of this one million
byte memory partition provides similar operating characteristics
as would result from an agency-owned computer without the
burden of duplicative overhead necessary to operate an agency
computer.

Beyond the workload that will be performed on the “exclusive
use” one million byte partition, the balance of the Commission’s
workload appears marginal and does not support the need for a
dedicated 370/158 size computer. In April the Commission gen-
erated about 3,000 of the 38,000 batch jobs processed at Parklawn,
and about 1,200 of the 16,000 teleprocessing (on-line) jobs. This
represents about 8 percent of the Center’s normal, non-dedicated
workload. Since three computers service this workload, a highly
oversimplified equivalence would yield only about 24 percent of
the 370/158 (assuming the Center is operating at capacity which
is not the case). Moreover, the Center plans a significant equip-
ment upgrade that may provide up to a 100 percent capacity in-
crease, or more. While these upgrade plans are still tentative, this
1s an indication that service at the Parklawn Center has high pri-
ority and that the Commission will continue to benefit accordingly.

The Commission currently reimburses the Parklawn Center for
computer time used. Billings are averaging about $130,000 per
month, or close to $1.6 million annually. They are estimated to
reach $2.0 million in fiscal year 1976. Annual recurring charges
for a 2-million byte, 370/158 size teleprocessing installation would
approximate $2.5-$3.0 million, including several additional staff
positions and other overhead items. An agency-operated system
of that size would yield much less computing capacity than is now
currently available at Parklawn. 7t appears, ¢ re)%re, that the
Commission would probably pay more for less capacity.

(4) The Committee has been informed that the proper authoriz-
ing committees of both the House and the Senate have adopted
legislative provisions which would remove from the Consumer

21

Product Safety Commission any authority to regulate the manu-
facture or sale of handgun ammunition. Passage of these proposals
into law may be expected in the near future. The Committee
wishes to express the opinion that this action is both appropriate
and necessary. During the past year many of the available re-
sources of the CPSC have been devoted to the proposed ban on
the sale of handgun ammunition. This has caused the Commission
to give less attention to other problems which are within its juris-
diction. The legislation now moving through the Congress will
continue authority to regulate weapons and ammunition in the
Congress.

(5) Finally, the Committee recognizes the unique character
of Section 27(k) of the Consumer Product Safety Act. This pro-
vision has been interpreted as freeing the Commission to disagree
publicly with the President’s budget submission to the Congress
and to defend its own estimate. This interpretation could leave
the Committee without the benefit of the independent evaluation
and review of the Office of Management and Budget. The Com-
mittee believes such evaluation should be made and that OMB
should transmit its recommendations to the Committee.

Dreparrvent oF DEFENSE—CIVIL
.CeMETERIAL ExpENses, ARMY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation.....om o $258,000 00 ...
Estimate, 1976__ ... __ -- B, 617, 000 $966, 000
Recommended in bill...______ - B, 615, 000 966, 000
Decrease below estimate..._____________________ -2,000

The Committee recommends $5,615,000 for the U.S. Army Memorial
Affairs Directorate in fiscal year 1976 and the budget estimate of
$966,000 for the transition period. These funds provide for the opera-
tion and maintenance of the cemetery at the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s
Home and Arlington National Cemetery.

The large increase in the appropriation request is attributable to
utilization in fiscal year 1975 of $4,553,000 in unobligated balances
carried forward from fiscal year 1974. The obligations in 1976 are
estimated at $5,615,000, an increase of $804,000 above the 1975 level
of $4,811,000. The decrease of $2,000 in fiscal year 1976 represents a
10 percent reduction in the payment to the General Services Admin-
istration for space rental charges.

ExviroNnMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

The Environmental Protection Agency was established on Decem-
ber 2, 1970, through an executive reorganization plan. This plan (Re-
organization Plan No. 8 of 1970) was designed to consolidate certain
Federal environmental activities into a single agency.

_ Program functions in water quality were transferred from the
Federal Water Quality Administration of the Department of Interior




22

and water supply from the Bureau of Water Hygiene of the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare. The air and solid wastes
programs were transferred from the National Air Pollution Control
Administration and the Bureau of Solid Waste Management of HEW.
Pesticides functions were acquired from the Department of Agricul-
ture, Interior, and HEW. Radiation functions were acquired from
the Atomic Energy Commission, HEW, and the Federal Radiation
Council.

The committee recommends the appropriation of $768,520,000 for
the programs of the Environmental Protection Agency. This is an
increase of $25,720,000 above the budget requests and 1s $68,525,000
above the level provided in fiscal year 1975.

The bill also includes $188,916,000 for the transition period—an
increase of $14,916,000 above the budget amounts.

The following summarizes the programs of the agency by media:

Air.—The Clean Air Act of 1970, as amended, authorizes a national
program of research, regulation, and enforcement activities. To protect
and enhance the quality of the Nation’s air resources, National Am-
bient Air Quality Standards are established—primary standards to
protect public health and secondary standards to protect other valu-
ables such as property and vegetation. Standards for sulfur dioxide,
nitrogen dioxide, and total suspended particulates apply to stationary
sources; standards for carbon monoxide, photochemical oxidants, and
hydrocarbons apply primarily to motor vehicles.

Primary responsibility for the prevention and control of air pol-
lution rests with State and local governments. States carry out State
Implementation Plans, which are designed to meet National Ambient
Air Quality Standards by prescribing specific limitations for types
of polluters. Technical and financial assistance is provided to State
and local governments to aid them in developing and executing their
control programs. Federal regulation is the primary control for emis-
sions from new motor vehicles, newly constructed industrial sources,
and sources emitting hazardous pollutants such as mercury.

Enforcement is directed toward achieving compliance with the
standards and regulations established for stationary and mobile
sources. In stationary source enforcement, the Agency’s primary objec-
tive is to assist and stimulate State enforcement programs. Mobile
source enforcement includes testing and certification of prototype
motor vehicles for conformance with Federal emission standards,
recall of vehicles in use that do not conform to emission standards
during their useful life, enforcement of transportation control plans in
urban areas, and the monitoring and enforcement of the availability
of unleaded gasoline.

Research and development activity includes health and ecological
effects studies, monitoring method improvement and air pollution con-
trol technology improvement.

Water Quality—The Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as
amended, has as its objective the restoration and maintenance of the
chemical, physical, and biological integrity of the Nation’s waters. The
major emphasis of the program is the control of pollutant discharges
into waterways from point sources—i.e., specific industrial and munici-
pal sources. Three major control methods are used: (1) Issuance of

-

23

wastewater discharge permits that require sources to reduce the level of
pollution by using the best practicable technology; (2) effluent guide-
lines to regulate wastewater dischange sources by type of industry ; and
(3) financial assistance of up to 75 percent of the total cost of plan-
ning, designating, and constructing sewage treatment plants,

States have the primary responsibility for planning, monitoring,
and enforcing standards and guidelines; they also est];lkﬁish the prior-
ities for the award of wastewater treatment construction grants. Fed-
eral grants assistance are provided to State water pollution control
agencies, whose functigns include construction grants review, issuing
permits, monitoring and other implementation measures. Technical,
planning, and training assistance are also provided to States and local
communities.

The enforcement program, conducted in cooperation with the States,
includes issuance of wastewater discharge permits implementing point
source performance standards, and enforcement actions to achieve
compliance with regulations on oil and hazardous material discharges
and ocean dumping.

The research and development program provides the scientific basis
for standards and guidelines and includes determination of health
effects, developing criteria for clean water in various aquatic environ-
ments, more effective wastewater treatment technology, improved
monitoring of water quality, and strategies for the control of pollution
from spills of oil and hazardous materials and pollution from non-
point sources such as farming, mining, and construction activities.

Water Supply.—The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 provides for
the safety of drinking water supplies through the establishment and
enforcement of primary and secondary drinking water standards and
regulations. Standards are established by the Federal government; the
responsibility for enforcing them will be with the States.

Grants and technical assistance are provided to the States to assist
them in developing water supply enforcement programs and permit
programs to control the underground injection of contaminants. Other
activities that will be conducted include a survey of the quality of
rural drinking water supplies. The research and development pro-
gram includes studies of health effects, the development of analytical
methods for assessing drinking water quality, and improving methods
of treating raw water.

Solid Wastes.—The Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the
Resource Recovery Act of 1970, directs EPA to establish guidelines
for the collection, transportation, separation, recovery, and disposal
of solid wastes and to promote the development and demonstration of
resource recovery and solid waste disposal systems.

. Assistance to State and local governments is provided through
information dissemination, technical assistance, and guideline promul-

tion; program effort emphasizes areas of waste management prob-
ems that have a significant impact in terms of national implications—
hazardous waste disposal, demonstration of resource recovery tech-
nology, and the disposal of sludges resulting from air and water pol-
lution control.

Under a research and development program control techniques and
technologies are developed for the safe disposal of toxic and hazardous




24

solid wastes; studies identify and evaluate the toxic and pathogenic
products of incineration, landfilling and recycling operations; and
health impact assessments are made on toxic substances such as arsenic,
asbestos, beryllium and mercury.

Pesticides.—The Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act,
which amended the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide
Act, authorizes the Agency to administer a comprehensive program to
regulate the manufacturing, distribution and use of pesticides.

The Act requires the registration of pesticide products for general
or restricted use. Pesticides are registered to prevent harmful products
from entering the market and to require labeling to assure proper
use. The registration of a pesticide may be cancelled or, if any 1m-
minent threat to human health or the environment exists, the product
may be suspended. Residue tolerance are set for pesticide products
applied to food and feed crops.

The use of pesticides classified for restricted use requires the certi-
fication of applicators. States certify the applicators and training is
provided through a joint effort by EPA, the Department of Agricul-
ture and State agencies.

Monitoring and research are conducted to determine the health and
environmental effects of pesticides. Epidemiologic studies of the acute
and chronic long-term human health effects of pesticide exposure are
carried out with particular emphasis on new pesticides for which in-
dustry developed human exposure data has previously been poor or
non-existent. Research is being undertaken with the National Science
Foundation and the Department of Agriculture to develop environ-
mentally safe alternative pest control techniques. This area also in-
cludes routine sampling of pesticide products from manufacturing
establishments. :

The enforcement program includes registration, market surveillance,
inspections of producer establishments, and monitoring of experi-
mental use pesticides. Enforcement may include civil or injunctive
actions, stop sales, and criminal prosecutions.

Radiation—The activities of this program are carried out under
authorities in the Public Health Service Act, the Atomic Energy Act,
and authorities of the Federal Research Council transferred to EPA
at the time of its establishment.

The radiation program is directed toward preventing unnecessary
exposures to ionizing radiation. The research program studies the
health effects resulting from exposure to ionizing radiation, such as
radionuclides emitted by nuclear power reactors and the pathways of
radiation through the environment. Monitoring activities determine
the levels of existing radiation from specific sources, identify critical
pathways, and evaluate the impact of the source on the environment.
Standards and guidelines are developed to limit radiation levels in the
general environment for both ionizing and nonionizing radiation.
Technical assistance and information is provided to States and local
governments, including promotion of State control programs, labora-
tory analysis of special samples, and development and testing of emer-
gency plans. The program also reviews environmental impact state-
ments submitted by other Federal agencies and evaluates construction
proposals for facilities to be operated by other Federal agencies.

25

_ Noise—The Noise Control Act of 1972 provides the basis for a na-
tional environmental noise control program. Noise-emission standards
are set for products that have been 1dentified as major sources of noise.
The program also has the authority to require the labeling of domestic
or imported consumer products as to their noise-generating character-
istics or their effectiveness in reducing noise.

Technical information and assistance to States, communities, and
other Federal agencies consists of guidance in implementing noise
control programs, developing model noise laws and ordinances, and
coordinating Federal noise control programs. New product noise emis-
sion standards are enforced largely by testing new products.

Towic Substances.—This program is carried on under authorities in
the Agency’s major legislation such as the Clean Air Act, Federal
Water Pollution Control Act, and the Solid Waste Disposal Act.

The primary objective of the program is to reduce the danger to the
environment which is posed by toxic substances. Research is conducted
into the health effects of selected toxic substances to provide data on
chemicals of current concern and provide background to support
future regulatory efforts. The program develops predictive techniques
for early warning through identification of toxic substances which
may pose a hazard, compiles a data bank that will enable quick iden-
tification of chemicals of concern, and prepares economic and chemical

assessments to ascertain options available and associated risks and
benefits.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS BY APPROPRIATION

Of the amounts approved in the following appropriation accounts,
the Agency must limit transfers of funds between media to not more

than ten percent of the budget plan without first obtaining approval of
the Committee.

AGENCY AND REGIONAL MANAGEMENT

Fiscal year Transition period

1975 appropriation e $57,216,000 . _________
Bstimate, 1976 .. ____.__ — 65, 700, 000 $17, 000, 000
Recommended in bill__ 65, 374, 000 16, 923, 000
Decrease below estimate - —3286, 000 —77, 000

This activity includes executive direction and leadership for all
programs and support in such areas as public affairs, legislative liai-
son, International affairs, equal employment opportunity, environmen-
tal impact statement reviews, Federal agency pollution control
activities, program planning and economic analysis, budgeting, ac-
counting, auditing, personnel management, organizational analysis,
ADP operations, grant and contract policy, and other housekeeping
activities.

The bill includes $65,374,000 for agency and regional management
activities in 1976 and $16,923,000 for the transition period. The re-
duction represents a ten percent cut in GSA space rental costs. Lan-
guage continuing the $5,000,000 earmarking for preparing EPA en-
vironmental impact statements is retained in the bill.

H.Rept. 94-313 --- 4




26
ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
Fiscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation_____________. _____________ $134, 000,000 ___________
Estimate, 1976______________________________ 112, 000, 000 $21, 000, 000
Recommended in bill._______________________ 100, 000, 000 21, 000, 000
Decrease below estimate.____________________ —12, 000,000 = ___________

This activity provides for development of a scientific basis to ensure
(1) protection of human health, (2) environmetal protection neces-
sary to facilitate the use of domestic energy supplies, (3) implementa-
tion of energy systems initiatives without delays caused by inadequate
and insufficient environmental impact data, and (4) the concurrent de-
velopment of appropriate control technologies and emerging energy
systems to minimize control costs and environmental impact. The
$22,000,000 budget reduction reflects the impact of transfers to the
Energy Research and Development Administration, multiyear fund-
ing of large scale projects in 1975, and the completion of certain capi-
tal intensive large-scale demonstration projects.

The Committee recommends $100,000,000 for energy research and
development programs. This is a decrease of $12,000,000 below the
budget estimate. The reduction is recommended as a partial offset to
increases in higher priority areas.

The full budget estimate of $21,000,000 is provided for the transi-
tion period. :
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Figcal year Transition period
1975 appropriation____________________________ $170,638,000 = ___________
Estimate, 1976 _._ — - 163, 400, 000 $43, 000, 000
Recommended in bill_______.__ _________.____ 170, 674, 000 42, 923, 000
Change from estimate..__._.___________________ +17, 274, 000 —177, 000

The research and development programs produce the scientific in-
formation and technical tools on which to base national policy and
effective control strategies in the regulation, prevention and abatement
of environmental pollution.

The bill includes $170,674,000 for research and development pro-
grams. This is an increase of $7,274,000 above the budget request. The
Committee also recommends $42,923,000 for the transition period. The
increase maintains the 1975 level of research and development sup-
port and includes a ten percent reduction in the GSA space rental
charge.

The Committee has reviewed the pending reorganization of research
and development activities and the proposed transfer of certain per-
sonnel to the Cincinnati facility. Recognizing the need for better direc-
tion of research efforts, as pointed out in the investigation undertaken
by the Committee and included in the hearings, the agency is to be
commended for the care and analysis it is making in examining its
laboratories with a view to better management.

The legislative history is clear that research and development capa-
bility should be maintained in all media for situations endemic to
various regions. It is therefore directed that the current industrial
waste research programs shall be continued at the present locations
in Corvallis, Oregon; Edison, New Jersey; Ada, Oklahoma; Athens,

-

27

Georgia; and Grosse Ile, Michigan to maintain regional responsiveness
to industrial needs.

ABATEMENT AND CONTROL

Fiscal year Transition period

1975 appropriation________._____________________ $283,401, 000 __________
Estimate, 1976________________________________ 339, 700, 000 $77, 500, 000
Recommended in bill_________________________ 370, 766, 000 92, 639, 000
Increase above estimate_______________________ --31, 066, 000 415, 139, 000

This activity provides for planning grants and control agency sup-
port grants to State, regional, and local agencies for planning, estab-
lishing, and improving environmental quality programs. Monitoring
and surveillance are performed to determine baseline quality condi-
tions, to measure pollutants, and to evaluate the performance of control
devices. Pollution prevention, control, and abatement standards are
generally established in cooperation with State and local agencies.
Technical assistance is provided to Federal agencies, States, inter-
state regions, local communities, and industry. Environmental impact
statements by Federal agencies are reviewed and evaluated. Educa-
tion and training are supported through grants and other forms of
assistance and in-house training programs are conducted for personnel
of Federal, State and local governments, industry, and educational
Institutions.

After the ten percent reduction in GSA space rental costs is taken,
the bill includes increases above the budget plan for the following
activities:

$6,000,000 to annualize 100 positions added in 1975 and 200
additional positions in 1976 for a total of 300 permanent positions
for waste water treatment grant activities.

$2,000,000 for academic training.

$10,000,000, an increase of $6,000,000 above the 1975 level, to
continue the “Clean Lakes” program.

$10,000,000 to restore State grants for water quality to the 1974
level of $50,000,000.

$3,750,000 to restore State grants for air quality to the 1975
appropriated level of $55,200,000.

An increase of $15,189,000 is provided in the transition period to
continue these activities at the higher level.

. The Committee also has included $65,000,000 and $19,000,000 respec-
tively for 1976 and the transition period to liquidate contract authority
provided under the Section 208 Areawide Waste Treatment Manage-
ment Grants.

ENFORCEMENT
Fiscal year Transgition period
1975 appropriation.__________________________ $53, 340,000  __________
Bstimate, 1976______ . _______________________ 53, 900, 000 $14, 000, 000
Recommended in bill.________________________ 53, 606, 000 13, 931, 000
Decrease below estimate______________________ —294, 000 -—69, 000

This activity includes the certification and permit programs; the en-
forcement of environmental pollution standards, including the gath-
ering and preparation of evidential data and the conduct of enforce-
ment proceedings; and legal services for the agency.

The $53,606,000 recommended for enforcement will provide for a
continuation of program activity at approximately the same level as




28

1975. The bill also includes $13,981,000 for the transition period. The
decrease from the budget estimate is in accord with the general provi-
sion in the bill reducing the General Services Administration’s space
rental charge by ten percent.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Fiscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation____________________________ $1,400,000 = ________
Estimate, 1976__________________ ______________ 2, 100, 000 $500, 000
Recommended in bill_.___________________ ______ 2, 100, 000 500, 000

This activity provides for the design and construction of EPA
owned facilities as well as for the repair and improvement to facilities
utilized by the agency. The funds are used primarily for such things
as repairing plumbing, painting of buildings and for safety modifica-
tions. The 1976 request includes a $700,000 increase to meet the Depart-
ment of Labor’s safety standards under the Occupational Health and
Safety Act.

The bill contains the full budget estimate for 1976 and the transition

eriod.

P The Committee also directs that repair and improvement projects
be limited to $100,000 per individual project. Repair and improve-
ment projects exceeding $100,000 should not be undertaken by the
agency without the specific approval of the House and Senate Appro-
priations Committees.

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS

Fiscal year Transition period
1975 appropriation_ . _________________ ($1, 400, 000,000) . ________
Estimate, 1976 __________________________ (500, 000, 000) ($600, 000, 000)
Recommended in bill.___________________ (500, 000, 000) (600, 000, 000)

Construction grants are made to local public agencies for construc-
tion of municipal wastewater treatment facilities to assist States and
localities in attaining and maintaining water quality standards. The
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 authorized
$18 billion for this purpose. As a result of the recent Supreme Court
decision, this entire amount is available for obligation. As of May 1975,
approximately $4.5 billion of these funds had been obligated.

Amounts approved from authorizations for contract authority are
allotted to each State on the basis of formulas set forth in the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 and subsequent
legislation. Within these allotments, grants are awarded on a priority
basis for individual projects. Each project is eligible for 75 percent
in Federal assistance.

The Committee recommends the budget estimate for both fiscal year
1976 and the transition period.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS

(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

Figcal year Transition period
1975 appropriation____.__ . ________________ il e
Estimate, 1976 ______ ________ o ____ $6, 000, 000 $1, 000, 000
Recommended in bil_________________________ 6, 000, 000 1, 000, 000

-~

29

This appropriation covers the support of research and research

related actiyities in foreign countries. Appropriated funds are used
to purchase the currencies which accrue to the United States primarily
through sale of surplus agricultural commodities. The purchased cur-
rencies are often used to support collaborative research to supplement
and/or complement EPA’s domestic programs.
. The bill includes $6,000,000 for this activity in 1976 and $1,000,000
in the transition period. This level will restore the program to its
previous operating level and allow participation in a special coopera-
tive energy related environmental studies program with Poland.

Execurive QOFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY

F
197_5 appropriation_________ $2,t§8'6l,% Tmm“in_:_,iif
Estimate, 1976 _____________ 2, 750, 000 $700, 000
Recommended in bill 2, 736, 000 697, 000
Decrease below estimate —14, 000 —3, 000

The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 created the Council
on Environmental Quality to provide assistance and advice to the
President in matters relating to the quality of national environment
in the United States. Shortly thereafter, the Environmental Quality
Improvement Act of 1970 provided for an office to provide similar,
but somewhat different undertakings, including how the quality of the
environment could be improved. The functions of both Acts have al-
ways been administered by a single organization to provide an in-
tegrated mechanism to effectively undertake policy review and imple-
ment environmental considerations on the national scene.

A significant activity of the council is to prepare the annual environ-
mental quality report of the President and to summarize major devel-
opments for the last year. It is continually concerned with review and
policy direction of environmental considerations in Federal programs
and 1s actively involved in recommending policies to protect and im-
prove the quality of our human surroundings in a broad spectrum of
activities.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,736,000 for
these activities in the next fiscal year and $697,000 for the transition
period. This is an increase of $236,000 above the current funding level
to cover increased salary costs provided by law and to restore the fund-
ing level of contractual services for analytic assistance to the actual
level of requirements experienced in 1974. The minor decreases from
the budget represent a 10 percent reduction in General Services Ad-
ministration space rental charges.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

CONSUMER INFORMATION CENTER

Fiscal year Transition period

1975 appropriation______________________________ $996,000 = ________
Estimate, 1976 1, 056, 000 $264, 000
Recommended in bill — 1, 054, 000 264, 000

Decrease below estimate —2, 000




30

The Consumer Information Center is responsible for encouraging
the development of relevant and meaningful consumer information
from the major Federal departments and agencies as a by-product of
the Government’s research, development, and procurement activities.
Tn addition, the Center promotes greater public awareness of existing
Federal publications t}}:rough distg;butlon of the Consumer Informa-

ion Index and through various media programs. )

mo’i‘llfe bill provides $g1,054,000 for the Information Center in 1976 and
the budget estimate of $264,000 in the transition period. The recom-
mended increase of $58,000 above the 1975 appropriation of $996,000 is
to cover the increase in paper and printing costs of the Consumer In-
formation Index and an increase in personnel compensation and bene-
fits. The decrease of $2,000 from the budget estimate represents a 10
percent reduction in the requested payment to the General Services Ad-
ministration for space rental charges.

DeparTMENT oF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Fiscol year Transition period

1975 appropriation e e $1, 465,000 00 —cmo—ee-
Estimate, 1076 s e 1, 488, 600 %g,%g
Recommended in bill S 1, 488, 000 _13, oo
Decrease below estimate oo m oo ,

The Office of Consumer Affairs serves as the principal advisor to
the Sgcretary of the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare on
consumer related policy and programs and constitute the staff of the
Special Assistant to the President for Consumer Affairs. The Com-
mittee is aware of the reorganization of the Office of Consumer Affairs
to improve efficiency through thl(z new management by objectives sys-

nd will expect positive results.
te%ﬁe budget I;stirrlfate of $1,488,000 re'commer}ded for the Office of
Consumer Affairs in fiscal year 1976 will provide for a continuation
of program activities at the fiscal year 1975 level. The $372,000 rec-
ommended for the transition period is a $13,000 reduction below the
requested amount to adjust the transition period to the fiscal year
1976 level.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Fiscal yeur Transition peried
1975 apPropristlon e $2, 831,015,000 oo

000
Estimate, 1976 2, 678, 380, 000 $730, 600,
Recommended in bill. e 2, 628, 980, 000 ng, %, %
Decrease below estimate oo —49, 400, 000 —30, s

During. the coming year, the National Aeronautics and Space
Adminis%ration entersg tlge new era of the space shuttle. With the com-
pletion of the Apollo-Soyuz mission, American men Wl‘ll not return to
space until the first shuttle orbiter mission 1n 1979. The shuttle will
make space flight routine. It will be reusable and will provide an eco-
nomical space transportation system for a wide variety of users includ-
ing the Government, private industry ahd international organizations.

31

The 1976 and transition budget request proposes continuation of the
space shuttle; completion of the Apollo-Soyuz and Viking projects;
various planetary, weather and scientific satellites; and further devel-
opment of a strong aeronautics program. For the first time, no new
starts are proposed in this budget.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,628,980,000 for
1976. This is a decrease of $49,400,000 below the budget estimate. The
bill also contains $700,600,000 for the transition period which is a
reduction of $30,000,000 in Iine with the authorization level.

Within the total recommended, the following changes are made
from the amounts requested in the current budget plan :

(1) The Committee directs that Pioneer Venus be deferred for
one year to permit a budget priority decision in 1977 between the
Large Space Telescope and Pioneer Venus. Some astronomers
have been critical of NASA’s Space Science program because they
contend that a disproportionate level of NASA dollars have been
used on planetary astronomy missions, while little or no funds
have been allocated to deep space astronomy which is the principal
mission of the Large Space Telescope. By delaying Pioneer
Venus for one year, the Committee can make a budget priority
choice between the Large Space Telescope and Pioneer Venus. A
total of $57,600,000 is requested for Pioneer Venus in fiscal year
1976. The recommendation reduces this request by $48,400,000
and provides $9,200,000 to maintain a management capability
during the one year deferral.

It is not the intention of the Committee to eliminate Pioneer
Venus. Rather, the Committee is deferring this program for one
year in order to strike a budget priority between Ploneer Venus
and the LST. It believes that such action will provide better justi-
fication for the use of limited resources.

(2) The Committee recommends that $1,000,000 of the $5,000,-
000 requested for continued studies of the Large Space Telesco
be denied. It also recommends that the $3,000,000 requested for
LST studies in the transition period be reduced to $2,000,000.
These funds taken together with the $3,000,000 provided for this
purpose in 1975 should be sufficient to complete LST planning.

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

Piscalyear  Transition period

1975 appropriation.. $140,155,000 @ e
Estimate, 1976 oo 84, 620, 000 $14, 500, 000
Recommended in bill.. - 82, 130, 000 10, 750, 000
Decrease oo e -2, 490, 000 —3, 160, 000

The Committee recommends $82,130,000 for construction of facilities
in 1976. This is a decrease of $2490,000 below the budget request.
The bill also contains $10,750,000 for the transition period, which is
$3,750,000 below the budget estimate in accord with the amount ap-
proved in the authorization bill. .

The funds provided are the same as those requested except that the
$2.490,000 requested for the Lunar Curatorial Facility is denied. This

decrease is consistent with a similar reduction made in the 1976 au-
thorization bill.




32

The Committee also directs that no funds be used to begin work
on modifying the 40 x 80 foot wind tunnel at the Ames Research
Center until the Committee has had an opportunity to review the neces-
sary funding in a formal budget request. ) ) ]

Finally, language has been included in the bill making funds avail-
able until expended for certain projects previously initiated.

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
Figcal year Transition period

5 appropriation..... . 759,975,000 . ______
lggﬁmggg, p1976 ——— 776, 000, 000 $213, 800, 000
Recommended in bill...... - - 775,512, 000 213, 678, 000
Decrease ... - — 488, 000 —122, 0600

The Committee recommends $775,512,000 for research and program
management in 1976 and $213,678,000 in the transition period. The de-
crease from the budget estimate reflects a ten percent reduction in the
payment of GSA space rental charges. _ .

The Committee is also recommending language in the bill per-
mitting the replacement of five older aircraft with a more modern air-
craft to provide for greater efficiency and safety. This will reduce
operating costs by $1,300,000 annually.

Narronarn Science Founparion

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year Transition period

1975 appropriation . .o e $711, 570,000
Estima?e, 1976 e 151, 400, 600 $167, 200, 000
Recommended in bill. ... 707 , 100, 000 167, 134, 000
Decrease below estimate 44, 300, 000 —66, 000

The National Science Foundation recently commemorated its first
quarter century of operations. It was established in 1950 and received
its first appropriation in 1951. The primary purpose for its creation
was to develop a national policy in science and to support and promote
basie research and education in the sciences to fill a void left after
World War II. The principal addition to the initial charter has been
to target more cffectively the basic scientific information developed
into meeting national needs and problems. » o

The amount of Federal support has grown from the initial $225,000
to $763,300,000 last year, before the transfer of $51,730,000 to the newly
created Energy Research and Development Administration.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $707,100,000, plus
the carryover of $20,000,000 deferred by the Admims?ratxon in 1975.
This provides for a total program level of $727,100.000 in 1976. Includ-
ing the transfer to ERDA and adjusting for the deferrals in 1975 this
will provide a program increase of $35.530,000 in 1976 and $44.300.000
less than the budget estimate. A total of $167,134,000 is provided to
continue programs in the transition period.

33

In recent months particular activities of the Foundation have been
questioned. Members of Congress, representatives of the press, and
countless American taxpayers have been openly critical of the use of
tax revenues to finance seemingly frivolous and irrelevant scientific
research projects. A number of specific examples have been cited, and
responsibility for some has been attributed to the Foundation. In-
vestigation has shown that in most cases the responsibility for these
grants rests with agencies other than NSF, and some charges of frivol-
ity have stemmed from an inadequate understanding of the scope,
purpose and intent of the research. '

Nevertheless, the Committee is aware of a responsibility to insure
that the quality and value of scientific research undertaken is com-
mensurate with the tax dollars provided.

These issues were discussed with the Director and his senior staff
during the NSF appropriation hearings, The Committee believes that
there are no simple answers to these problems, and it cautions against
acting in haste to change the current procedures in a way that might
seriously undermine our basic research capability.

At the same time, steps can, and should be taken, to assure the public
that the uses to which this money is put are important and in the
national interest.

Therefore, the Committee urges the Director of the Foundation to
give immediate attention to procedures assuring that descriptive in-
formation, including the titles of projects, is presented in a manner
that will avoid misinterpretation and that will convey to the layman
some understanding of the potential significance of the scientific re-
search being supported.

Scientific Research Project Support—The support of research is
the principal activity of the National Science Foundation. A major
program for this purpose is Scientific Research Project Support. This
1s provided in virtually all fields of science. Essentially all proposals
are unsolicited and subject to peer review for award on a basis of
merit. Thus, the Foundation in every sense is enabled to provide sup-
port on a broad basis, to the best in science in this country. The Com-
mittee has strongly supported this use of funds and recognizes it as
perhaps the most important of the Foundation’s programs.

A funding level of $345,000,000 is recommended by the Committee
for project support in 1976. This is $35,000,000 less than the budget
estimate. In the overall perspective of Federal programs, the Com-
mittee believes this is a proper level of funding to maintain at this
time.

National and Special Research Programs.—The budget estimate
includes $107,000,000 in support of cerfain National and Special Re-
search Programs. These are major research efforts in specific areas of
national and international cooperation. These include the Global At-
mospheric Research effort, a cooperative endeavor to obtain compre-
hensive meteorological and other data through worldwide observations
to understand the general circulation of the atmosphere. This is closel
integrated with the National Center for Atmospheric Research, K

H.Rept, 94-313 =~~~ §




34

special program in Climate Dynamics, for which $4,000,000 1s re-
quested, is new in the 1976 budget program. The International Decade
of Ocean Exploration and the Ocean Sediment Coring programs are
other efforts covered in this section. The Committee recommends fund-
ing these at their current levels of $15,000,000 and $10,500,000, respec-
tively. Another $16,500,000 is included for oceanographic facilities and
support in marine sciences. )

}%]%e budget estimate contains $5.000,000 for Arctic and $47.700,000
for Antarctic research programs. The Committee has approved the re-
quested amounts for each program. A growing need is developing for
more basic research data in each of the polar regions. Environmental
demands have already caused substantial delays in the Alaska pipeline.
Basic research and new baseline data in many scientific disciplines are
being pushed to the limit. o ) _

The Antarctic Treaty of 1959 is unique in that it dedicates the con-
tinent solely to scientific and other peaceful uses. The scientific re-
search work is serving to spearhead political agreement. The signifi-
cance of this huge heatsink in making our climate and daily weather is
too infrequently appreciated. ) o

The National Science Foundation by policy direction bears full
responsibility for the U.S. program in Antarctica. The support roles of
the Navy and the Coast Guard are not to be minimized. The continent
is a clean, natural environmental laboratory untouched by civilization.
Tt stores nearly 90 percent of the world’s fresh water in five million
cubic miles of ice covering its surface. The Committee recognizes the
far-reaching possibilities for unique international scientific efforts on
this continent. These could be as important to the United States as
political experiments as they are for advancement of scientific pro-

rams.

g The amount provided for Antarctic programs includes $18,000,000
to acquire two ski-equipped LC-130R aircraft. These are necessary to
provide access and logistics support anywhere on the continent, and
to assure an adequate level of safety capability for personnel. Only
three similar aircraft will be available next year. This is clearly inade-
quate in such a remote region. ) oo

The Committee notes that the United States today has a significant,
leading and cooperative role in Antarctica, including a station at the
South Pole itself. Its peacefully oriented activities are fully accepted
and welcomed by the world community. The United States 1s urged
to continue this gently administered leadership so as to be most
effective for the U.S. interests in the quarter century ahead.

National Research Centers—In order to meet national needs for ad-
vanced research in astronomy and atmospheric science, the Founda-
tion provides support for the development and operating costs of five

National Research Centers. These are the National Astronomy and
Tonosphere Center south of the city of Arecibo, Puerto Rico; the Kitt
Peak National Observatory in Arizona; a similar facility for the
southern hemisphere at Cerro Tololo, Chile; the National Radio As-

35

tronomy Observatory with installations at Green Bank, West Vir-
ginia, Kitt Peak, and the new Very Large Array under construction in
New Mexico; and the National Center for Atmospheric Research with
primary activities at Boulder, Colorado. The Committee recommends
$59,000,000, plus the $2,000,000 deferred in 1975 in support of these
centers next year. This appropriation is $6,600,000 above the 1975
level. The reductions below the total requested should be made by
a close examination of support costs in several areas at each center.

Science Education~In recent years science education support has
been substantially downgraded by the Foundation and the
Administration. The Committee is greatly concerned about the extent
to which the National Science Foundation has supported the promotion
and marketing of course curriculum for elementary and secondary
schools and the concentration of these activities on courses that have
been developed with NSF or other federal support. The Committee
recognizes the need to acquaint teachers with new course materials but
federal support for activities designed to get high school and elemen-
tary school administrators, members of school boards and other
curriculum decision makers to adopt curricula developed with Federal
funds could lead to the establishment of a single federal standard for
education in the various fields of science.

It is significant that one social science course for 5th graders en-
titled “MAN : A Course of Study” which has stirred considerable con-
troversy because of its value orientation which many parents feel runs
counter to western cultural standards has already been implemented
in 1,700 schools nationwide. NSF recently funded a grant to the de-
velopers of MACOS which announced plans for the further spread of
these studies. Regardless of the merits of a particular course of study,
the Committee believes that the provision of federal funding for
unique education marketing activities tends to give particular courses
unfair advantage in the market place and therefore it is of extreme
importance that federal intervention in the development of curricu-
lum, and especially in its implementation be fully justified on a course-
by-course basis to the Congress and to a broad base of public, educator,
and professional organizations and parent groups nationwide.

The Cominittee is chiefly concerned about courses which are value
oriented and which fall in the broad behavioral science category. This
includes MAN: A Couse of Study, Exploring Human Nature and
other courses dealing with 